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AMHERST HEALTH DEPT. 
TOWN OF AMHERST 
HEALTH PERMITS 

R . _ •• • • . , ", ••• , • • ~ • • • '" ~ __ , __ . < 

1825 

" ). ,,'~ "/ 
Recewedof __________ ~~~ ____ '"_~--------------------of----------------~~----------------~ 

Name Addresi 

For Property Located at: --------------;;:-----:c=,.,.,---------------'--------'-------------------,,.-----------------­
S<=t """"" 

HEA009 Bakery HEAOl6 Septic Tank Permit-Installers 
R6SIO 443509 R6S10 443511 

HEAOOI Bed & Breakfast HEAOl? Septic Tank Permit-Private 
WIO 443S16 R6SIO 443510 

HEAOO2 Catering License HEAOl8 Septic Tank Reinspection Fee 
R6SIO 443501 WID .32301 

HEAOO3 Food Haodler HEAOl9 Sub-Division Review Fee 
R/i:510 443515 WIO 432306 

HEAOO4 _ Frozen Deserts HEAOl2 Swimming Pool Permits 
WIO 443501 WIO 443512 

HEAOO5 Health Dept Housing Isp. HEA020 Taoning License 
WID .32302 R6SIO 443.509 

HEAOO6 Massage Therapy License HEA034 Immunization Clinic 
WIO 443504 WIG 432307 

HEAOO8 Motel License 
WIO -!43,06 

HEA026 Smoking & Tobacco Reg. Violation:' 
WID 443518 

HEAOlO Removal of Offal HEA022 Tobacco License 
WIO ... mu R6510 443~ 

HEA02l Removal of Rubbish 
Rli510 443S20 II; S OO--

HEAOll Percolation Test Fees 

HEA042 Body Arts ( Tatoo . 
R6510 443521 

HEA043 Food Service Plao Review 
WIG 432300 WIO 432308 

HEAOl3 Recreation Camp License HEA044 Porta Potties 
Jt6jIO 443503 R6.SIO 432309 

HEAOl4 Retail Store Permit HEA045 Ice Rinks . 
WID 40.514 R6SIO 443:522 

HEAOl5 Sanitary Code Booklets HEA046 Rental Registration 
WID .02305 R6S10 432310 

HEA04? Fines 
R6S10 41200 

HEA 

HEA 

TOTAL FEE: 

Amherst Health Department Date 

Must be Validated by the Collector's Office to be considered paid 

.! ~ . ,. ' -. ' 

WHITE - Applicant YELLOW - Collector PINK - Accounting GOLD - Health I Inspections 

.... 





Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 

Number 

Disposal System Construction Permit 
Form 2A 

t5form4.a.doc· 06/03 

Permission is hereby granted to: 

Name 

327 River Road 
Address 

Hadley 
CityfTown 

Karl's Excavating 
Name of Company 

MA 
State 

to perform the following work on an on-site sewage disposal system: 

[gJ Construction 
o Repair or replacement 
o Repair or replacement of system components 

Henry Street 
Facility Address 

Amherst 
CityfTown 

The Center for Design Engagement 
Owner 

MA 
State 

(413) 545-6910 
Telephone Number 

01035 
Zip Code 

01002 
Zip Code 

The work to be performed is further described in the Application for Disposal System Construction 
Permit. The applicant recognizes his/her duty to comply with Title 5 and the following local provisions 
or special conditions: 

See cdI~ /1f.e-fllo 

completed within three years of the date b~o,. 

- ~;bVt/7 -;CA~~ov~ed~f-.Ik~~~-tu~~~'}?'--->-a-t;-I.-~-~ Date > ~ / 

TitleftX~~ t80~7 ~ 

Disposal System Construction Permit· Page 1 of 1 





MEMO 

TO: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Owner: 
~~stem 

Designer: 

System 
Description: 

Conclusion: 

Peter J. McErlain, R.S., MPH 
16 Coed Drive 

Easthampton, MA 01027 
Tel: (413) 527-8204 

Amherst Board of Health 

Oct. 8, 2007 

Review of Plans for the construction of a new Soil Absorption System at 
Lot H. Henry St.., Amherst, MA 

The Center for Design Engagement 
UMASS Dept. of Art., Architecture and Art History 
151 Presidents Dr., Amherst 

Douglas MacLeay, SVE Associates 

The proposed Soil Absorption System (SAS) is a Presby Enviro-Septic SAS, a 
MASS DEP Approved Alternative Technology system utilizing a unique design 
which pre-treats the septic tank effluent prior to disposal to the soil. 

The design for the proposed SAS complies with all requirements of Title 5, 310 
CMR 15.000 and the DEP Approval conditions for the Presby Alternative . 
Technology system and I hereby approve the plans and issue the Disposal System 
Construction Permit with the following conditions: 

1) This system must be installed by a contractor certified, by Presby Enviro-Septic, as being trained in 
the Presby installation techniques. 

2) Utilization of the Presby system also requires that a notice of the use of Alternative Technology 
type SAS be recorded on the property deed. 

3) 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this review. 

~~~-'5' A;# 
rlain, RS., MPH 

Date 





Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

A. Facility Information 

())-/<r 
Number 

$ 
Fee 

Application is hereby made for a permit to: lSI Construct a new on-site sewage disposal system 
D Repair or replace an existing on-site sewage disposal system 
D Repair or replace an existing system component 

1. Location of Facil ity: 

Henry Street 
Address or Lot # 

Amherst 
CityfTown 

MA 01002 
State Zip Code 

2. Owner Information 

The Center of Design Engagement 
Name 
UMASS Department of Art, Architecture, and Art History; 151 Presidents Drive 
Address (if different from above) 

Amherst MA ""0""1"'00"'3"-____ _ 
CityfT own State Zip Code 

(413)545-6910 
Telephone Number 

3. Installer Information 

Karl's Excavating 
Name Name of Company 

327 River Drive 
Address 

Hadle~ MA 01035 
CityfTown State Zip Code 

(413)549-5396 
Telephone Number 

~ 

4. Designer Information 

Douglas J. MacLeal' SVE Associates 
Name Name of Company 

377 Main Street 
Address 

Greenfield MA 01301 
Cityrrown State Zip Code 

(413)774-6698 
Telephone Number 

t5form1 a.doc· 06/03 Application for Disposal System Construction Permit· Page 1 of 3 





Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
. Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

A. Facility Information (continued) 

5. Type of Building: 

[gJ Dwelling 

Other: Type of Building 

o Showers Number of showers 

Specify other fixtures: 

6. Design Flow: 

Calculated Daily Flow: 

7. Plan: 

2 
Number of Sheets 

Subsurface Sewage Disposal Plan 
Title of Plan 

8. Description of Soil: 

b7-/;;"" 
Number 

$ 
Fee 

o Garbage Grinder (check if present) 

o Cafeteria 

660 
Gallons per Day 

660 
Gallons 

June 4.2007 
Date of Original 

September 25. 2007 
Revision Date 

Number of Persons Served 

o Other fixtures 

Parent material: sand I LOAMY SAND See plan for detailed test pit descriptions. 

E.S.HW.T.: 76" Percolation rate: 2 min/in., 5 MIN/IN 

9. Nature of Repairs or Alterations (if applicable): 

10. Date last inspected: Date 

t5form1 a,doc' 06/03 Application for Disposal System Construction Permit · Page 2 of 3 





Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
. Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

B. Agreement 

() 7-/'!7-
Number 

$ 
Fee 

The undersigned agrees to ensure the construction and maintenance of the aforedescribed on·site 
sewage disposal system in accordance with the provisions of Title 5 of the Environmental Code and 
not to place the system in operation until a Certificate of Compliance has been issued by this Board 
of Health. 

~s~·~~------------------­Ignature 

Name /I' 

Application Disapproved for the following reasons: 

Date 

Date r " 

tSforrn1a.doc· 06J03 Application for Disposal System Construction Permit· Page 3 of 3 
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THE PURPOSEOF THIS PLAN IS TO VERIFY THAT A LEACH FIELD IN 
FULL COMPLWlCE WITH 310 CMR 15.000 COULD BE DESIGNED 
FOR THIS SITE. 

DESIGN DATA 
DESIGN BASEDON MULTI FAMILY RESIDENCE (6 BEDROOM) 
DESIGN FLOW 110 GALLON PER DAY PER BEDROOM 
TOTAL DESIGN FLOW 660 GALLON PER DAY. 

LEACHING TRENCHES 

SIDEWALL: 
2 ~LENGH X--2.JLDEPTH = 260 SQUARE FEET. 

260 SQ. FT.X~GAL PER SQ.FT. = 192.4 GAL. LEACHING. 

BonOM: 
65' LENGTH X2JL.WIDTH = 195 SQUARE FEET. 

195 SQ. FT. X....lLGAL. PER SQ.FT. = 144.3 GAL. LEACHING. 
TOTAL NUMBER OF LEACHING TRENCHES-2.... 
TOTAL LEACHING AREA = ~SQUARE FEET. 
TOTAL LEACHI~{3 CAPACITY = ~GALLONS PER DAY. 

TRENCH 1 TRENCH 2 

EXISTING 99.8 96.9 
GRADE 

BOTTOM STONE 98.50 96.50 

INV.OUT 100.50 98.50 

INV. IN 100.83 98.83 

BREAKOUT 101.17 99.17 

TRENCH COVER 102.4 102.2 

TITLE 5 SEPTIC SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 310 CMR 15.000 SITE PLAN 

, \ \ 

SCALE: 1 "= 20' 

CAP 

4" RISER 

45' BEND-...... I,.. 

FINISH GRADE 
. ....-\ ---. ~, \ ~ 

PRECAST WELL TILE 
",-WITH COVER AT GRADE 

3/4"-1112" 
WASHED STONE 

4' SCft.40 SEWER FLOW-­
~--------~--~~--~ 

CLEANOUT 
(CROSS SECTION - NOT TO SCALE) 

VENTS SHAlL BE INSTALlED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION J (PAGE 33) OF THE ENVIRO- SEPTIC • 
IotASSACHUSETTS DESIGN AND INSTALLATION MANUAL 

LOW AND HIGH VENTS ARE REQUIRED OF AlL SYSTEMS TO 
ENSURE THAT AIR IS DRAWN COMPLETELY THROUGH THE 
ENTRE ENVtRO-SEPTlC SYSTEM. THE OPENING OF TIlE 
HIGH VENT MUST BE AT LEAST 10' ABOVE THE OPENING 

THE ROOF VENT WILL FUNCTION AS THE HIGH VENT 
IF THERE ARE NO PUMPS. RESTRICTIONS, OR OTHER 
VENT BETVVEEN THE LOW VENT AND THE ROOF VENT. 

PRESBY ENVIRONMENTAl OFFERS BIRDBATHS 
AND HITCHING POSTS THAT CAN FIT OVER 
LOW VENTS TO MAKE THEM LESS OBTRUSIVE. 

PVC CAP WITI-l114" HOLES DRILLED 
VENT MUST BE 4a- ABOVE 
FINISH GRADE --- -" 

TOP OF BLOCK TO BE 
18~ BELOW FINISH GRADE 

FERNCO 
FLEXIBLE 
COUP.....,_~..-

4" SCiED. 40 PVC 
GOOSENECK VENT 

FINAL GRADE 
~ _,\\ _ -.-.~ _ ..:-1 \ ___ -;-\\ _ .--;~\ r- .;.0. \ \ .--- '\ 

CONNECTING PIPE INVER"" MUST BE ABOVE 
TOP OF LAST ENVIRO-SEPIlC LINE 

OFFSET 
ADAPTER 

LAST ENVIRO-SEPTIC PIPE 

LOW VENT 

....-\ -. ..0--\ 

, 
• 

- -

DRIU HOLES AT LOW POINT TO DRAIN 
CONDENSATION PLACE 6" CRUSHED 

STONE BASE BENEATH LOW POINT 

~~~.~.:;,~.:; ~CONCRETE 
TO PREVENT CONDENSATION BUILDUP. 
PITCH VENT PIPE AWAY FROM VENT BASE. 

VENTING DETAIL 

---

\ 
\ 
'\ 

\ 

--

". '\ 
\ 

1_ 
't, 
\ 

------
..... - ..... -..... 

BACKUP 8M = 95.85 
TOP IRON PIN 

\ 
.... 
~ 

\ 
\ 

1;. 
.~ 

\ 
\ 
\, 

\ 
\ 
\, 
'\ 

.' 'J 

\ 
\. 
'\ 

\ 

------_ ... ----

PROPOSED 
2000-GALLON 
2-COMPARTMENT 
SEPTIC TANK 

PROPOSED 
DISTRIBUTION 
BOX 

RAISED 

56' --~ _______ \~CO:N:N:EC:T:IO:NS~~:'11~' 

H2 

PROPOSED 
INSPECTION 

PORT--' 

BENCHMARK = 96.14 
RR SPIKE IN TREE 

'" '"' 
H3 

L--.\-_- ;1' 

H1 

PRESBY ENVIRO­
SEPTIC LEACH PIP!:: 

'%-

" \ 
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BACKUP 8M = 95.37 -~~~-----~~;~ 
TOP IRON PIN 

SYSTEM DIMENSIONS 
SCALE; 1"= 10' 

CLEANOlJT 

LEGEND 

\ 
\ 

k 

- - - - 100 - - -- EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 
- - 100- EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR 

----100 PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR 
----100 PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR 

---------- SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY 
- -. - -. - -. - -. - APPROXIMATE ZONING BOUNDARY 

-- UTILITY EASEMENT BOUNDARY 

---------- RIGHT OF WAY BOUNDARY 
- - - €WM - - -€W>I - - EXISTING WATER MAIN 

PROPOSED WATER LINE 
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SVE 
Engineering 
Planning 
Landscape Architecture 
Surveying 

SVE Associates 
377 Main Street 
Greenfield. MA 01301 
T 413.774.6698 
F 413.773_0875 
www.sveassoc.com 

SUBSURFACE SEWAGE 
DISPOSAL PLAN 

AT 

HENRY STREET 
AMHERST. MASSACHUSETTS 

FOR 
THE CENTER FOR DESIGN ENGAGEMENT 

UUASS DEPARTMENT OF ART, ARCHITECTIJRE, AND 
ART HISTORY 

DESIGN: DJM 

DRAWN: JRM 

CHECKED:DJM 

DWGFILE: G1365 

PROJ. #: 
G1365 

DATE: 
4 -JUN-07 

SHEET 

2 
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Weeks, Bonita 

From: Weeks, Bonita 

Sent: Friday, November 09,20077:19 PM 

To: Land Changes 

Cc: 'Benjamin Goodale' 

Subject: map 6A parcel 95 - Henry Street- Street Number 

To all, 

The lot shown on the Town Assessor's records as map 6A, Parcel 95 on Henry Street has been assigned the 
street address 214 Henry Street. A duplex has been proposed for this lot. The unit closest to Henry Street will be 
unit A, the unit farther back on the lot will be unit B. 

Bonnie Weeks 
Building Commissioner 

11 / 13/2007 





. -

Dion, Thomas 

From: 
Sent: 

Peter Jessop Uessop@integbuild.com] 
Friday, October 19, 2007 10:30 AM 

To: 'Cinda Jones'; Burgess@spunkymail-mx3.g.dreamhost.com; Burgess, David 
Cc: 'Ben Goodale'; 'Max Page'; 'Peter MacConnell Weeks, Bonita'; Brestrup@spunkymail­

mx3.g.dreamhost.com; Brestrup, Christine; Dion@spunkymail-mx3.g.dreamhost.com; Dion, 
Thomas 

Subject: RE: Cowls Parcel 6A-91 

We had assumed that this was being taken care of by legal counsel ... 

Peter Jessop 
Integrity Development and Construction, Inc 
110 Pulpit Hill Road 
Amherst, MA 01002 

-----Original Message-----
From: Cinda Jones [mailto:cjones@cQwls.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 9:38 AM 
To: Burgess@spunkyrnail-mx3.g.dreamhost.com; David; Cinda Jones 
Cc: Peter Jessop; Ben Goodale; Max Page; Peter MacConnell Weeks, Bonita; 
Brestrup@spunkymail - mx3.g.dreamhost.cOtn; Christine; Dion@spunkymail-mx3.g.dreamhost.comj 
Thomas 
Subject: RE: Cowls Parcel 6A- 91 

Yes. We agree w your assessment. This is not a cowls project. Peter macconnell is doing 
legal, peter jessop is building it, and umass owns project. I will leave this mess for 
them to clean up. : ) 

thanks for your help. 

Sent with Wireless Sync from Verizon Wireless 

Original Message - ---
From: "Burgess, David" <BurgessD@amherstma.gov> 
Date: 10/19 / 07 9:07 am 
To: "Cinda Jones" <cj ones@cowls.com> 
Cc: "Weeks, Bonita " <WeeksB@amherstma.gov> ; IIBrestrup, Christine il 

<BrestrupC@amherstma.gov> ; IIDion J Thomas II <DionT@amherstma.gov> 
Subj: Cowls Parcel 6A-91 
Good Morning Cinda J 

I have been watching e-mails between departments about parcel 6A-91 and, after 
some inquiries, find that a portion is to be developed for a duplex. I want to make you 
aware that this parcel is under Chapter 61 Forestry protection and must, before any 
development, be released by the assessors. To accommodate this release you may need to 
offe~ the parcel to the town, as they may have right of first refusal, and pay rollback 
taxes on the portion that is being removed. 

I would suggest you contact your attorney, but for now I believe you cannot 
develop this parcel without going through these steps and I am copying the permit issuing 
authorities to make them aware of my belief. 

For us to calculate the rollbacks, assign a parcel number and a street 
address, we would need to see an approved plan with the sites broken out. 

1 





David W. Burgess 

Principal Assessor, Town of Amherst 

4 Boltwood Avenue, Amherst, Ma 01002 

413-259-3024 FAX 413-256-4007 

burgessd@amherstma.gov 

2 





Taylor, Ruth 

From: Weeks, Bonita 

Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2007 7:07 PM 

To: Land Changes 

Cc: Taylor, Ruth 

Subject: Montague Road lot 2A parcel 29 

To all, 

The new house number for Lot 2A, parcel 29, owned by William Pearson, is 525 Montague Road. 

Bon nie Weeks ("1),(tJ<--';' (1U1 ~ fvO'\lt.0 <:(1 0 rJ 

To Ruth, 

Parcel 6A 91 on Henry Street is the "parent parcel" it has since been subdivided, those divisions are not on the 
GIS (I do not know if they have been through planning yet, or if they have been recorded at the registry). If they 
need a house number they need to locate the drive and the units on the larger parcel for me. 

--





Dion, Thomas 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cinda Jones [cjones@cowls.com) 
Friday, October 19, 20079:38 AM 
Burgess; Burgess, David; Cinda Jones 

Cc: Peter Jessop; Ben Goodale; Max Page; Weeks, Bonita; Brestrup; Brestrup, Christine; Dion; 
Dian, Thomas 

Subject: RE: Cowls Parcel 6A-91 

Yes. We agree w your assessment. This is not a cowls pro j ect. Peter macconnell is doing 
legal, peter jessop is building it, and umass owns project . I wil l leave t his mess for 
them to clean up. : ) 

thanks for your help. 

Sent with Wireless Sy~c from Verizon Wire l ess 

Original Message ----
From: "Burgess, David " <BurgessD@amhers t ma . gov> 
Date: 10/19/0 7 9:07 am 
To : " Ci nda J ones " <c j ones@cQwls.com> 
Cc : "Weeks , Bonita " <WeeksB@amherstma . gov> ; "Brestrup, Christine '! 
<BrestrupC@arnherstma . gov> "Di an , Thomas " <Di onT@amherstma.gov> 
SUbj: Cowls Parce l 6A- 91 
Good Morning Ci nda , 

I have been watching e - mai l s between departments about parcel 6A- 91 and, after 
some inqu i ries , f ind that a portion is to be deve l oped for a dup l ex. I want to make you 
aware that this parce l is under Chapter 6 1 Forestry protection and must, before any 
development , be released by the assessors. To accommodate t his release you may need to 
offer the parcel to the town , as they may have right of first refusal, and pay rollback 
taxes on the portion that is being removed . 

I would sugges t you contact your attorney I but for now I be l ieve you cannot 
deve l op this parce l wi thout going through these steps and I am copying the permit issuing 
authorities to make them aware of my be l ief. 

For us to ca l culate the rol l backs , assign a parcel number and a street 
address , we would need t o see an approved p l an with the sites broken out . 

David W. Burgess 

Pr i nc i pa l Assessor , Town of Amherst 

4 Boltwood Avenue , Amherst, Ma 0 1 002 

413-259-3024 FAX 413 - 256-4007 

burgessd@amherstma.gov 

1 
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Dion, Thomas 

From: Burgess, David 

Sent: Friday, October 19, 2007 9:07 AM 

To: 'Cinda Jones' 

Cc: Weeks, Bonita; Brestrup, Christine; Dion, Thomas 

Subject: Cowls Parcel 6A-91 

Good Morning Cinda, 

I have been watching e-mails between departments about parcel 6A-91 and, after some inquiries, find that 
a portion is to be developed for a duplex. I want to make you aware that this parcel is under Chapter 61 Forestry 
protection and must, before any development, be released by the assessors. To accommodate this release you 
may need to offer the parcel to the town, as they may have right of first refusal, and pay rollback taxes on the 
portion that is being removed. 

I would suggest you contact your attorney, but for now I believe you cannot develop this parcel without 
going through these steps and I am copying the permit issuing authorities to make them aware of my belief. 

For us to calculate the rollbacks, assign a parcel number and a street address, we would need to see an 
approved plan with the sites broken out. 

David W. Burgess 
Principal Assessor, Town of Amherst 
4 Boltwood Avenue, Amherst, Ma 01002 
413-259-3024 FAX 413-256-4007 

burgessd@amherstma.gov 

10/19/2007 





Massachust;2tt s 

AMf:J:ERST HEALTHDE:i'A,RTMENT, 70 BOLTWOOD WALK; AMHERST,MA 01002 
(41,3) 259-3077 (413) 259-2404 - FAX EnViro=enial Healtp Division: (413) 259-301& 

'.' ... ~ ... - -_... - - -- ---,---- -

MEMO 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Tom Dion (Assistant Sanitarian Amherst Health Department) 
Date: 8/29/07 
Re: Septic System Maintenance for Henry Street Application No. ZBA FY2007-00016 

It is my understanding that the proposed two-family dwelling to be located at Henry 
Street (Map 6A, Parcel91 R-N Zone) that has been granted a special permit is going to be 
two condominium units. These units will be owned by two separate parties and served by 
a single septic system. If this is the case then I would like to know if there is a designated 
authority that is legally responsible for the septic system and has the financial ability to 
accomplish any necessary maintenance, repair, or upgrade of said system in case the 
system fails to protect the public health, safety, welfare or environment. I believe this 
information should be included in the condominium dqcuments. 

cc: Board of Health 
EpiBodhi 
Bonnie Weeks 





; 

310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Sanitary Sewage or Sewage - Either greywater or blackwater or a combination of 
greywater and blackwater from domestic, commercial and other non-industrial sources. 
Sanitary sewage does not include stabilized waste. 

Sanitary Sewer - Any system of pipes, conduits, pumping stations, force mains and all 
other structures and devices used for collecting and conveying wastewater to a public or 
private treatment works. 

Saturated Zone - Any portion of the earth below the land surface where available 
openings (pore, fissure, joint or solution cavity) are filled with water. 

Scum - A mass of light solids, such as hair, grease, oils and soaps, fioating on the 
surface of the wastewater in a septic tank. 

Separation Distance - The clear distance between system components. 

Septage - Material physically removed from any part of an on-site system, including, but 
not limited to, the solids, semi-solids, scum, sludge and liquid contents of a septic tank, 
privy, chemical toilet, cesspool, holding tank, or other sewage waste receptacle.' It does 
not include any material which is hazardous waste. 

Septage Hauler - A person licensed by an Approving Authority to remove septage from 
on-site sewage disposal systems and transport it to an approved disposal location in 
accordance with 310 CMR 15.500. 

Septage Hauler Permit - A permit issued pursuant to the authority of M.G.L. c. 111, § 31 
and 310 CMR 15.500 entitling a person to transport septage within the Commonwealth. 

Septic System Additive - Any solid or liquid material or biological agent intended or used 
primarily for cleaning, treating, degreasing, unclogging, disinfecting, deodorizing or 
otherwise affecting the performance of any component of an on-site system. 

Septic Tank - A watertight receptacle to receive sewage from a building sewer which is 
designed and constructed to allow for the separation of scum and sludge and the partial 
digestion of organic matter before discharge of the liquid portion to a soil absorption 
system or other intermediate structure in the treatment sequence. 

Septic Tank Effluent - The liquid portion of settled sewage which is discharged from the 
outlet of a septic tank. 

Shared System - A system sited and designed in accordance with 310 CMR 15.100 
through 15.293 which serves, or is proposed to serve, more than one facility and which 
has been approved in accordance with 310 CMR 15.290 through 15.293. A system 
serving a condominium located on the same facility is not a shared system. 

Soil Absorption System - A system of trenches, galleries, chambers, pits, field(s) or 
bed(s) together with effluent distribution lines and aggregate which receives effluent from 
a septic tank or treatment system. 





310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

handwashing sinks,janitorial basins and drinking water fountains, the 
Department may approve a design flow for the greywater system based on 
water meter readings from the same or similar facilities with a safety factor 
to assimilate maximum daily flows. An existing cesspool may serve as a 
leaching pit for these purposes where: 

1. the cesspool is pumped and cleaned when the other components of 
the system are installed; 

2. the bottom of the cesspool does not extend below the high 
groundwater elevation as determined by a Soil Evaluator in 
accordance with 310 CMR 15.103(3); 

3. the cesspool meets the design criteria of 310 CMR 15.253 (pits, 
chambers, and galleries) with respect to effective depth, 
separation between units, and inspection access, or the cesspool 
is replaced by a precast concrete leaching pit meeting those 
requirements; and 

4. the hydraulic loading requirements of 310 CMR 15.242 (effluent 
loading rates) are satisfied; and 

(c) The system shall be designed to store compostable and composted solids 
for at least two years, unless otherwise is approved by the Department. 
Residuals from the system shall be disposed of either: 

a. by burial on-site or in another manner and location approved 
by the local Approving Authority, covered with a minimum of six 
inches of clean compacted earth; or 
b. by a licensed septage hauler. 

(2) Humus/Composting Toilets are certified for general use in new construction for 
residential facilities subject to the conditions set forth at 310 CMR 15.289(1 lea), 
where a system in full compliance with 310 CMR 15.000 could otherwise be 
installed on the site 

(3) For commercial and public facilities or private organizations, humus/composting 
toilets are certified for general use subject to the conditions at 310 CMR 
15.289(1)(a) without the need to demonstrate that a system in full compliance 
with 310 CMR 15.000 could otherwise be installed on the site. 

15.290: Shared Systems 

(1) An Approving Authority may allow the use of shared systems, subject to any special · 
conditions established pursuant to 310 CMR 15.293, to serve two or more facilities that 
will result from division of a Facility, for upgrade of existing systems, for new 
construction, or for increased flow to an existing system, in accordance with 310 ·CMR 
15.290 through 15.292. 

(2) Any application for use of a shared system shall include the following: 
(a) complete plans and specifications for the system as. required by 310 CMR 
15.201 through 15.255; 
(b) a proposed operation and maintenance plan for the shared system; 
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310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

(c) a description of the form of ownership which each component of the system 
serving more than one Facility will take, together with relevant lega.! 
documentation describing or establishing that ownership including, without 
limitation, easements, condominium master deed, or homeowners' association 
documents. All forms of private ownership of system components serving more 
than one Facility shall establish that each user of the system has the legal ability 
to accomplish any necessary maintenance, repair, or upgrade of the component; 
.(d) a description of the financial assurance mechanism proposed to ensure 
effective long-term operation and maintenance of the system. Acceptable 
financial assurance mechanisms may includ~, but are not limited to, an escrow 
account, letter of credit, performance ' bond, or insurance policy, which names'the 
Approving Authority as beneficiary, and which provides for upgrade of the shared 
system in the event the shared system fails to protect public health, safety, 
welfare or environment pursuant to the criteria established in 310 CMR 15.303,A 
copy of the final financial assurance mechanism shall be provided to the local 
Approving Authority and the Department prior to construction of the system; and 
(e) a copy of a proposed Grant of Title 5 Covenant and Easement essentially 
identical to that contained in 310 CMR 15.000 Appendix 1 shall be recorded 
and/or registered with the appropriate Registry of Deeds and/or Land Registration 
Office within 30 days of the latter of tlie following: receipt from the local 
Approving Authority of the approved Covenant and Easement or the expiration of 
the 30-day DEP constructive approval period pun,uant to 310 CMR 15.293. The 
applicant shall file a certified Registry copy of this Covenant and Easement with 
the local Approving Authority and the Department with,in 30 days of its date of 
recordation and/or registration, and prior toconstructi,on of the system. 

(3) Local Approving Authorities shall provide the Department with notice of all shared 
systems approved by them pursuant to 310 CMR 15.290. No 'approval of a shared 
system shall be final prior to Department review pursuant to 310 CMR 15.293. 

(4) A local Approving Authority may impose additional conditions on the use of shared 
systems under 310 CMR 15.000 only in accordance with regulations adopted pursuant 
to 310 CMR 15.003(3). 

15.291: Division of a Facility and Upgrades Using Shared Systems 

(1) The Approving Authority may allow use of shared systems, subject to any special 
conditions established pursuant to 310 CMR 15.293, for upgrade of existing systems or 
to serve two or more facilities that will result from division of a Facility without granting a 
variance pursuant t0310 CMR 15.410 through 15.413 only where: 

(a) the proposed shared system satisfies all technical requirements of 310 CMR 
15.100 through 15.293 without the need for a variance except setbacks from 
property'lines between facilities served by the shared system; 
(b) . there will be no new construction or increase in design flow from the facility 
or facilities to be served by the shared system; 
(c) the applicant proposes institutional arrangements as described in 310 CMR 
15.290(2)(c); through documents essentially identical to those contained. in 319 
CMR 15.000 Appendix 1 (Grant ofTitle 5 Covenant and Easement); and 
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310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

(d) the applicant provides the local 'Approving Authority and the Department with 
the insurance policy or other comparable financial assurance mechanism 
required pursuant to 310 CMR 15.290(2)(d). 

(2) The use of shared systems for upgrade of existing systems in any situation not 
'described in 310 CMR 15.291(1) may only be approved through a variance. 

(3) Local Approving Authorities shall provide the Department with notice of all shared 
systems approved by them pursuant to 310 CMR 15.291. 

(4) A local Approving Authority may impose additional conditions on the use of shared 
systems under 310 CMR 15.000 only in accordance with regulations adopted pursuant 
to 310 CMR 15.003(3). . . 

15.292: New Construction or Increased Flow to Existing Systems and Division of a Facility 
Using Shared Systems . 

. (1) The Approving Authority may allow use of shared systems, subject to any special 
conditions established pursuant to 310 CMR 15.293, for new construction or increased 
fiow to existing systems or to serve two or more Fa.cilities that will result from division of 
a Facility without granting a variance only where: 

(a) the proposed shared system satisfies all technical requirements of 310 CMR 
15.100 through 15.293 except setbacks from property lines between facilities 
served by the shared system; and 
(b) with the exception of a shared system serving a cluster development as 
defined in 310 CMR 15.002, the applicant demonstrates that the design fiow from 
the facility or facilities to be served by the shared system does not exceed the 
design fiow which could have been constructed in compliance with 310 CMR 
15.000 without the use of a shared system; and 
(c) the applicant proposes institutional arrangements as described in 310 CMR 
15.290(c) and provides documents essentially identical to those contained in 
Appendix 1 (Grant of Title 5 Covenant and Easement); and 
(d) the applicant provides the local Approving Authority and the Department with 
the financial assurance mechanism required pursuant to 310 CMR . 
15.290(2)(d);and 
(e) an application for shared system approval of an existing system to serve two 
or more facilities resulting from division of a Facility is presumed to be for new 
construction where construction of any building served by the system was 
completed withiri the five years prior to the filing of the application. 

(2) The use of shared systems for new construction, for increased fiow to existing 
systems or to serve two or more facilities that will result from division of a Facility in any 
situation not described in 310 CMR 15.292(1) may only be approved through a variance. 

(3) Local approving authorities shall provide the Department with notice of all shared 
systems approved by them pursuant to 310 CMR 15.292. 





310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

(4) A local Approving Authority may impose additional conditions on the use of shared 
systems under 310 CMR 15.000 only in accordance with regulations adopted pursuant 
to 310 CMR 15.003(3). 

15.293: Department Approval of Shared Systems 

(1) Prior to construction of any shared system, the applicant shall submit to the 
Department the written approval of the local Approving Authority together with a copy of 
the complete application submitted to the local Approving Authority. The application for 
the shared system shall be deemed approved by the Department if, within 30 days from 
a determination of administrative completeness, the Department fails, in writing: 

(a) to request additional information from the applicant; or 
(b) grant a written approval, which may include any special conditions the 
Department believes appropriate to protect public health, safety, or welfare or the 
environment; or. 
(c) to deny the approval of the shared system'. 

In the event the Department requests additional information from the applicant, the 30 
day period for Department review shall commence upon receipt of such additional 
information. 
(2) In the event the Department denies the approval of the shared system, that 
determination may be appealed in accordance with 310 CMR 15.422, 

SUBPART D: INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF SYSTEMS 

15.300: Purpose and General Provisions 

(1) The proper operation and maintenance of all systems is essential to their proper 
functioning , to the avoidance of public health hazards and to the protection of the 
environment. 310 CMR 15.300 is intended to ensure the proper operation and 
maintenance of all systems. 

(2) The provisions of 31 0 CMR 15.303 and 15.304 represent an initia l effort to identify 
and upgrade those failed systems which pose the greatest risk to public health and safety 
and to the waters of the Commonwealth. 

(3) The Department shall produce educational materials suitable for distribution to the 
general public describ ing the importance of proper maintenance and operation of on-site 
systems and the impact of such systems on public health and the environment. In 
addition to its own distribution, the Department shall make such materials available to 
local approving authorities and other interested persons. 

(4) Any person owning or operating a facility on which an on-site subsurface sewage 
treatment and disposal system is installed shall be responsible for the inspection and 
maintenance of, and any necessary upgrades to, the system. . . . 

(5) Facilities with an increase in the nitrogen loading rate in accordance with 310 CMR 
15.262(6) and (7) shall be inspected annually. The inspection Shall document at a 
minimum the continued operation of the system as approved, if the system consists of a 
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of Amherst 
Certificate of Compliance 
Form 3 

t5form3.doc· 06/03 

This is to Certify that the following work on an On-Site Sewage Disposal System 

~ Construction of a new system 
o Repair or replacement of an existing system o Repair or replacement of an existing system component 

Has been done in accordance with Title 5 and the Disposal System Construction Permit (DSCP): 

DSCP Number DSCP Dale 

The Center for Design Engagement 
Facility Owner 

UMASS Department of Art, Architecture, and Art History; 151 Presidents Drive 
Street Address or Lot # 

Amherst MA 01003 
Cityrrown State Zip Code 

Designer tnformation: 

DOUGLAS J. MACLEAY SVE ASSOCtATES 
Name Name of Company 

Designer's issuance of System Installation Observation 

Report shall constitute certification of work performed. 

Installer Information: 

Karl's Excavating 
Name Name of Company 

Signature Date 

Use of this system is conditioned on compliance with the provisions set forth below: 

The issuance of this certificate shall not be construed as a guarantee that the system will function as 
designed. 

Approving Authority 

Signature Date 

Certificate of Compliance' Page 1 of 1 
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TOWN OF AMHERST 
HEALTH PERMITSIINSPECTION SERVICES No. 2891 

Received of I!.irtvs cry 
N~ 

For Property Located at: /iJl:;'-f.//?.-r- Sw klfJr 
;;;;;0;;:"<,,, 

HEAOO9 Bakery 
R6"O 443501 

HEAllOl Bed & Breakfast 
RoSS IIl 4435 16 

HEAIlO2 Catering License 
RoSS IO 44)507 

HEAOOO Food Handler 
RIS SI O 44H IS 

HEAOO4 Frozen Deserts 

HiAOOS 
R6S IO 44HO I 

Health Dept Housing Jsp. 
RoS SIO 431302 

HEAOO6 Massage Therapy License 
RoSS 10 44)504 

.. HEA1lO7 Milk & Cream License 
R6SIO 44)J OO 

HEAOOS Motel License 
RoS SIO 443506 

HEAOIO Removal of Offal 
(lISSIO 44351) 

\1/ D. Lol.ul.-S 
"".u 

REAOIS Sanitary Code Booklets 
R6SIO 432305 

HEA016 Septic Tank Permit-Installers 
R6S 10 4435 11 

HEAOl7 Septic Tank Permit-Private 
R6SIO 4435 10 

HEA018 Septic Tank' Reinspection Fee 
R6S I O 432301 

HEA019 Sub-Division Review Fee 
RoSS IO 432306 

HEA012 Swimming Pool Permits 
R6SIO 4435 12 

HEA020 Tanning License 
R65 10 443509 

HEA024 Funeral Director License 
R6S IO 44)s02 

HEA034 Immunization Clinic 
R6SIO 432}07 

HEAOJO Car Seats 
&401 2S8004 

HEA021 Removal of Rubbish 
R6510 443.520 ..ifs-o~ 

HEA026 Smoking & Tobacco Reg. Violations ______ _ 
R65 10 44)513 

HEAOll Percolation Test Fees 
RoSSIO 432300 

HEAOI3 Recreation Camp License 
R6S 10 44lS0) 

HEA014 Retail Store Pennit 
RoSS IO 4435 14 

HEA023 TB Clinic 
R65 10 432)03 

HEA022 Tobacco License 

HFA 

HFA 

R65 10 44 3S0S 

1'1 
TOTAL FEE: --!S",-O _________ _ 

=rnspeciton ServicesIHealth Department 

INTEGRITY DEVELOPMENT 
& CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

t 10 PULP IT HILL ROAD 
AMHERST. MA 01002 

(413) 549-7919 

V~y16: 

Banknorth 
Massachusetts 
53-1054/21 13 

, " 

PAYTOTHEE_~T~ow~n~o~f~A~m~h~e=r~st~-_____ ~_~ _________ ~-=======~~~ ORDER OF _ 

Fifty and 
- t -, )~" 

~-~ J.;:<.~:;.:~ ;1 
Town of Amherst 
.M' G1 ix' Elf is 
4 Boltwood Avenue 

.-151q9 '·; 





No. 2891 • TOWN OF AMHERST 
HEALTH PERMITS/INSPECTION SERVICES 

~c.., 
IAlT(CA.r'ry Dw,ldt;f/Y1/;«rt-Co0'f1111(TitN of /fa f Ut/l}- HIL& {(12ttf) 

Nanc: Address 
Received of 

For Property Located at: ';£,'i!!:::!r 5Y7lkOC 

HEAOO9 Bakery 
R6S 10 443501 

HEAOOI Bed & Breakfast 
R6S IO 443516 

HEAOO2 Catering License 
R6S10 443501 

HEAOO3 Food Handler 
R6S10 443.$ 1' 

HEAOO4 Frozen Deserts 
R6SIO 443S01 

HEAOO5 Health Dept. Housing Isp. 
RUIO 432302 

HEAOO6 Massage Therapy License 
RU 10 ·4<43504 

.• HEAOO7 Milk & Cream License 
!USIO 44HOO 

HEAOO8 Motel License 
RM 10 443506 

HEA010 Removal or Offal 
R6S 10 443S IJ 

HEA021 Removal of Rubbish 

"*O~ R65 10 ·H1S20 

HEAOII Percolation Test Fees 
USIO 432300 

HEA013 Recreation Camp License 
R6.5 JO 443j03 

HEA014 Retail Store Pennit 
R6SI0 44 3.5 14 

HEAOIS Sanitary Code Booklets 
R6510 4J2J05 

HEAOl6 Septic Tank Permit-Installers 
R651(1 443511 

HEAOl7 Septic Tank Permit-Private 
R6Sl0 443510 

REAOlS Septic Tank Reinspection Fee 
R6510 432301 

HEA019 Sub-Division Review Fee 
R6510 432306 

HEA0I2 Swimming Pool Permits 
R6SIO 443512 

HEA020 Tanning License 
R6510 ·un09 

HEA024 Funeral Director License 
R6S 10 443502 

HEA034 Immunization Clinic 
R6510 432301 

HEAOJO Car Seats 
1401 258004 

HEA026 Smoking & Tobacco Reg. Violations ______ _ 
R6510 443S I& 

HEA023 TB Clinic 
R6SIO 432303 

HEA022 Tobacco License 

REA 

REA 

R6SIO 44HOS 

// 
TOTAL FEE: -"S~O~ _______ --;-_ 

V"--yJ07 
'1flspeciton ServicesIHea1th Department Date 

...., 

SEP Z e 20~" 

Must be Validated by the Collector's Office to be considered paid CT 

White • Applicant Yellow · CoileClor Pmk - Accounting Gold - Heallhl/nspectiOfI.f 
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

A. Facility Information 

Number 

$ 
Fee 

Application is hereby made for a permit to: [8] Construct a new on-site sewage disposal system 

1. Location of Facility: 

Henry Street 
Address or Lot # 

Amherst 
City/Town 

2~ Owner Information 

The Center of Design Engagement 
Name 

D Repair or replace an existing on-site sewage disposal system 
D Repair or replace an existing system component 

MA 01002 
State Zip Code 

UMASS Department of Art, Architecture, and Art History; 151 Presidents Drive 

3. 

Address (if different from above) 

Amherst 
Cityrrown 

Installer Information 

Name 

327 River Drive 
Address 

Hadle~ 
CityfTown 

4. Designer Information 

Douglas J. MacLeay 

t5form1 a.doc· 06/03 

Name 

377 Main Street 
Address 

Greenfield 
City/Town 

MA 01003 
State Zip Code 

(413) 545-6910 
Telephone Number 

Karl's Excavating 
Name of Company 

MA 01035 
State Zip Gode 
(413) 549-5396 
Telephone Number 

SVE Associates 
Name of Company 

MA 01301 
State Zip Gode 

(413) 774-6698 
Telephone Number 

Application for Disposal System Construction Permit · Page 1 of 3 
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

A. Facility Information (continued) 

5. Type of Building: 

IZl Dwelling 

Other: Type of Build ing 

o Showers 
Number of showers 

Specify other fixtures: 

6. Design Flow: 

Calculated Daily Flow: 

7. Plan: 

2 
Number of Sheets 

Subsurface Sewage Disposal Plan 
Title of Plan 

8. Description of Soil: 

Number 

$ 
Fee 

o Garbage Grinder (check if present) 

Number of Persons Served 

o Cafeteria o Other fixtures 

660 
Gallons per Day 

660 
Gallons 

June 4,2007 
Date of Original 

July 31, 2007 
Revision Date 

Parent material: sand See plan for detailed test pit descriptions. 

E.S.HW.T.: 76" Percolation rate: 2 min/in. 

9. Nature of Repairs or Alterations (if applicable): 

10. Date last inspected: 
Date 

t5form1a.doc· 06/03 Application for Disposal System Construction Permit· Page 2 of 3 





Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
City/Town of AMHERST 
Application for Disposal System 
Construction Permit 
Form 1A 

B. Agreement 

Number 

$ 
Fee 

The undersigned agrees to ensure the construction and maintenance of the aforedescribed on-site 
sewage disposal system in accordance with the provisions of Title 5 of the Environmental Code and 
not to place the system in operation until a Certificate of Compliance has been issued by this Board 
of Health. 

Signature Date 

Application Approved By: 

Name Date 

Application Disapproved for the following reasons: 

t5fonn1 a.doc· 06/03 Application for Disposal System Construction Penn it • Page 3 of 3 





FORM 11- SOlL EVALUATOR FORM 
Pagelof3 . 

• . ~prdCtft - OOOI~ 
nate:~7 

•• 

No_ . 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
, Massachusetts 

Soil Suitability Assessment for On-site Sewage Disposal 

Performed By: JA:<.t.kMf.I-G.i:f..tfi .. .... 
Witnessed By: .. T~ ... tJ/(1.'I':!.nnn n 

Date: 

LoaOao ...... « L v'r H <>w-...... \V /) Co W 1-5 
..... H,~f./fvy svm..~~'" ~ ";' 13 'I /o'tJ},-'/'r ~ cv t- /<.J) 

. ' ~I1~) mJf- OIOO"J-

New Construction e(Repair 0 S'1~ - /'ioj 
Office Review 

Published Soil Survey Available: No DYes GB' 
Year Published t ~ E. .. C.... Publication Scale I: :J.SO(!lQ Soil Map Unit 

Drainage Class It ft..f I ./).... . .. Soil Limitations 

Surficial Geologic RepOrt Available: No ~ Yes 0 
Year Published Publication Scale 

Geologic Material (Map Unit) 

Landform ................................ . 

Flood Insurance Rate Map: 

Above 500 year flood boundary No DYes (fY' 

Within 500 year flood boundary No 0'yes' 0 
Within 100 year flood boundary No ffyes 0 
Wetland Area: 

National Wetland Inventory Map (map unit) 

Wetlands Conservancy Program Map (map unit) 

Current Water Resource Conditions (lJSGS): Month 

Range :t'yonruu. ~ ~ormal 
Ofu~Referen~iewed: ______________________________ ~----------~----

DEI" APPROVED FORM· U /07"5 
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FORM 11 - SOn., EVALUATOR FORM 
Page 2 of 3 

_ . Location Address or Lot No. --,H-,-' ....::1t'-'-W'{I..-'---fy __ "S_rr,_t1-_t_~_,'--__ _ 

It 

• 
1°'1 

3 :.H 
c{,1 

-=-1"' 
D 
'. ( 

'. 
' I' 

.; . 

:r . 

'1 
~l)~ :io', 

SvO~ 
f~' 
'10 

· i 

. ~ 

On-site Review 

Deep.Hole Numbe1~: Htf Date:~07 Time:-L ~~£.trr- Weather ~Y~r . · CL(p/tZ 
Location (identify on site plan) _. < _____ ., __ ,_ ...... _ __._ .• ___ . ___ ~_._ .. _"_'_"._" _ ..•. 
Land Use ...J1(1.(!'lL£,, ___ .___ Slope (%) Jt2YiL Surface Stones ___ efl::ll5d,JVY: , ... , ..... . " w_. 

Vegetation _!l ~ r.;1l:~ {Vl~e;:, ~---:'A:; 6, m _ _ ' _ _ '_·_·_"·_· ·~ .··.'_ ..... . . . ...... . . 

Landform , , ~ _. _~n! ... L _ _ _~~......:¥ ___ _ .... --. 

Distances from: · . 
. Open Water Body :tPJI~_ feet 

Possible W~t A~ea "IJIl"'" feet 

Drinking Water Well L~ feet Other __ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE lOG' ~ 

DePll1 from Soil Horizon Soil Text~re Soil Color Soil Other 
Surface (Inches) (USDA) (Munselll Monling (Structure. Stones. Boulders. ~onsistency. % 

n Gravell 

0-'6 A 5 L ItJy~ % .--- Ff!.. G-~~tVl/ /.-rl-/l 
/ 1 c 

F -/ B>'I 6w :)1..- Joyfi. 'U fA,'1I-t t t5--/1 . 

FJ 14]' !ld?P GiLI'! VlC.l. -1$'- 9'8/1 C L5 ~ ~CI':" (P SOl' 
'0- L-toW<. flJy,( -% 7,5y.(~ . 1()7~ SnrV1ES 

~-r A- SL JOylZ ~ - Fl<. . C-I{ r/-, Sll 8w $L I tJ ylt '11r, - hz 
IS-, ~o" C LS /vy/l.3/b 

@7f:,/1 "I'" . ~f) ~.6-tt#-~ 
! IJ Y /{ fir, fl . I ()'7" 5 '{7 i've:5 

.' 

" . 

u. L HULt" )A) teVteHY ,H<A 

. Deptl1tOBedrOCk:--'--1J.LJ_"r--:-_H--'--.!.'i_-..L/....:::L=o /~ Pare';; Mate'ial(geologicl 6 V ~ f) 5Yf 
. ' 

De~to Groundwater: Standing Water in the Hare: ~_-__ '-' ___ Weeping from Pit Face: __ ' -_____ _ 

Estimotod SeasooaJ High Ground watef:_7~t. ___ n-___ ____________ _____ _:_ 

DEl" APPltO~ FORM • 12/07/515 

~ 

.:;~.. ~'-, ·r- .::~~,'h; 
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FORM 11 -SOILEVALUATORFORM 
'c Pao'e< 3 of 3 . b _ 

Location Address or Lot No. _ _______________ _ 

Determination for Seasonal High Water Table 

Method Used: 

o Depth observed standing -in observation hole 
E::L.Depth weep.ing from side of ~bservation- hole ____ _ 

. [B' Depth to SOIl mottles -Z~.~- Inches 

inches 
inches 

P . GrC!und water adjustment _: ___ '___ feet 

IndexW~1I Numher_ - Reading Date . Index weil level _ 
<-' ·)JF '~· . '" '...-" 

Adjustment factor ___________ _ Adjusted ground water level __ _ _ 

Depth of Naturally Occurring Perv ious Material 

Does at least four feet of naturally occurring pervious material exist ' in all areas 
observed throughout the area proposed for the soil absorption system? : yk.6 
If not, what is th .e depth of naturally occurring pervious material? __ -,--_-

Certification 

I certify that on . . -(date) I have passed the soil evaluator examination 
approved by the Department of Environmental Protection and that the above analysis 
was performed by me consistent with the required training, expertise and experience 
described in 310CMR 15.017. -.., 

Signature ____ ~ _ _ ___ _ Date __ --- -

DE? APPROVED FORM - llJrI7195 

-, 
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FORM 12- PERCOLATION TEST 

Location Address or Lot No. ______________ _ 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
' . Massachusetts 

Percolation Test * 

Date: ~ ____ ~_"' ___ Time: 

Observation Hole # 
" 

Depth of Perc 

Start Pre-soak 

End Pre-soak 

Time at 12" 
. . 

Time at 9" 

Time at 6" 

, Time (9"-6") 

Rate Min./lnch 

.. Minimum of 1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 
reserve area. 

Site Pas~ed 0 Site Failed 0 
............................... ............................................................ 

PertormedBy: _______ ~ _ __ --------- - - - _____ _ 

VVronessedBy: _ _ ___ _ ______ _ _ ~---~----~~----

'Comments: 

. DEP APPROV}D FOR.\! - U /07/9S 

.. : ;.. "~.~- -- -



Deep Hole H-3 9/25/07 
Engineer Jack Mulcher 

'\ 
/. I _. I 

" \ 
Deep Hole H-4 9/25/07 

• . '. 
I
··~ , 
.,,-; 

j~. 
~~ .~ 

~'- / .. ~~.~ 
;< 

New Deep Holes for W.D Cowls property on Henry Street 
Engineer Jack Mulcher (SVE Associates) 
Witness: Tom Dian 





~RST HEALTH D~ARTt\lffiNT, 70 B<?Lnvoor:i WALK; A-lVIRERST, MA 01002 
( ,1;3) 259-3077 (413) 2)9-2404 - FAX EnVITOlli-nental HeaIt~ Division (413) 259-3018 

MEMO 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 
From: Tom Dion (Assistant Sanitarian Amherst Health Department) 
Date: 8/29/07 
Re: Septic System Maintenance for Henry Street Application No, ZBA FY2007-00016 

It is my understanding that the proposed two-family dweIIing to be located at Henry 
Street (Map 6A, Parcel91R-N Zone) that has heen granted a special permit is going to be 
two condominium units. These units wiII be owned by two separate parties and served by 
a single septic system. If this is the case then I would like to know if there is a designated 
authority that is legaIIy responsible for the septic system and has the financial ability to 
accomplish any necessary maintenance, repair, or upgrade of said system in case the 
system fails to protect the public health, safety, welfare or environment. I believe this 
information should be included in the condominium dQcuments. 

cc: Board of Health 
Epi Bodhi 
Bonnie Weeks 





MEMO 

TO: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Owner: 
System 

Designer: 

System 
Description: 

Conclusion: 

Peter J. McErlain, R.S., MPH 
16 Coed Drive 

Easthampton, MA 01027 
Tel: (413) 527-8204 

Amherst Board of Health 

Oct. 8, 2007 

Review of Plans for the construction of a new Soil Absorption System at 
Lot H, Henry St .. Amherst, MA 

The Center for Design Engagement 
UMASS Dept. of Art., Architecture and Art History 
151 Presidents Dr., Amherst 

Douglas MacLeay, SVE Associates 

The proposed Soil Absorption System (SAS) is a Presby Enviro-Septic SAS, a 
MASS DEP Approved Alternative Technology system utilizing a unique design 
which pre-treats the septic tank effluent prior to disposal to the soil. 

The design for the proposed SAS complies with all requirements of Title 5, 310 
CMR 15.000 and the DEP Approval conditions for the Presby Alternative 
Technology system and I hereby approve the plans and issue the Disposal System 
Construction Permit with the following conditions: 

1) This system must be installed by a contractor certified, by Presby Enviro-Septic, as being trained in 
the Presby installation techniques. 

2) Utilization of the Presby system also requires that a notice of the use of Alternative Technology 
type SAS be recorded on the property deed. 

3) 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this review. 

~~~-1f' fJt;J/I 
rlain, R.S., MPH 

Date 





SVE 
Engineering 
Planning 
Landscape Architecture 
Surveying 

SVE Associates 
377 Main Street 
Greenfield, MA 01301 
T. 413.774.6698 
F. 413.773.0875 
www.sveassoc.com 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Date 9/28/07 

To: Amherst Health Department 

70 Bollwood Walk 

Amherst, MA 01002 

Attn: Tom Dion 

Regarding: Henry St 

Job No. G1472 

WE ARE SENDING YOU AS CHECKED BELOW: 

~ Attached o Under separate cover via __ the following items: 
o Shop drawings o Prints 0 Plans 0 Samples o Specifications 
o Copy of letter o Change order 0 Forms 0 Special permit 

COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 Application for Disposal System Construction Permit 

2 6/4/07 G1365 Subsurface Sewage Disposal Plan (Revised 9/25/07) 

1 9/25/07 G1472 Form 11: Soil Evaluation Form 

THESE ARE TRANSMITIED AS CHECKED BELOW: 

o For approval 
o For your use 
~ As requested 
o For review and comment 
o For bids due __ (date) 

REMARKS: 

o Approved as submitted 
o Approved as noted 
o Returned for corrections 

SIGNED: _.J/2M-~~~~~~::::::...:L=:::::::o-_ Ang~Sa 
Administrative Assisstant 

COPY TO: File 

o Resubmit __ copies for approval 
o Submit __ copies for distribution 
o Return __ corrected prints 
D_ 
O Prints returned after loan to us 

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. 
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8. Each unit shall be owner-occupied 

9. All exterior lighting shall be downcast. 

2.../2-Z\ 01 
DATE I 

Is 
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Town of Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

SPECIAL PERMIT 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a Special Permit, under Section 3.321 of the Zoning 
Bylaw to construct a two-fumily dwelling, as applied for by Thomas Lane, at Henry Street, (Map 6A, Parcel 
91, R-N Zone), with conditions as follows: 

1. The building shall be a unitary structnre containing no more than two (2) dwelling units. 

2. Prior to the issnance of a Building Permit the following conditions shall be met: 
a. A revised set of floor plans and elevations, including labels and square footage for each room, egress 

and window locations and the entrance to the storage sheds, shall be submitted to the Board for 
review and approval at a public meeting. 

c. Final site plans, including property line information and proposed square footage for the new parcel, 
frontage and setback information, the footprints of the structnre(s), thel?ioposed paved areas, the 
common driveway including the easement or right-of-way on land ofW. D. Cowls, the area of trees 
to be removed, the location of the septic system leach field, existing tOpOgraphy, proposed grading 
and a landscape plan, shall be submitted to the Board for review and approval at a public meeting. 

d. Both of the storage sheds shall be enclosed, weather-tight structnres that can be securely locked. The 
exterior design of the two storage sheds sroll be compatible with one another and with the exterior of 
the dwelling units. The applicant shall submit final plans and elevations of the storage sheds to the 
Board for approval at a public meeting. . 

e. Evidence of an easement over the property ofW. D. Cowls Inc. for the purpose ofensuriug access to 
the dwelling units shall be submitted to the Board for approval at a public meeting. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupaucy the following conditions shall be mel: 
a. Condominium documents shall be submitted for review and approval by the Board at a public 

meeting. 

b. A common driveway maintenance agreement (among the owners of the two units and W. D. Cowls, 
the owner of the driveway right-of-way) shall be submitted for review and approval by the Board at a 
public meeting. 

4. If any substantial changes are proposed to the approved site plans (including changes to the property 
lines) or to the floor plans or exterior of the buildings the applicant shall submit the changes to the Board 
for review and approval at a public meeting. The determination concerning whether or not a proposed 
change is substantial enough to require approval by the Board shall be made by the Building 
Commissioner. . -

5. An animal-proof enclosure shall be provided for trash and recyclables. 

6. The proposed fuel tank( s) shall be either underground or enclosed in the basement. 

7. All utilities connecting the two units shall be underground. 
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Site Visit: November 28, 2006 
At the first site visit the Board was met by Tom Lane, the applicant. The Board observed: 

• The location of the site on a narrow country road in North Amherst, across the street from a line of 
railroad tracks; 

• The approximate location of the property lines on the north, west and south sides of the property; 

• The ridge line that runs through the center of the site, where the houses are proposed to be built; 
• The steep topography that leads from the roadway up to the proposed home sites; 
• The proximity of the adjacent homes to the south; 
• The approximate location of the proposed driveway; 
". The approximate location of the proposed septic system and leach field; 
• The wooded nature of the site, including mature evergreens and )Jardwoods. 

Site Visit: January 29, 2007 
The Board conducted a second site visit to view a new parcel of land that is approximately 120 feet further 
north along Henry Street than the previously-proposed parcel. The applicant is now proposmg to build the 
two-famiJy house on this parcel because of its more gentle topography. The Board was met by Peter Jessop 
ofli1tegiity Construction and Kathleen Lugosch, Professor of Architecture at UMass. The Board observed: 

• The proposed right-of-way over land of Cowls Lumber that will provide access to the dwelling units; 
• The low point on the site, near Henry Street, where the septic system leach field and the drainage 

catchment area will be located; 
. • The heavily wooded nature of the existing site; 

• The large trees along the perimeter of the site that are proposed to be saved; 
• The proposed location for each unit; 
• The power line easement that runs behind the house location; 
• The changing topography of the site, including a fIat, low area near the road and a gentle hill rising 

up towards the power line easement to the east 

Public Rearing: November 30, 2006 
Tom Lane presented the application. He made the following comments: 

• The project is ajoint effort by the University of Massachusetts Architecture Department and Cowls 
Lumber, the landowner; 

• Cowls will donate the parcel of land on which the duplex will be built; 
• The University is providing design expertise; Mr. Lane is the student designer for the homes; he is 

being advised by faculty at UMass; 
• The project is intended to be a solution to the trend of homes that are too expensive for purchase by 

those who work here in Amherst; 
. • The houses are proposed to be about 1,500 square feet, which is less than many of the homes being 

built today, many of which are more than 2,000 square feet; 
• The homes are proposed to be built as a duplex, on one parcel, so that the two homeowners can split 

the cost of the land; 
• . Each unit .will contain three bedrooms,· including one master bedroom and two smaller bedrooms; 
• The design includes passive-solar features which will aid in energy consumption; 
• The site faces south and the pitch of the roof and siting of the homes will help to increase solar gain 

and reduce energy costs; 
• There is an exterior covered, enclosed storage area provided for each unit; 
• This storage structure which connects the dwelling units can be used to store bulky items; 
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Town of Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals - Special Permit 

lfJ)1E([)lI~JJ(f})N 

Applicant: Thomas Lane 
24 Summer Street, Amherst, MA 01002 

Owner: w. D. Cowls, Inc., 134 Montague Road, North Amherst,MA 01059 

Date Application filed with the Town Clerk: November 3, 2006 

Nature of request: Petitioner seeks a Special Permit under Section 3.321 of the Zoning Bylaw to 
construct a two-family dwelliiJ.g. 

Location of property: Henry Street, Map 6A, Parcel 91 , R-N Zone. 

Legal notice: Published in the Daily Hampshire Gazette on November 15 and 22, 2006, and sent 
to abutters on November 15; 2006. .. 

Board members: Ted Rising, Hilda Greenbaum and Jane Ashby 

Submissions: 
The applicant submitted the following documents: 

• Management Plan; 
• Site Plan, prepared by Thomas Lane Designer, dated November 1, 2006; 
• Building Elevations showing South, East, North and West Facades, undated; 

• Floor Plan, undated; 
• Revised Site Plan, prepared by Thomas Lane Designer, dated November 30, 2006; 
• Email from Tom Lane to Christine Brestrup, dated December 14, 2006, reqoesting a continuation of 

the public hearing due to lack of information; 
• Revised plans, undated, submitted prior to January 25, 2007, continued public hearing; 
• Revised plans, undated, submitted prior to January 31, 2007, continued public hearing, including 

cross section through site, showing driveway grading. 

Town staff and other boards and commissions submitted the following documents: 
• Memorandum from the Planning Department dated November 22, 2006, commenting on the 

application; 
• Email from Christine Brestrup, Land Use Planner to Jonathan Tucker, Planning Director, with 

embedded comments from Mr. Tucker, dated December 6, 2006, commenting on sections of the 
Zoning Bylaw regarding the steepness of driveways; 

• Email to applicant from Christine Brestrup to the applicant, dated December 4, 2006, listing 
questions posed by one of the Zoning Board members; 

• Various plans from the Amherst GIS system showing the site in context with the suiroimding area; 
• Memorandum from the Fire Department, dated November 27, 2006, commenting on the application; 
• Email from Christine Brestrup to the Board dated January 24, 2007, commenting on revised plans 

submitted by applicant 
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There was discUssion of the fuct that the base topography used for the· Site Plan was generated from the 
Amherst GIS system rather than an on-site survey by a registered land Surveyor. The Board members stated . 
that they would be satisfied with the use of the GIS topography if the Town Engineer was satisfied. 

The Board members noted that they would like to have more information on trees to be removed and those 
that would stay. They requested that the trees to be removed be shown by flagging the trees in the field. 
They noted that the trees that were removed should be replaced with landscaping. 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that there were mature pine trees on the north and east sides of the site. She requested 
that a plan be submitted showing where the septic system and leach field would be located. She noted that 
the leach field will have an aesthetic impact on the site because of the grading and tree removal required. 

Two members of the public spoke in opposition to the application. 

Alton Acker of 53 Henry Street stated that there should be a ban on duplexes, stating that building a duplex 
will affect the neighborhood in a negative manner. The proposed duplex is too close to the salamander 
crossing, too near the Cushman School and he disagreed that workers need to live near their work places. 

Sean Burke of 50 Henry Street stated that he was opposed to the application because it is incompatible with 
the neighborhood of single-fumily homes. He disagreed that the units will be affordable at the price that has 
been quoted He noted that there is ledge on the site. 

Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner, stated that a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals is 
required to build a duplex. Mr. Rising noted that there were four duplexes at the end of Market Hill Road. 

Ms. Greenbaum MOVED to continue the evidentiary portion of the public hearing to Thursday, December 
14, 2006, at 7:45 p.rn. Ms. Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED 1lDanimously to continue 
the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. 

Continued Public Hearing: December 14, 2006 
The applicant submitted an email on December 14, 2006, requesting that the hearing be rescheduled to a later 
date due to lack-of information on the septic system. Ms. Greenbaum continued the public hearing to January 
10,2006, at 7:30 p.m., at the request of the applicant 

Continued Public Hearing: January 10, 2007 
The applicant requested that the hearing be continued to a later date due to lack of information. At the pubic 
hearing Ms. Greenbaum contID.ued the public hearing to January 25, 2007, at 8:00 p.rn. 

Continued Public Hearing: January 25, 2007 
At the continued public hearing Kathleen Lugosch, professor of architecture at the University of 
Massachusetts, and Ben Goodale, Master of Architecture student and project manager for Integrity 
Construction, presented the petition. They explained that the location for the house had been moved 120 feet 
north along Henry Street because of problems with topography at the original site. The new site is not as 
steep and has a larger flat area near the road to accommodate drainage and the septic system. Mr. Goodale 
will manage a group of students who will build the duplex. 

Ms. Lugosch and Mr. Goodale explained that the driveway leading into the site had been redesigned It 
would now run along the north side of the parcel, on land of Cowls Lumber. Cowls would grant aD easement 
for use of this driveway to the owners of the two units. ~dividuaI driveways will provide access to .each unit 

.. 
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• Each unit will have the feel ofa single-fumily home; 
• There is adequate parking, at two spaces per unit, to satisfY Zoning requirements; 
• The exterior cladding of the buildings will probably be "hardi-board" or "hardi-plank" siding which 

is a cementitious composite material that looks like wood clapboards. 

Mr. Lane described the floor plan. There was a discussion of door locations and circulation through the units 
as well as circulation on site between the units and the storage structure and between the units and the parking 
area. Mr. Lan« noted that both units will be identical. He stated that there will be a covered walkway in front 
of the storage structure. 

Mr. Lane noted that there will be clerestory windows bn the north side of the homes for ventilation and 
cooling in summer. (Clerestory windows are windows in the upper part of a wall. ) The rear of the buildings 
will be partially buried in the earth for insu1ation. The applicant showed revised elevation drawings. 

Ms. Greenbaum asked about the trees on the site, specifically which ones would stay and which ones would 
go. Mr. Rising noted that many trees would need to be cut down to accommodate construction of the homes 
and for passive solar gain as well as for grading for the septic system and the driveway. Ms. Greenbaum 
commented that a landscape plan was needed, especially in light of the amount of existing vegetation that 
would need to be cut to allow the homes to be built. . 

Ms. Greenbaum asked why there were no windows on the west fa",de. There was a discussion regarding the 
location of windows. 

Mr. Lane stated that the roof pitch bad been revised from the drawings originally submitted The proposed 
roof pitch is now 3 to 12, more steep than originally proposed, allowing for the use of standard roofing 
materials. There will be metal roofing throughout the buildings. 

Christine Brestrup of the P1anning Department commented on the steepness of the driveway and noted 
concerns about the lack of a storm water management system. Mr. Rising noted that the grading of the 
driveway was an issue and he asked the applicant to speak with the Town Engineer about the grading and 
drainage plan. 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that 80 square feet of storage is not big enough for the residents of the homes to store 
all of their things, including yard maintenance equipment, bicycles, baby carriages, garbage cans, recycling 
containers, etc. Mr. Lane stated that there would be storage provided inside of the uuits, in closets. . 

Ms. Ashby inquired about the size of the interior closets and noted that there was one closet proposed for 
each bedroom, plus one coat closet and one extra closet in each unit She commented that there appears to be 
enough storage inside the units. 

Mr. Lane noted that there are areas on the site where porches could be added and that the slab-on-grade will 
act as a "heat sink" for passive solar gain. 

There was discussion about the type of heating system to be used, questions about the proposed floor 
covering and comments about the possibility of heating the slab . . 

Ms. Greenbaum noted that a Homeowners' Agreement would be requ¥"ed by the Board along with ·a revised 
Maoagement Plan. 
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Ms. Lugosch and Mr. Goodale made the following statements: 
• The land for the project is being donated by Cowls Lumber; 
• Cowls will also give an easement for a driveway that will serve the new two-fumily house; 
• There will be two small driveways off the Cowls easement, serving each of the proposed units; 
• The main driveway will be graded so that it is relatively flat at the bottom, as it approaches Henry 

Street; this will give cars a place to rest before they enter the roadway; 
• The sight distance is good in this location; 
• The two units will be identical; each will have three (3) bedrooms and a main living space; 
• The basements will be slightly different due to the expectation of ledge below ground; 
• Each unit will have a basement on the west side and a crawl space on the east side; 

• The basements will provide additional storage as suggested by the Board at previous meetings; 
• Each unit will have its own entrance and outdoor space and will feel like a single-family house; 
• The septic system, shared by both units has been designed and located on the site plan; 
• There is a public utility power line easement directly behind the proposed houses; 
• The northernmost unit sits just inside of the 15 foot setback limit from the north property line; 
• There will be an entry for each unit on the north side and an interior"stair will be added to provide 

access to the basement; the mechanical room will be in the basement; 
• The units will be 1,380 square feet each, not including the storage sheds; 
• There will be two sheds of different sizes; the one between the units will be 22 feet by 6 feet; the one 

on the south side will be 16 feet by 6 feet; there will be adequate interior and exterior storage; 

• The budget for the units does not provide for a !3rge planting plan; , 
• The purchase price will be approximately $280,000, so the landscaping will be minimal; 
• The areas of the two driveways can be reduced, providing for more lawn area. 

The Board asked the applicants to explain how this proposal fits the definition of a duplex or two-family 
house as defined by the Zoning Bylaw. There was extensive discussion regarding this topic. The applicants 
stated that the storage shed between the units is the point of connection and that it is part of the structure 
because it shares a foundation wall and includes a roof. 

Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner, presented information on the definition ofa two-family house from 
the Building Code. The Building Code classifies the proposed building as a two-family house or duplex 
because of the connection. It has a continuous foundation wall, a wood vertical wall and a roof structure. 
Ms. Weeks noted that the definition of a building includes accessory structures such as the proposed storage 
shed She referred to a section of the Massachusetts Building Code, 780 CMR 3602. Ms. Weeks noted that it 
was up to the Board to decide whether this proposal meets the intention of the Zoning Bylaw with respect to 
two-family houses. She stated that in the past the Board has allowed two-furnily houses in which the two 
units are connected by a deck with a roof or a breezeway that includes a roof. 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that the Board should include a condition requiring,the submission of condominium 
documents. 

Ms. Ashby asked about the intended purpose of the storage sheds and whether they would be used to store 
trash, as described in the previous presentation of the project. Ms. Lugosch noted that the sheds will not 
function as storage for trash and recycling. They will provide storage for bicycles, gri)ls and other types of 
large items. There will be no entrance to the storage sheds from inside the units. The sheds will fuce the east 
or hill side of the property and will have an entry from that side. They will act as a buffer from the road to 
form private open spaces behind each of the units. 

, ' . 
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from the main driveway. The site conditions are different on this new site. The ridge-line on which the 
homes will be built contains ledge. Because of the need to accommodate storage and utilities the homes will 
have basements, however the basements will be partial basements because of the ledge. . 

The Board inquired about whether the proposed reconstruction of Henry Street would affect plans for this 
site. Ms. Brestrup stated that she had discussed this issue with the Town Engineer, Jason Skeels and that 
there would not be an impact on this site as a result of the reconstruction of Henry Street. 

The Board discussed drainage on the site. A new dry well would be added to the east side of the Henry 
Street, north of this site, to collect runoff from the roadway. The driveway for the site has been graded so that 
there will be a low spot just east of the entry to Henry Street. The low spot will prevent storm water from 
flowing out onto the road From the low spot, drainage will be directed to an on-site retention basin. Mr. 
Goodale noted that the soil report showed that the site could handle on-site retention and infiltration. 

The driveway will be almost flat at the bottom of the hill. The grade in the middle of the drive will be about 
7% with a short stretch (about 15 to 20 feet) to be graded at 15%. 

The Board expressed concern that it had visited one. site but that the structure was now being proposed for 
another site. The Board stated that it would like to schedule a second site visit to view the new site. 

The Board discussed the need for an ANR (Approval Not Required) plan for the new site which is to be 
carved out of a larger Cowls Lumber lot. The Board also discussed whether this structure should be 
considered a duplex or two single-family homes. 

Ms. Lugosch stated that there will be a connector between the two units, but the connector is not shown on 
this set of drawings. The floor plan has not changed substantially since the previous hearing. The individual 
driveways will be level, with connections to decks that will lead to the main entry dOor for each unit. 

The Board stated that it will need up-to-date, completed drawings, including sections through the site 
showing the grading of the driveway and the entryways. The Board would like the structure to look like a 
single structure, not two homes. 

The revised drawings should show appropriate grading, existing topography, a turnaround area for parking, 
trees to be removed and to remain aild a section through the site. The Board recommended that the applicant 
speak with the Board of Health about the septic system. Ms. Lugosch stated that there would be one septic 
tank and one leach field to serve the two homes so that the units will be more affordable. 

The Board scheduled a second site visit for 10:00 a.ID. on Monday, January 29, 2007. 

Ms. Greenbaum MOVED to continue the evidentiary portion of the public hearing to January 31, 2007, at 
5:00 p.m. Ms. Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to continue the evidentiary 
portion of the public hearing. 

Continued Public Hearing: January 31,2007 
Mr. Goodale stated that the new lot will have frontage along Henry Street of 120 feet. The lot will be 
approximately 180 feet deep, but it is not a regular shape. He was unsure of the total square footage of the 
proposed lot. Christine Brestrup of the Planoing Department noted that the lot previously proposed for 
development met the zoning requirements because it was 26,000 square feet, 20,000 square feet for the first 
dwelling unit and 6,000 square feet for the second unit. 
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has been designed to prevent stonnwater from flowing onto Henry Street, the conditions require 
that .exterior lights be downcast and the conditions require that final floor plans and elevations of 
the structure be approved by the Board. 

10.383 and 10.387 - The proposal would not be a substantiiU inconvenience or hazard to abutters, vehicles or 
pedestrians and provides convenient and safe vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site 
and in relation to adjacent streets because there will be only two fumilies living on the premises 
so the number of cars entering and leaving will be limited, and the driveway bas been designed to 
include a flat, resting place at the bottom of the slope, before the entry onto Henry Street, to allow 
for a place to stop before entering the roadway. In addition the on-site parking spaces will be 
adjacent to the entry to each unit, with access to the doorway via a stairway and deck.. 

10.384 - Adequate and appropriate fucilities would be provided for the proper operation of the proposed 
use because the dwelling units have been carefully designed to provide adequate living space, 
storage space and utility space for two families. 

10.386 - The proposal ensures that it is in conformance with the Parking and Sign regulations because 
there is space to park two cars per unit adjacent to each dwelling, as required by Section 7.000 of 
the Zoning Bylaw and there are no signs proposed. 

10.388 - The proposal ensures adequate space for off-street loading and unloading of vehicles because 
each unit will have a flat driveway area adjacent to the unit for loading and unloac:ling. 

10.389 - The proposal provides adeqUate methods of disposal and lor storage for sewage, refuse, 
recyclables and other wastes because animal-proof sheds will be provided for the proper storage 
of trash and recyclables between pick-up and the site will be provided with a properly designed 
septic sysiem. . . . . 

10.390 - The proposal ensures protection from flood hazards because the driveway has been graded with a 
low point and a drainage catchment area adjacent to Henry Street, to prevent flooding of Henry 
Street by run-off from the site. 

10.391 - The proposal protects, to the extent feasible; unique or important natural, historic or scenic 
features because some of the larger existing trees around the perimeter of the site will be 
preserved and the basements have been designed to prevent substantial interference with the 
bedrock of the site by creating partial basements in addition to crawl spaces rather than full 
basements. 

10.392 - The proposal provides adequate landscaping because a landscape plan has been provided that 
shows the addition of deciduous and evergreen trees to be planted between the structures and the 
street. 

10.393 - The proposal provides protection of adjacent properties by minimizing the intrusion of lighting, 
because the conditions require that exterior lighting be downcast and they require that the lighting 
shall not shine onto adjacent properties or streets. 

10.394 - The proposal avoids to the extent feasible, impact on steep slopes, floodplains, scenic views, 
grade changes and wetlands because, although there will be substantial grading to construct the 
driveways and the dwelling units, the houses are sited to fit into the slopes that exist on the site. 
There are no wetlands or buffer zones nearby. 

10.395 - The proposal does not create disharmony with respect to the terrain and to the use, scale and 
architecture of existing buildings in the vicinity because the structure had been designed to appear 
as a single structure when viewed from off-site and the Board bas imposed a condition requiring 
that final floor plans and elevations be submitted for approval by the Board. 

10.396 - The proposal provides screening for storage areas because storage sheds will be provided for Yard 
maiiitenance equipment, large toys and strollers, and other large items and the storage sheds will 
be closed to views from the road and from adjacent" neighbors and the Board bas imposed a 
condition requiring that trash and recyclables be stored in animal-proof enclosures. 
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The Board expressed concern that the wall of the larger shed would be long and woulc\ not have any 
articulation, such as windows or other ways of breaking up the long expanse of wall. The Board and the 
applicants discussed the design of the sheds. 

Ms. Greenbaum noted that the only access to the cellar or basement is through the living space of the house 
and that this may be an obstacle for bringing large items into the basements. There is no bulkhead planned 
for eqtry into the basement. Ms. Lugosch reminded the Board that the designers are trying to keep the costs 
low and that installing a bulkhead would add to the cost. 

Ms. Ashby asked about passive solar design and whether this was still a feature of the structures. Ms. 
Lugosch and Mr. Goodale stated that some of the passive solar design had been compro!Jlised because of the 
addition of basements; however the intent to incorporate passive solar design was still part of the proposal. 
The buildings will be south-fucing, some of the trees will be cleared to allow solar gain, there will be a roof 
overhang to protect the interiors from excess solar gain, but there may problems in obtaining enough thermal 
mass for heat storage. The heating system will be fueled by propane or oil. The tanks will be in the basement 
or underground. 

The Board and the applicants discussed the proposed color of the different parts of the building and 
concluded that the colors wouid be coordinated with each other. 

Jane Ashby MOVED to close the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. Hilda Greenbaum SECONDED 
the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to close the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. 

Public Meeting - Discussion 
The Board discussed potential conditions that would be imposed and findings that would be made if the 
application were to be approved. The Board noted its desire to have the duplex look like one single building 
from the street. The Board discussed the relationship of the roof lines of the sheds and the roof lines of the 
units. The Board discussed what the building would look like. 

Public Meeting -:- Zoning Board Decision 
Ms. Ashby MOVED to approve the application with conditions. Mr. Rising SECONDED the motion. The 
Board VOTED unanimously to approve the application with conditions. The Board then drafted conditions. 

The Board agreed to continue its discussion of the conditions on February 9, 2007, at 1 :00 p.m. 

Continued Public Meeting- Discussion February 9, 2007 
The Board discussed and amended the conditions that it had drafted at the previous meeting. The Board also 
discussed its findings under Section 10.38. . 

Public Meeting - Findings: 
Under Zoning Bylaw Section 10.38 the Board found that: 
10.380 and 10.381 -The proposal is suitably located in the neighborhood and is compatible with existing 

uses because, although the neighborhood is made up primarily of single-fumily homes, there is an 
existing two-fumily home at the intersection of Henry Street and Market Hill Road and the Board 
has worked with the applicant to ensure that the two units will appear from the road to be one 
united structure. 

10.382 and 10.385 - The proposal would not constitute a nuisance and reasonably protects the adjoining 
premises against detrimental or offensive uses on the site because the use of the property will be 
residential as are the other properties in the vicinity, the grading of the driveway and the property 
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1O.39T - The proposal provides adequate recreational facilities, open space and amenities for the proposed 
use because the lot is large enough (over 26,000 square feet) to provide ample open space for 
recreation for two families. 

10.398 - The proposal is in hannony with the general purpose and intent of this Bylaw because it protects 
the health, safety, convenience and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Town of Amherst. 

10.395 - The proposal does not create disharmony with respect to the scale and architecture of existing 
buildings because the size and location of the units are appropriate to the site and the units are a 
single-story design that will appear to blend with the landscape. 

10.398 - The proposal is in hannony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw for the 
reasons enumerated above. 

Ms. Greenbaum MOVED to approve the Findings under Section 10.38 and the Conditions as amended. Ms. 
Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to approve the findings under Section 
10.38 of the Zoning Bylaw and the conditions as amended 

For all the reasons stated above the Board VOTED nnanimously to grant a Special Permit with conditions, 
under Sections 3.321 of the Zoning Bylaw to construct a two-fumily dwelling, as applied for by Thomas 
Lane, at Henry Street (Map 6A, Parcel 91, R-N Zone). 

EDW R1SmG • ' -1 -Jn1~"" J?!litJI7 
FILED TIllS &d~of ~ ,2007, at 10: 00 D·"'" . 

in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk ~k f)-~ 
TWENTY.DAY APPEAL ""od "",,,", J:i11.C~ J <J I 2007 

NOTICE OF DECISION mailed this 2ftiday of st ~ ,2007 
to the attached list of addresses by c.(ivt4~~ter ,for the Board 

NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this day of , 2007, 
in the Hampshire County Registry of Deeds. 
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Taylor, Ruth 

From: Weeks, Bonita 

Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2007 7:07 PM 

To: Land Changes 

Cc: Taylor, Ruth 

Subject: Montague Road lot 2A parcel 29 

To all, 

The new house number for Lot 2A, parcel 29, owned by William Pearson, is 525 Montague Road. 

Bonnie Weeks 

To Ruth, 

Parcel 6A 91 on Henry Street is the "parent parcel" it has since been subdivided, those divisions are not on the 
GIS (I do not know if they have been through planning yet, or if they have been recorded at the registry). If they 
need a house number they need to locate the drive and the units on the larger parcel for me. 

~~~~~~~~;~~~~~;?~~~~~~reaIlY Map-3D A iparcer2'1 The own""6rwas in looking 
1:1 was 01T Bay Road .::"pleasecclTeck-wilA4h e owner". 

Bonnie 

10119/2007 
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Town of Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
SPEClAILPERMlIT 

The Amherst Zoning Board of Appeals hereby grants a Special Permit, under SeCtion 3.321 oft4e Zoning 
Bylaw to construct a two-famiIy dwelling, as applied for by Thomas Lane, at Henry Street, (Map 6A, Parcel 
91, R-N Zone), wit4 conditions as follows: 

I. The building shall be a unitary structore containing no more t4an two (2) dwelling units. 

2. :Priot to the issuauce of a Building Permit the following conditions shall be met: 
a. A revised set of floor plans and elevations, including labels and square footage for each room, egress 

and window locations and the entrance to the storage sheds, shall be submitted to the Board for 
review and approval at a public meeting. 

c. Final site plans, including property line information and proposed square footage for the new parcel, 
frontiige and setback information, the footprints of the structore(s), the 'l?foposed paved areas, the . 
common driveway including the easement or right-of-way cin land ofW. D. Cowls, the area (if trees 
io be removed, the location of the septic system leach field, existing topography, proposed grading 
and a landscape plan, shall be submitted to the Board for review and approval at a public meeting. 

d. Both of the storage sheds shall be enclosed, weather-tight structores that Can be securely locked. The 
exterior design of the two storage sheds sball be compatible with one another and with the exterior of 
the dwelling units. The applicant shall submit final plans and elevations of the storage sheds to the 
Board for approv~lat a public meeting. 

e. Evidence of an easement over the property ofW. D. Cowls Inc. for the purpose or-ensuring access to 
the dwelling units shall be submitted to the Board for approval at a public meeting. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occul?ancy the following conditions shall be met: 
a. Condominium documents shall be submitted for review and approval by the Board at a public 

meeting. 

b. A common driveway maintenance agreement (among the owners of the two units and W. D. Cowls, 
the owner of the driveway right-of-way) shall be submitted for review and approval by the Board at a ' 
public meeting. 

4. . If any substantial changes are proposed to the approved site plans (including changes to the property 
lines) or to the floor plans or exterior of t)le buildings the applicant shall submit t4e changes to the Board 
for review and approval at a public meeting. The determination concerning whether or not a proposed 
change is substantial enough to require approval by the Board shall be made by the Building 
Commissioner. 

5. An animal-proof enclosure shall be provided for trash and recyclables. 

6. TJ:leproposed fuel tank( s) shall be eit4er underground or enclosed in the basement. 

7. All utilities connecting the two units shall be underground. 
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8. Each unit shall be owner-occupied. 

9. All exterior lighting shall be downcast. 

2- '/2-2-\ OJ 
DATE I . 

kA-m t-~ LV6-71-SH - t,5 S'-'J777 

Ft'itC(\ J~5iJP - Stf?-7YI? 
fo1.yL 

c: i Iv'PA- 0c)NI:-S ~ '>f/7-..l;;~1 
c () VV ~S J."~ is t 0- 5/.fJ- 000/ 

B/tf'/ C-OOt) kiA- ~ 5 '19 - 7 J / J 
Pel! 6- ;v1 A- C L4y - /; 2)"- ?7 7 '( 

bXT 3'-( 
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Application No. ZBAFY2007-00016 

Town of Amherst 
Zoning Board of Appeals - Special Pennit 

JJ))lErGJJ$ ]](f})N 
Applicant: Thomas Lane 

24 Summer Street, Amherst, MA 01002 

Owner: W. D. Cowls, Inc., 134 Montague Road, North Amherst,MA 01059 

Date Application filed with the Town Clerk: November 3, 2006 

Nature of request: Petitioner seeks a Special Permit under Section 3.321 of the Zonilig Bylaw to 
construct a two-family dwelliiJ.g. 

Location of property: Henry Street, Map 6A, Parcel 91, R-N Zone. 

Legal notice: Published in the Daily Hampshire Gazette on November 15 and 22, 2006, and sent 
to abutters on November 15; 2006. . '. 

Board members: Ted Rising, Hilda Greenbaum and Jane Ashby 

Submissions: 
The applicant sublllitted the following documents: 

• Manag~nient Plan; 
• Site Plan, prepared by Thomas Lane Designer, dated November 1, 2006; 
• Building Elevations showing South, East, North and West Facades, undated; 
• Floor Plan, undated; 
• Revised Site Plan, prepared by Thomas Lane Designer, dated November 30, 2006; 
• Email from Tom r.an:e to Christine Brestrup, dated December 14, 2006, requesting a continuation of 

the public hearing due to lack of information; 
• ReviSed plans, undated, submitted prior to January 25, 2007, continued public hearing; 
• Revised plans, undated, submitted prior to January 31, 2007, continued public hearing, including 

cross section through site, showing driveway grading. 

Town staff and other boards and commissions submitted the following documents: 
• . Memorandum from the Planning Department dated Novemb~ 22, 2006" commenting . on the 

application; . 
• Email from Chris.tine Brestrup, Land Use Planner to Jonathan Tlicker, Planning Director, with 

embedded conirnents from Mr. Tucker, dated December 6, 2006, commenting on sectioI;lS of the 
Zoning Bylaw regarding the steepness of driveways; 

• Email to applicant from Christine Bn:'strup to the applicant, dated December 4, 2006, listing 
questions posed by one of the Zonillg Boardmembers; ' . 

• Various plans from the Amherst GIS system showing the site in context with the surroimding area; 
• Memorandum from the Fire Department, dated Noverp.ber 27, 2006, commenting on the application; 
• Email from Christine Brestrup to the Board dated January 24, 2007, commenting on revised plans 

submitted by applicant 
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Site Visit: November 28, 2006 
At the first site visit the Board was met by Tom Lane, the applicant. The Board observcl: 

• The location of the · site on a narrow ·country road in North Amherst, across the street from a line of 
railroad tracks; 

• The approximate location ofthe property lines on the north, west and south sides of the property; 
. • The ridge line that runs through the center of the site, where the houses are proposed to be built; 

• The steep topography that leads from the roadway up to the proposed home sites; 
• The proximity of the adjacent homes to the south; 
• The approximate location of the proposed driveway; 
". The approximate location of the proposed septic system and leach field; 
• The wooded nature of the site, including mature evergreens and ):Jardwoods. 

S·ite Visit: · January 29, 2007 
The Board conducted a seCond site visit to view a new parcel of land that is approximately 120 feet further 
north along Henry Street than the previously-proposed parcel. The applicant is now proposing to build the 
two-family house on this parcel because of its more gentle topography. The Board was met by Peter Jessop 
oflntegiity Construction and Kathleen Lugosch, Professor of Architecture at UMass. The Board observed: 

• The proposed right-of-way over land of Cowls Lumber that will provide access to the dwelling units; 
• The low point on the site, near Henry Street, where the septic system leach field . and )he drainage 

catchment area will be located; 
• The heavily wooded nature ofthe existing site; 
• The large trees along the perimeter of the site that are proposed to be saved; 
• The proposed location for each unit; 
• The power line easement that runs behind the house location; 
• The changing topography of the site, including a flat, low area near the road and a gentle hill rising 

up towards the power line easement to the east .' 

Public Hearing: November 30, 2006 
Tom Lane presented the application. He made the following co=ents: 

• The project is a joint effort by the University of Massachusetts Architecture Department and Cowls 
Lumber, the landowner; 

• Cowls will donate the parcel of land on which the duplex will be built; 
• The University is providing design expertise; Mr. Lane is the student designer for the homes; he is 

being advised by faculty at UMass; 
• The project is intended to be a solution to the trend of homes that are too expensive for purchase by 

those who work here in Amherst; 
• The houses are proposed to be about 1,500 square feet, which is less than many of the homes being 

built today, many of which are more than 2,000 square feet; 
• The homes are proposed to be built as a duplex, on one parcel, so that the two homeowners can split 

the cost of the land; 
• . Each unit.will contain three bedi:ooms; including one master bedroom and twq smaller bedrooms; 
• The design includes passive-solar features which will aid in energy consumption; 
• The site faces south and the pitch of the roof and siting of the homes will help to increase solar gain 

and reduce energy costs; 
• : There is an exterior covered, enclosed storage area provided for each unit; 
• This storage structure which connects the dwelling units can be used to store bulky items; 
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• Each unit will have tlie feel of a single-family home; 
• There is adequate parking, at two spaces per Unit, to satisfy Zoning requirements; 
• The exterior cladding of the buildings will probably be ''hardi-board'' or "hardi-plank" siding which 

is a cementitious composite material that looks like wood clapboards. 
, , 

Mr. Lane described the floor plan. There was a discussion of door locations and circulation through the units 
as well as circulation on site between the units and the storage structure and between the units and the parking 
area. Mr. Lan" noted that both units will be identical. He stated that there will be a covered wa1kway in front 
of the storage structure. 

Mr. Lane noted that there will be clerestory windows bn the north side of the homes for ventilation and 
cooling in summer. (Clerestory windows are windows inthe upper part of a wall.) 'The rear of the buildings 
will be partially buried in the earth for insuIation. The applicant showed revised elevation drawings. 

Ms. Greenbaum asked about the trees on the site, specifically which ones would stay and which ones would 
go. Mr. Rising noted that many trees would need to be cut down to accommodate construction of the homes 
and for passive solar gain as well as for grading for the septic system and the driveway. Ms. Greenbaum 
commented that a landscape plan was needed, especially in light of the amouot of existing vegetation that 
woUld need to be cut to allow the hOl;!les to be buill -

Ms. Greenbaum asked why there were no windows on the west fa91lde. There was a discussion regarding the 
location of windows. 

Mr. Lane stated that the roof pitch had been revise.I 'from the drawings originally submitted. The propbsed 
roof pitch is now 3 to 12, more steep than originally proposed, allowing for the use of standard roofing 
materials. There will be metal roofing throughout the buildings. , ' 

Christine Brestrup of the Plam,llng Department commented on thi: steepness of the driveway and noted 
concerns about the lack of a storm water management system. Mr. Rising noted t)Jat the grading of t!J.e 
driveway was an issue and he asked the applicant to speak with the Town Engineer about the grading and 
drainage plan. 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that 80 square feet of storage is not big enough for the residents of the homes to store 
all of their things, including yard maintenance equipment, bicycles, baby carriages, garbage cans, recycling 
containers, etc. Mr. Lane stated that there would be storage provided inside of the units, in closets. . 

Ms. Ashby inquired about the size of the interior closets and noted that there was one closet proposed for 
each bedroom, plus one coat closet and one extra closet in each unit She commented that there apPeaI1l to be 
enough storage inside the units. ' 

Mr. Lane noted that there are areas on the site where porches could be added and truit the slab-on-grade will 
act as a "heat sink" for passive solar gain. , 

There was discussion about the type of heating system to be used, questions about the proposed floor 
covering and comments about the possibility of heating the slab . . 

Ms. Greenbaum noted that a HomeoWners' Agreement would be reqli!red by the Board along with a revised 
Management Plan. 
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There was discUssion of the fact that the base topography used for the'Site Plan was generated from the 
Amherst GIS system rather than an on-site survey by a registered land surveyor. The Board members stated. 
that they would be satisfied with the use of the GIS topography ifthe Town Engineer was satisfied. 

The Board members noted that they would like to have more information on trees to be removed and those 
that Would stay. They requested that the trees to be removed be shown by flagging the trees in the .field. 
They noted that the trees that were removed should be replaced with landscaping. 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that there were mature pine trees on the north and east sides of the site. She requested 
that a plan be submitted showing where the septic system and leach field would be located. She noted that 
the leach field will have an aesthetic impact on the site because of the grading and tree removal required. 

Two members of the public spoke in opposition to the application. 

Alton Acker of 53 Henry Street stated that there should be a ban on duplexes, stating that building a duplex 
will affect the neighborhood in a negative manner. The proposed duplex is too close to the salamander 
crossing, too near the Cushman School and he disagreed that workers need to live near their work places. 

Sean Burke of 50 Henry Street stated that he was opposed to the application because it is incompatible with 
the neighborhood of singje-fumily homes. He disagreed thai the units will be affordable at the price that has 
been quoted. He noted that there is ledge on the site. 

Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner, stated that a Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals is 
required to build a duplex. Mr. Rising noted that there were four duplexes at the end of Market Hill Road. 

Ms, Greenbaum MOVED to continue the evidentiary portion of the public hearing to Thursday, December 
14, 2006, at 7 :45 p.rn. Ms. Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to continue 
the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. 

Continued Public Hearing: December 14, 2006 
The applicant submitted an email on December 14, 2006, requesting that the hearing be rescheduled to a later 
date due to lackof information on the septic system. Ms. Greenbaum continued the public hearing to January 
10,2006, at 7:30 p.m., at the request ofthe applicant 

Coutinued Public Hearing: January 10, 2007 
The applicant requested that the hearing be continued to a later date due to lack of information. At the pubic 
hearing Ms. Greenbaum contiD.ued the public hearing to January 25, 2007, at 8:00 p.rn. 

Continued Public Hearing: January 25, 2007 
At the continued public hearing Kathleen Lugosch, professor of architecture at the University of 

. Massachusetts, and Ben Goodale, Master of Architecture student and project manager for Integrity 
Construction, presented the petitiou. They eXplained that tJie location for the house ru;d been moved 120 feet 
north along Henry Street because of problems with topography at the original site. The new site is not as 
steep and has a larger flat area near the road to accommodate drainage and the septic system. Mr. Goodale 
will manage a group of students who will build the duplex. 

Ms. Lugosch and Mr. Goodale explained that the driveway leading into the site had been redesigned. It 
would now run along the north side of the parcel, on land of Cowls Lumber. Cowls would grant ari easement 
for use of this driveway to the owners of the two units. ~dividual driveways will provide access to .each unit 

----,,---- --- --- -. -_ .. - ------ - -- .. ---- .. _- - .. ----.. -- -------------- -- --- - .... _ .. _-- --_._._-- ... - - .. .. . _. - - - - --
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from the main driveway. The site Conditions are different on this new site. The ridge-line on which the 
homes will be built contains ledge. Because ofth6 need to accoinmodate storage and utilities the homes will 
have basements, however th~ hasements will be partial basements becaw;e of the ledge. -

The Board inquired about whether the proposed reconstruction of Henry Street would-affect plans for this 
site; Ms. Brestrup stated thi.t shehad discUssed this issue with the Town Engineer, Jason Skeels and that 
there would not be an impact on this site as a result bfthe reconstruction of Henry Street. _ 

The Board discussed drainage on the site. A new dry well would be added to the east side of the Henry 
Street, north of this site, to collect runoff from the roadway. The driveway for the site has been graded so that 
there will be a low spot just east of the entry to Henry Street. The low spot will prevent storm water from 
flowing out onto the road- From the low spot, drainage will be directed to an on-site retention basin. Mr. 
Goodale noted that the soil report showed that the site could handle on-site retention and infiltration. 

The driveway will be almost flat at the bottom of the hill The grade in the middle of the drive will be about 
7% with a short stretch (about 15 to 20 feet) to be graded at 15%. 

The Board expressed concern that it had visited one_ site but that the structure was now being proposed for 
another site. The Board stated that it would like to schedule a second site visit to view the new site. 

The Board discussed the need for an ANR (Approval Not Required) plan for the new site which is to be 
carved out of a larger Cowls_Lumber lot. the Board also discuSsed whether this structure should be 
considered a duplex or two single-fumily homes. 

Ms. Lugosch stated that there will be a-connector between the two units, but the connector is not shown on 
this set of drawings. The floor plan has not changed substa.D.tially since the previous hearing. The individual 
driveways will be level, with connections to decks that will lead to the main entry door for each unit 

The Board stated that it will need up-to-date, completed drawings, including sections through the site 
showing the grading of the driveway and the entryways. The Board would like the structure to look like a 
single structure; not two homes. 

The revised drawings should show appropriate grading, existing topography, a turnaround area for parking, 
trees to be removed and to remain and a section through the site. The Board reco=ended that the applicant 
speak with the Board of Health about the septic system. Ms. Lugosch stated that there would be one septic 
tank and one leach field to serve the two homes so that the units will be more affordable. 

The Board scheduled a second site visit for 10:00 a.m. on Monday, January 29,2007. 

Ms. Greenhaum MOVED to continue the evidentiary portion of the public hearing to January 31,2007, at 
5:00 p .m. Ms. Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED llDanimously to continue the evidentiary 
portion of the public hearing. 

Continued Public Hearing: - January 31,2007 
Mr. Goodale stated that the new lot will have frontage along Henry Street of 120 feet. The lot will be 
approximaiely 180 feet deep, but it is not a regular shape. He was unsure of the total square footage of the 
proposed lot Christine Brestrup of the PlanniIig DepartriJ.ent noted that the lot previously proposed for 
development met the zoniIig requirements because it was 26,000 square feet, 20,000 square feet for the first 

_ dwelling unit and 6,000 square feet for the second unit. -

~~ ---~---------- -- - -- --~- --------------------- --
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Ms. Lugosch and Mr. Goodale made the following statements: 
• , The land for the project is being donated by Cowls Lumber; 
• Cowls will also give an easement for a driveway that will serve the new two-family house; 
• There will be two 'small driveways off the Cowls easement, serving each of the proposed units; 
• The main driveway will be graded so that it is relatively flat at the bottom, as it approaches Henry 

Street; this will give cars a place to rest before they enter the roadway; 
• The sight distance is good in this location; 
• The two units will be identical; each will have three (3) bedrooms and a main living space; 
• The basements will be slightly different due to the expectation of ledge below ground; 
• Each unit will have a basement on the west side and a crawl space on the east side; 
. ' The basements will provide additional storage as suggested by the Board at previous meetings; 
• Each unit will have its own entrance and outdoor space and will feel like a single-fumily house; 
• The septic system, shared by both units has been designed and located on the site plan; 
• There is a public utility power line easement directly behind the proposed houses; 
• The northernmost unit sits just inside of the 15 foot setback limit from the north property line; 
• There will be an entry for each unit on the north side and an interior 'stair will be added to provide 

access to the basement; the mechanical room will be in the basement; 
• The units will be 1,380 sqUare feet each, not including the storage sheds; 
• There will be two sheds of different sizes; the one between the units will be 22 feet by 6 feet; the one 

on the south side will be 16 feet by 6 feet; there will be ad~te interior and exterior storage; 
• The budget for the Units does not provide for a hirge pIaniing plan; , 
• The purchase price will be approximately $280,000, SO the landscaping will be minima\; 
• The areas of the two driveways can be reduced, providing for more lawn area. 

The Board asked the applicants to explain how this proposal fits the definition of a duplex or two-fumily 
house as defined by the Zoning Bylaw. There was extensive discussion regarding this topic, The applicants 
stated that the storage shed between the units is the point of cOnilection and that it is part of the structure 
because it shares a foundation Wall and includes a roof. 

Bonnie Weeks, Building Commissioner, presented information on the definition of a two-fumily house from . 
the Building Code. The Building Code classifies the proposed building as a two-fumily house or duplex 
because of the connection. It has a continuous foundation wall, a wood vertical wall and a roof structure. 
Ms. Weeks noted that the definition of a building includes accessory structures such as the propos,ed storage 
shed. ' She referred to a section of the Massachusetts Building Code, 780 CMR 3602. Ms. Weeks noted that it 
was up to the Board to decide whether this proposal meets the intention' of the Zoning Bylaw with respect to 
two-fumily houses. She stated that in the past the Board has allowed two-fumily houses in which the two 
units are connected by a deck with a roof or a breezeway that includes a roof 

Ms. Greenbaum stated that the Board shpuld include a condition requiring'the submission of condominium 
documents. 

Ms. Ashby asked about the intended purpose of the storage sheds and whether they would be used to store 
trash, as described in the previous presentation ofthe project. Ms. Lugosch noted that the sheds \vill not 
function as storage for trash and recycling. , They will provide storage for bicydes, gri,lls and other types of 
large items. There will be no ,entrance to the storage sheds from inside the units. The sheds will fuce the east 
or hill side of the property and will have an entry from that side. They will act as a buffer from the road to 
form private open spaces behind each of the units. 
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The Board expressed concern that the wall of the larger shed would be long and woulqnot have any 
articulation, such as windows or other ways of breaking up the long expanse of wall. The Board and the 
applicants discussed the design of the sheds. 

Ms. Greenbaum noted that the only access to the cellar or basement is through the living space of the house 
and that this may be an obstacle for bringing large items into the basements: There is no bulkhead planned 
for e",iry into the basement. Ms. Lugosch reminded the Board that the designers are trying to keep the costs 
low and that installing a bulkhead would add to the cost. 

Ms. Ashby asked about passive solar design and whether this was still a feature of the structures. Ms. 
Ltigosch and Mr. Goodale stated that some of the passive solar design had been compromised because' of the 
addition of basements; however the intent to incorporate passive solar design was still part of the proposal. 
The buildings will be south_fucing, some of the trees will be cleared to aiIow solar gain, there will be a roof 
overhang to protect the interiors from excess solar gain, b{,t there may problems in obtaining enough thermal 
mass for heat storage . . The heating system will be fueled by propane or oil. The taUks will be in the basement 
or underground. 

The Board and the applicants discussed the proposed color of the different parts of the building and ' 
concluded that the colors wouid be coordinated with each other. 

Jane Ashby MOVED to close the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. Hilda Greenbaum SECONDED 
the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to close the evidentiary portion of the public hearing. 

Public Meeting - Discussion 
The Board discussed potential conditions that would be imposed and findings that would be made if the 
ap'plicati~n were to be approved The Board noted its desire to have the duplex look like one single building 
from the street. The Board discussed the relationship oithe roof lines of the sheds and the roof lines of the 
units. The Board discussed what the building would look like. 

Public Meeting -:- Zoning Board Decision 
Ms. Ashby MOVED to approve the application with conditions. Mr. Rising SECONDED the motion. The 
Board VOTED unanimously to approve the application with conditions. The Board then drafted conditions. 

The Board agreed to continue its discussion of the conditions on February 9, 2007, at I :00 p.m. 

Continned Public Meeting - Discussion February 9, 2007 
The Board discuSsed and amended the conditions that it had drafted at the previous meeting. The Board also 
discussed its findings under Section 10.38. 

Public Meeting - Findings: 
Under Zoning Bylaw Section 10.38 the Board found that: 
10.380 and 10.381 - The proposal is suitably located in the neighborhood and is compatible with existing 

uses because, although the neighborhood is made up primarily of single-family homes, there is an 
existing two· family home at the intersection of Henry Street and Market Hill Road and the 'Board 
bas worked with'the applicant to ensure that the two units will appear from the road to be one 
united structure. ' 

10.382 and 10.385 - The proposal would not constitute a nuisance and reasonably protects the adjoining 
premises against detrimental or offensive uses on the site because the USe of the property will be 
residential as are the other properties in the vicinity, the grading of the driveway' and the property 
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has been designed to prevent stonnwater from flowing onto Hem" Street, the conditions requlre 
that .exterior lights be downcast and the conditions require that final floor plans and elevations of 
the structure be approved by the Board. . 

10.383 and 10'.387 - The proposal would not be a substantial inconvenience or hazard to abutters, vehicles or 
pedestrians and provides convenient and safe vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site 
and in relation to adjacent streets because there will be only two fumilies living on the premises 
so'the number of ears entering and leaving will be limited, and the driveway has been designed to ' 
include .a fla~ resting place at the bottom cif the slope, before the entry .onto HenryStreet, to allow 
for a place to stop before entering the roadway. In addition the on-site parIcing spaces will be 
adjacent to the entry to each unit, with access to the doorWay via a stairway and deck.. 

10.384 - Adequate and appropriate facilities would be provided for the proper operation of the proposed 
use because the dwelling units have been carefully designed to provide adequate livIDg space, 
storage space and utility space for two families. 

10.386 - The proposal ensures that it is in confonnanc.e \vith the ParIcing and Sign regulations because 
tbere is space to park two cars per unit adjacent to each dwelling, as required by Section 7.000 of 
the Zoning Bylaw and there are no signs proposed. 

10.388 - The proposal ensures adequate space for off-street loading and unloading of vehicles because 
each unit will have a flat driveway area adjacent to the unit for loading and unloading. 

10.389 - The proposal provides adeqUate metbods of disposal and lor storage for sewage, refuse, 
recyclables and other wastes because animal-proof sheds will be provided for the proper storage 
of trash and recyclables between pick-up ap.d the site will be provided with a properly designed . 
septic sysiem. . . . . 

10.390 - The proposal ensures protection from flood hazards because the driveway has been graded with a 
low point and a drainage catchment area adjacent to Henry Street, to prevent flooding of Henry 
Street by run-off from the site. 

10.391- The proposal protects, to the extent feasible; unique or important natural, historic or scenic 
features because some of the larger existing trees around the perimeter of the site will be 
preserved and the basements have been designed to prevent substantial interference with the 
bedrock of the site by creating partial basements in addition to crawl spaces rather than full 
basements. 

10.392 - The proposal provides adequate landscaping because a landscape plan has been provided that 
shows the addition of deciduous and evergreen trees to be planted between the structures and the 
street. 

10.393 - The proposal provides protection of adjacent properties by minimizing the intrusion of lighting, 
because the conditions require that exterior lighting be downcast and they require that tbe lighting 
shall not shine onto adjacent properties or streets. 

10.394 - The proposal avoids to tbe extent feasible, impact on steep slopes, floodplains, scenic views, 
grade changes and wetlands because, altbough tbere will be substantial grading to construct the 
driveways and the dwelling units, tbe houses are sited to fit into the slopes that exist on tbe site. 
There are no wetlands or buffer zones nearby. . . 

10.395 .,. The proposal does not create disbannony witb respect to tbe terraiJi and to tbe use, scale and 
architecture of existing buildings in tbe vicinity because the structure had been designed to appear 
as a single structure when viewed from off-site and the Board has imposed a condition requiring 
that final floor plans and elevations be submitted for approval by the Board. 

10.396 - The proposal provides screening for storage areas because storage sheds will be provided for Yard 
maiiitenance equipment, large toys and strollers, and other large itemS and tbe storage sheds will 
be closed to views from the road and from adjacent" neighbors and the Board has imposed a 
condition requiring that trash aild recyclables be stored in animal-proof enclosures. 

• 
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10.397"- The proposal provides adequate recreational facilities, open space and amenities for the proposed 
use because the lot is large enough (over 26,000 square feet) to provide ample open space for 
recreation for two families. 

10.398 - The proposal is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Bylaw because it protects 
the health, safety, ,convenience and general weJ1are of the inhabitants of the Town of Amherst. " 

10.395 - The proposal does not create disharmony with respect to the scale and architecture of existing 
buildings because the size and location of the units are appropriate to the site and the units are a 
single-story design that will appear to blend with the landscape. , 

10.398 - The proposal is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Bylaw for the 
reasons enumerated above. 

Ms. Greenbaum MOVED to approve the Findings under Section 10.38 and the Conditions as amended. Ms. 
Ashby SECONDED the motion. The Board VOTED unanimously to approve the findings under Section 
10.38 of the Zoning Bylaw and the conditions as amended. 

For all the reasons stated above the Board VOTED unanimously to grant a Special Permit with conditions, 
under Sections 3.321 of the Zoning Bylaw to construct a two-family dwelling, as applied for by Thomas 
Lane, at Henry Street (Map 6A, Parcel 91, R -N Zone). 

FDW RISING' ~1 -in~uQ··<!tl;;jJ" 
FILEDTHISQYw{~Of ~ ,2007,at 10:000 . .,.."._ 

in the office of the Amherst Town Clerk ~d« g-~ 
TWINf'f.DAY APPEAJ. p<riod ""''''. J:!a.r~ I S I 2007. 

' NOTICEOFDECISIONmailedthis~dayof ~ ~ ,2007 
to the attached list of addresses by Ct1wW/1tte ~ , for the Board. 

NOTICE OF PERMIT or Variance filed this day of ,2007, 
in the Hampshire'County Registry of Deeds. 
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~'ft.\teeAr-~ 

nT1tlC t.I Jmpedi-ons COLD SPRING ENVIRONMENTAL • Percol.lloo ns .. .. 0 

~ 21£ S~,e~tlgatiom 
• HydrogeQlogicel Co~tatioo 
• Pollution hmroiation 

Jan .. ry 11, 2006 

Cloda Jone, 
WDCow!s 
134 Montaeue Road 
Amh.rstMA. UOOl 

RE: Test Pit & SoU Evaluation Re.ult. 

Delli' Cin;la: 

lJackground: 

Benry Sireet Property: ' 
Amberst,MA 
CSEC Referent. File #106-2397-0111 

Septic Desigas 
• Regulatory Compliance 

Recyding and Solid Wart, 
Bx;pert Witness Testimony 

Cold Spring En.vironmeDtal, lnc. was cODtrac"tod to In,tall test pits and perfonn soil evaluations (to evaluate 
development soil chuacteristics) attbe above refere:nced property. This work" contracted by yoa, was 10 
attempt to estimate the ,uit.bility of soils at the site for .eptio systems and bnildabi1ity and ",view tbC . 
layout of the parcels relative to the above. A Site Lo-"Us Map (Figure I) i. atmched as AtmchmentI. The 
apprarirnate teot p it locations are pinned on the property to be picked up by your .utV<>yor. 

On Site FIel4 InveStIMtlq",-

Test Pit I~catioru wer. determined on January II'", 2006.t the ,ite based 00 topographic geometry of the 
property and proposed la)"ut by YOut civil ""Bineer. Sf" lots, with twelve test pits (lots D, E, F, G, H 1) 
were installed fnoring th, otn;ct s:ide of the lot Soil descriptions or. provided .. Attachment n. Water 
was also run for actual _percolation rates and noted Most lots (E. G.B. J. & D) had sli,&:htly e1e¥ated 
groundwnter conditions a.nd-mod fllttl to loose outwash texture. Lot F had poorly sorted more rum fiDe to 
mediwns.ndy 'glacialoll and elevated groundwater conditions (32''). An ",.t pits were "" .. voted minS a 
full size tire DlOunted baok-hoe provided by Chuck Walker. W. reCOllllDOnd that your Surve~or pick up all 
marker flags of the peres and overlay on the lot survey for permanent documentation. 

PLease feel free to contact us vrith any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

pring Environmental Consult."b.lne. 

E. Wei.s,M.S., 
P=mcnl 

, Principal Hymogeologist 
Licensed Site PrDfessiOnal 
Reg:is.tered Sanitar~n . 
~ Soil Evaluator 

350 Old EnfieW Road· Belchertown. MA01OO7' (413) 323-5957 , 
Fax : 323-4916· 'aeweiss@charter.net 
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Page I 

3~O~ Edi.;ld td. 
lk!eherto.lJJ'lt, MI'\ 0"1007 
«13) )2J.S9j7/1< )2J-<~16 (FAX) Date:~ 

Soil 

Performed By: 

Witnessed By: 

l..oTS:'lC. F. "', rl, r 
.j.lp", '\j ~' , 

~ew Construction 0"Repair 0 
Office R~iew' 

WD (01JJ{5-

'31.( Mc""~,,~ 
fl~. hA. 

- t r.lO'3 Published Soil Survey A >'ai/able: No 0 ' . Yos G--
Year Publ ish~ I 'it" J PUblication Scale \ '. z..~' 
Dra inage Class t4{J ,& , Soil Limitations _ Soli ;'·jap Uni, 

SUrtieiai Geo!ogic R.eport Available: No &-Yes 0 
Year Publishod 

G<:ologic Material (Map Unit) 
Landform 

Flood lnSURnCC Rate Map: 

Publio.tior. Scale 

.. .... _-..... 

Above 500 y<,ac flood boundary No Dyes. cg-­
Within 500 year flood boundary No E9-fes 0 
Within !OO year flood bound~-y No [Q-fesO 
Wetland Area: 

National Wetland Inventory Map (map unci) 

Wetlands Conse,rvancy Program Map (map u"it) 

Current Warer Resource Conditions (USGS): Month 

Range :Above :Norrnal ~al oBele .. , Normal 0 
Ot"er Referel1CeS ReY",wCd: 

o 100 z.. 

----_._--------- . . _------_ .. - -. -._-
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FOltM 12 - PERCOLAl'ION TEST 

loc-ation Address or Lo~No. L.;) Ii I H';"9 .... T 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

~ ~1' Massachusetts 

Percolation Test-

Date: .. 'I ' Il\(j(, Tirnf!c:. <:1" ' ',,£)0 ' 
D.bsE!ri.-ali{\1'\ Ho'~ it 

J:1J ,t1z.. 
[}eptlt of Perc 'f <g If 50'.! 
St\'!rt. ?r~sQak 

(Tot) c,: 2'1 
l'f)d Pie--soak 

'1 :2.0 <:t :_~ 
Time at i2~ 

, irf:LO l:J.'~ll 
Tir;:l~ at S" 

_'9 (t r i :,'fl 
. 

'<) 
Ijq>e at i>n 

'}: L{O =~ 
. 

I. rflT)e. (9--6 ") 
I~ 

f'\IJ 
.... 1. 

Rate Min.linch "-~I'jj' 

4.2-':>~ 

• Mininwrn of lperco lalion test must be' performed in both the primary area AND 
re'serve area. 

Site Passed ~ Site Failed 0 
... __ ...•... "---'" _ .. '" .. .. - . -'-'" _ .•. _, _M. _ ... __ . ,_" _ .. _. _ ,,"._ ....... __ ~ ________ . 

Perlormed By: ---jf\r.t' ...,.~q' ",,¥.:...' ________________ ~ ___ _ 

Witnessed By: ' t>-lAe .1.>I~"·: 

Comments: , , ... ...".. ".'- ... ~.-.-'-' .... ~.~ _ ... ,-" .. ,._,. ... , " .,\ . . ~ ~.""~ ...... --~.-."' ..... '~" '" , .. ~ ... ,. 

DiP ~P"ROvEDroR.1,f - U/01/9S 

. I ' ' 
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FORM 11 .' SOIL EVALUA TOR FOR~ . . . 

J:'age 2 of 

'; LoTI U 
LO<~ licnAddress or Lot Nc. ~t_· .... \_T_o..-r·\.. _1.. __ ~,-k_(\_":'\...L--'>_'T ___ _ 

On-site JSeview-

Time, ~'cx ~ 

Locatio n ftdentlfy on ~ite pian) X" " '- . • '." .-- •• • ' r'-'" )"tt ... · ~.' -) .• 

Land U:se .• [",,,,, 
vegetation l};>(jt ..... $ . 

t.;.. ndfO<i!l ¥ t; r;t# .... " ' 

SJope(%l:> Sunue." SlOOI!S .....1."';I., • ..:e!t.o;'t'-'--. ____ ~_-_ 

--~----------~.------~---------
' . , 'm " t... " __ .r •• 

P6Sitlon en lanQse,i!pe (.s.ketdt O f< t'" bacX~ .. . ' 

'Distances from: 
Open \II_r Body ~_f.e!l 
Pc-ssi,b.fs ' Wet Area (00 ,:'" 1~( 
Dri'nJ(j"g Wu'tei'W"a "'-"J""'. t •• 1 

.Drllj.,age w~ " . {"'~ · ... feet 

PrOp.eny \..irJe faet 

Dlh..... • ....... , . , 

1JE=POBSERVATlbN, HOLE to.G' . 
PI.,.:\ <::>.m: -, . :S<QU" &ri%m 'Sc~: .~!tlf:' I $Qg~"" I QJ;hu S'ofr 

S<.r.leo tJr'.<:.">LsJ 1-- . IJ.I~ ~ (S~t. •. S_~ _~ ,~t;/!!;S$JJ..-C:;. ;c,. 
. ' ~.!I 

~~ . 
.4 .~.I.- I':; re JJ< fj'\~t":+ a • .u $'- 7- .5-'1 :;£ f-rJ4 i . .' " C. -*,:": , ",; ,,'. f·~·l. 5 . i¢r.,t'lk 

~ 

~( i 5.'1 .. _"'" H" 'Z ,-I' I ,-
.... . -I C (;.., 

'II~ 
2..s'dk, ,.. ."". s~N<4H// , z-

F~L Z'''-'f .Y'''i,.,.... • r r4. .. 
/ty""" l5""'h ,/I>-r; 

''S' " o· . A f$t_ \1).'1jt;~/)' Fh4\.dU. 
. " ~~n 6--.) s · L,.. Z-flj 'k ~~iaL< 

~ "-"}'l ,r C ' 5 Itl~,t"lll z· 'S'1t/'- 'F-( S .1.,e{ I ~-'r~1 . I ~'I 
'~l " -fa:' " e t-. '8L :z..:'., vIz.. 1D1 I-Ug Co · $'1,J.~ :HII, . -p: r· -It.> 

{ <:;Of c S iI).--c.. I 

. """,'MU '" " .. < Hu,,", ~I:.LU_J!'\:.dAr EV6W pHQpQKm O,S?DSAL. AREA 

" .~ 

. . I 

I , 

.----------~ 
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8V~-"oIi_ 
317 MainS_ 
G_n1Iold, MA 0130~ 
Phon. .413-774-8898 
Pax 413-773-0875 

"nt. 

SVE Associates 
f r""J u'Y: C,lll ij 'S~ ."ey"",; ,'1.;11 KI C"P''< /lr·:hrtN 1t.II'· ~I "lm IllYJ 

.. ages. 6 

ceo . 
o Urpnt . . 0 for R-S_w 0 PI __ Comm ... t 0 _. ~Iy 0 - Recycle 

I" . 

5 It. r: 
i 
I tkv?~~ 
! 

I 
I 

i 
5i , 

p. 1 
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COLD SPRING ENVIRONMENTAL , P=olation 'Yes\!; ... Title II Illspecirons 
21E S~\lnveSligati~ CONSULT Septic D.sign. 

" HydrO~Jogi.cal Con.sultation 
" P~iludOJ1 Re:n:v.:diation 

Jaoury 11, 2006 

Clod. Jone. 
WDCowls 
134 Mon'aeue Road 
Ambont MA. 01002 

RE: Test PIt & SoH Evalu\1on Relult. 

DearCinda: 

Henry Street Prop. rty: . 
Amher5t,MA 
CSEC Referente File #106-2J9Hl111 

Regulatory COJ!lplilUlCC 
Recycling and Solid W ... 'e 
Ex.pert Witness Testimony 

Cold Spring EnviromTIentat, Inc. was COIltra!.;ted to ilutaIl test pits and pcrfonn soil evalUlltioDS (to c;;valuate:: 
development soil ChltJ8CteriStics) at the above referenced property. This work, contracted by you, W1I.S W 
atteli:Jpt 10 estimate the ~u,i[ability of soils at the site fQI septic systeII15 and boildability and revi~ the 
layout of the parcels relative to tho above. A Site Lo.."Us Mop (Figure I) i. attoched as Attachment I . The 
approx.imate rest p it loCations are pinned on the pioperty to be: picked up by your $wveyor. 

On Site FleI4 [nW!stimripa; 

Te" Pit locations were detennined on January 11". 2006 at the ,ite based on topographic geometry of the 
property and proposed la}"ut by y<:>ur civil ""Bineer. Silt lots, with twelve tes. pits (1015 D, E, F, G, H J) 
were installed Cayoring. the :!Itrcct side of the lot. Soil descriptions are provided as Atta.chment D. Wate]' 
was also IUD for IICtualpercolation tale. and noted Most lots (E, G.B. J, & D) had ,li~htly ele""ted 
groundwater conditioWi and mod fum to loose outwash texture. Let F had poorly sorted more rum f'me to 
medium sandy glacial till iUKl elevated groundwater conditions (32"). All tc:!lt pitS were excavated ming a. 
full size tire ==teti back-hoe pIovided by Chuck Walker, W. recommend that your Suxveyor pick up aU 
mari<er flags of the peres and overlay on the lol.urvey forpennanent doeumentation. 

Please feel free: to contact us with any questions you may nave. 

Sincerely, 

prtng Envlronmenhl Comultaots. Inc. 

E, Weiss, M.S" 
President 
Prin<:ipal Hydrogeologisl 
Licensed Site ProfessiOnal 
Registered Sanitarian 
MA Soil Evaluator 

350 Old Enfleld Road. Belchertown, MA 01007, (413) 323-5957 
Pax : 3234916 oooweiss@charterJlet 
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Page I 

I'I<l"""r 
3~O!dEnfr'41d ltd. 
8efcbertOWR. MA UIfXJ1 
('13) 32J.S9S7", 323-<916 (PAX) 

-Sabs.r(acc.lnYesfi'a(iC!l$ 
·2 IE !ire laYe.SliFlr:.iOQs 
.,"' ..... R.tnediaior. 
..petc'oW:iott Teste and 
s.p"""",,.. Date:~ 

Soil 

Performed By: A. W (;-::'..$ 

Witnessed By: LL"~'v"sli; 

'-T>;",~, F. "'. '"', r 
4tP"'''l ~... .._ 

~ew ConstrUction rERepair 0 
Office R",,;ew-

Date: 1/11 le6 
~: c.!..J Ag. X...,.s 

,,-, -. WJ] LcyWCS. "' ...... -r_. '31../ M.<"~,w 
A-M~~. -MA. 

Published Soil Survey Available: No 0 Yes G--" 
Year Published , '11" I Publication S""I<: \ ',Z-~"" 
Drain2ge Class ~(1' & . Soil Limitations _ 

Sumo;ai Geologic R.eport Available: No ~es 0 
Yea: Publish<>:f Publica!;()r, Scale 
Gwlogic Material (Map Unit) 
LandfDml 

FI~d L"ls.rance Rate Map: 

Abo\'e 50e yW flood boundary No Dyes cg-­
Within 500 year flood boundary No i:9'Yes 0 
Within !OO year flood boundary No lM1'es 0 
Wetland Area: 

National Wetland 10yemolY Mao (map unr!) 

Wetlands Conse,lVancy Program Map (map unit) 

Current Warer Resource Conditions (USGS): Montil 

Ran£e :Above Normal ~al OBele '" Nomal 0 
Other R.eferences Revlewoo: __________ _ 

----- , .. _------_ .. - - . ... _-
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FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

Location Address or Lot No . L ... , ~ , HI.'''' .. ~ T 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

~~:r . Massachusetts 

Percolation Test 

Date: " 'l" j l \0.(' Time:. cr', l:l 0 ' 

DbsF.!rvati<:>n Hole # H! l{z.. 
Depth of Perc ,(<b I, 5l), .' 

Start Pre-soak q:at) Cf 2;f 
End Pre-soak '1: 7-0 t:t : i?'r 
Ti~ at 12" q:l.D '1~ ~l! 
Time at 9" 

9'Zr "1:1{1 
"Time or. $- '1: L{O "f , <.(3 

itme (S"-6" ) 
/~ "".1 .t.L 

Rate Min.llnch -f'A.. \ ~ 
':> ~ ~2.. 

• Minimum at 1 percola'lion test must be performed in both the primary area AND 
re,serve area. 

Site Passed ~ Site Failed 0 

Perlormed By: -4A~.IlIwtt!i-z:t':... _________ __________ _ 

Witnessed By: D·w .l<v~": 

Comments: .'_ ... ,-- 0'_,_",-- ,--,' "-'~'-., .. "", 

oiF "'PROVED fO~f -11101191 
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~u~ 29 2007 8:16AM 
SVE Associates Inc 

F.ORM 11 ;SOIL EVALUATOR FOi?~ 

Page 2 of 

HI --
til. 

'f~ , 13 

. Lo"f" Ll tJ 
Loc;a:;cn Address or Let No. _~.:...! '\_T-=-n.;..::2..._-=-~~_/l_":)..L:S:...·T ___ _ 

On-site Review-

Deeo H~fe Numtler ~ Dme: 1 \,,, \D" 
Locatio n r.denti/y on she plan! -n" . , 'n, " r ' M = ... .. .... 
!..Boo Use [~lh f . , 

Vegetation ~(, 4l ... H$ 

Slope (%)~>~_ 5url.':': S10rulS .....J.1!lll.eJ ... :.;"j''-'-. _______ _ 

L.aOOfOl'm11:t!;""q ... ... . '" . . r .. ,. . -

po.sltlon on landscape fskeldt 00 t!le back f . . _ 

Distances from: 
Opan Water Body lea 'r f~l 

PO'ssit:-le ' W~t A.re" ICt.;::" "feet 

Dn'nking Water WeM -r .... 1't fett 

Dr'ainage VJ~ . . l a c. '+ feet 

Prop.erty Line t eet 

om..- .. ... . .... . . 

UE:P OBSERV A no N HOLE to.G" 

. ), 4 
. O'~ , ff.;.;" I . ~ ," 
''$ -_'.' If c.. 
'-I, · c .... " z," " I ....... -I C; .(.., . z., 

O,'ft J' 

8'-n" 
2:IJ "-'} "I v 

A 

'Se~' 71¢iU'! 
'C;;~;'l 

DO' )lP .'ROVl.D f Oit."( - : ~:l7(9.s 

I 5Q1~ •• . ,' Uri1.n&dJ 

z5di 
:;'i.. .. 

/t1 ""If 

rf\L;pi-t 
rt14 ,,(.,: 

5 . , J ,. "'" r:""': I. F - ('. ;')v' . ..,. 

-r,f4r-< . F·"", sll,v,4HI/ 

I~~ ,/U~;. 
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II JK\1 J I :'\\111 h:!llI'lll\lIl l 'NIlI NO: G14 72 

COlllmonwealth of Massachusetts 
Town of AMIIERST 

Soil Suitability Assessment: On-Site Sewage Disposal 

Pcrt<>nlled B y: JACK MJ:.kQ.l.!;R 
Witm'ssed By: T()~1 DI()N 

Dale: 9 251()7 

I ocalion Addrl ... ~s of: IIENRY STRI:FT 
I.ot II: II 
Owner' s Namc: W I) . COWLS 
Addre" of: 1 J ~ MONT,\GUE RD 

AMII ERST. MA OIlX)2 
Ne \\ Cons truct lOll [8J RepaIr 0 Teicphone: (41.1 ) 54')·1403 

NUlllbc r of bed roo illS: 

Office Review 

Puhllshcd Soil Survey A\'ai lahh:? ~() 0 Yes rsI 
\ \ "ar Published Il)_~ Puhl1cat ion Scale 1:25000 Soil \1ap { 11111 ~lg!L ___ _ 
Sod Na ille III NCKLE Y 

Surii L" lal ( jl..~u lug l t: Report A\'31Iablc? No [8J Yes D 
,"em I'uh lislll'd Pllhllc3lion Sea it' ____ _ 
(jcologit: Malenal (map unit) _____________________ _ 

La ndform 

Flood In :-.urancL' Rate Map: 
Aho\'c 500 ),c;) r fl ood boundary? 
lI'ithlll 500 year flood boundary'.' 
Within 100 year flood boundary'! 

No D 
No t8J 
No t8J 

~atural Ilc:nlagL' & Endangered Spec il's Protec tion : 
Pnority liabitat present'.' No [8J 

Yes t8J 
Yes D 
Yes D 

Yes D 

Cum .... nl Water Resource Condllions ~ LJSGS,: month ~S"'E'"· P'-TuE"'~!.!1_'gB'!;E'PR~-----­
Range: Above Nonnal D Norma l D Below Normal t8J 

O tht'f Reference Reviewed: 

Determination: Seasonal nigh Water Table 

Methods Used: 

o Depth observed standing III obser\'atlon hole inches o Depth weeping from side of observation hole IIlches 
[?S) Depth 10 soil mottles 7(, indies o Ground watc.:f adjustment feet 

Index Well No. __ Reading Date __ Index WellL.vel 
Adjus tment factor __ Adjusted ground waler ________ _ 

Dellth of Naturally Occurriug "enious Material 

Docs at leas t foul' feet of naturally occurring pen'io tls materials 
exisl in a ll areas ohscrvcd throughout the area proposed for thi s soil 
absorption system? -'-YJ.F",S'--__ _ 

(fnot , whall s the depth ofnatllra ll y occurring PlT\, IOUS Ilulh:nal'! 

Certification 

I (,l.'l'Itj), thm o n 10/2005 (dtlil' ) Ilwl 'C' pa.'i.H'd the MJiI (,\'(IIII(llOr 

£'xlImil1mio fi lIpprO\w/ by the Departmel/t oj £'II\'1'ro"",,,I1/(11 PrO('ctlOlI (Jud 

thmthe ahol'l' mUl~\'Ji~ W(I ,\' pn/onlled hy 1Ill' comistellf I\';/h /he 1"(!(IUlr('(/ 

trainiug. expertis£" (lIId n"eriel/(l' descrihed ill 310 eM R 15 II 17 

Signature A='lLL -
Date q /d. 5/u7 



• 

• 



On-Site Review 
l)cep liuk Numocr: 11:1 Dale: 9125,07 Tmle,~9,":,:;30,,-__ 
W cal her CLEA R 
Land Usc WOODS Slope (%),-'-'10'--__ 
Surface Slonc-,I'-,R>.!J:~·S!.!·I",:N.,.ILr ______________ _ 
Vl'gctatloll : 
OAK, MAI'I.I : 

I.andfonn: 
ni~~~" s L(»' E 

POSllion llll I.andscape (sketch nil hack) 
I )'SI<JIlCL':' from: 

Open Water Body 200' feCI 
Possible WeI Areas 2~ fCel 
Ilnnklllg lValer \\'dl I'OWN recl 

Dralllagcway 40 t fe(" 
Properly Litle 40 i feel 
Other 

UEEI' OIlSERV ATION HOLE LOG I """I; I",,,, 'OIl l>illlll'x \ur\.' "Ill] nlilll 11011 \1\hl.:l { llIlUl'lua' , 

'Url;I~'l' lion/nil (1l~J)/\ ) ('ill/bel) In<ll1ltn~ ,hllleS, I'li)I,llkr:>o ) 

1 Ilh.' hl.:'" I 
, .- - ---'. - l·'ln~l·IK\ . \'" gnl\t.'l -- -

0-1\ A 
"tA NIIY 

10'1'1< ~ ~ II(]>\IH 1, ()RANtJlAR 
I{MM 

- f- ,-
h,ih 11\\ 

~ f\l\iIlY 
10'1'1< 4 (1 H{lAIll I 

10A:vJ 
f- ,-

J S-98 (' 
lOAM)' 

iOYK 3' ,l 
(fl ~U" 1 lR:\l. 200 .. URA VI:I , 

SA~D 7 5YR -I b 11)0 ... STONFS 
f-

I)S. R RHI :-.AI 

f--
, 

r--
, 

- ----~--. -

Parenl M aleria I (geologic) --'C"l"Uw1c.' \"V .... A"S"'H"-_____ _ 
Depth 10 Bedrock -'9"'8_" ______ _ 
Depth to Groundwater: 

Slandil1g WaleI' in Ihe Hole ...::. ____ _ 
\Veeping frol11 Pit Face _-'--__ -,-,-,--__ 
Estimaled Seasonal High Waler _8",0".'_' __ _ 

Comments: VERY DRY 

On-Site Review 
Decp liole Number H4 Date: 9/25107 Time 10:00 
W cather .,;C',-, "'L,.E"A""R,.". ___________ ...."._....,._.,-__ _ 
Land Use WOODS Slope (%).,;4'-__ _ 

Surraee Stone-'P-'R"'I~'S"I'"'N~I·,r, _______ " 
Vegetation: 
OAK, MAPLE 

Landrorm: 
BACKSLOPI' 

1'0sillol1 on Landscape (skctch on back) ____________ _ 
OlstancC's from: 

Open WaleI' Body 200~ feel 
I'ossibk WeI Areas 200, recl 
Drinking Waler Well TOWN rect 

Drainageway 40± feet 
Propcny Lint: 40.:L fl"ct 
Olher 

HEEl' ORSERV ATION HOLE LOe 

dq>th fmlll SOli !oOlil('xtUrl' :'>Ull color sot! olhel (slrurIUrt', 

)ourlace hOr1/0n (!},nAI (Mun:.c1) mottlmg :.Ion(',. hnuldcfs) 

~_hCS) __ -- ~"lm]~ll'IK > , <l~" ~Ja\t'l -
(I,S A 

S/\Nf)Y 
IliYK 22 I I{IAiJi I ', (,KANUL,\/< 

lOAM 

8,18 Bw 
SANI»), 

I(JYK~ () H<II\\H I 
lOAM -

18-120 (' LOAMY 
\OYK 36 

(Cl 70" F\R~1. 20"" (iRA \ '1 t , 
SAN!> 10'l'R ", '(I iO"" S'IUr\I 'S 

--- --
-

-

, 

Parelll Material (geologic) --'O"""UClT,.,\\"-'LlA .. S"'H'--_____ _ 
Deplh 10 Bedrock -=:>_1,..2"'0'-" ________ _ 
Deplh 10 Groundwaler: 

Slanding WaleI' in Ihe Hole ...:. ____ _ 
Weeping from Pil Face .,;'"-_____ _ 
Estimaled Seasonal High WaleI' -,,76!L'_' __ 

CommCnls: 
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" 

F.CQ..M 11: Soli Evalu'ation Form" NO: ----:------
Commonweallh of~sa9huse~. 
. Town of,' . ~rr ' 

Soil Suitability Assessment: On-Site Sewage Disposal 

Performed By: /It vo-c ',f r Date: 111/03 
Witnessed By: 'j;),f'-~''7 lP c kf ' 

........ . > '" . 

Location Address 0(: 
, Lot# 

Own.rs Name: C. "A;(,.", 7v~ r-
Address 0(: '-C , D, C"c> ...... -1" 

, , New co~slruciion ~, 
Telephone: 

Office Review 

Published Soil Suivey Available? No 0 Yes 0 
Year Published Publication Scale Soil Map Unit __ 
OrainaQe Class Soil Limitations ________ _ ~_ 

Surficial Geologic Report Available? No 0 ' Yes 0 
Year Published Publication Scale _ _ _ _ 
G.eologic Material (map unn) _ _ _ _ _________ ---: __ ~ 
Landform -c _ ___ - ______________ _ _ _ 

Flood Insurance Rale Map: 
Above 500 year flood boundary? 
Withi~ 500 year (load boundary? 
'Wilhirr 100 year fiood boundary? 

Wetland Area : 

No 0 
No 0 
No 0 

Yes 0 
Yes 0 
Yes 0 

, 'National Wetland Inventory Map (mapunll) _-:::-__ ~_---, _____ _ 
Wetlands Conservancy Program Map (mapunll) __________ -' 

Current 'Water Resource Conditions (USGS): month -::::=-;:;---:~ ___ _ 
Range: Above Normal 0 NormalO Below Normal 0 

Other Reference Reviewed: 

~ 
Determination: Seasonal High Water Table 

Methods Used: 

o Dep(h, observed standing In observation hole __ Inches, 
o Depth weeplng ,(rom side of observation hole __ ln c~ '1s 
o Depth to soil mottles __ Inches 
o Ground water adjustment _ feet 

Index Well No, Reading Date Index W~II Level __ _ 
Adju'stment fador Adjusted ground water level _____ _ 

Depth of Naturally Occurring Previous Material 

Does at least four feed of naturaily occurring previous materials 
exist in all areas observed throughout the area proposed for this soil 
absorption system? __ ' ____ ___,_-

, If not, what is the depth of naturally occurring previous material? 

Certification 

I certify ' Iha( on- (dale) I , have passed Ihe soil 
evalualor examinalion approved by (he Department of Environmenlal 
Proleclion and that Ihe above analysis was performed by me cOf')sislenl willI 
the required Iraining, expertise, and expen'ence described iri' 310 CMR 
15~017. ' 

Signature ____ ______ _ _ _ ----' _ _____ _ 
Date _' __ -'---______ _ 





On-Site Review 

~eep Hole Number Ii I Date: till/(j t: 
Weather 7f > 

Time 9: 0<1 

Location (identifY..Q.nsite plan) ________ -,--_---,--__ =_ 
Land Use ({y ~ " '- - "Slope ("!o) ~ 
Surface Stone /?1ff7<.. v" 
Vegetation: , I 7 

. /') .... " I <:,,,,,,, J 

Landform: .~",~/ 

Position on Landscape (sketch on backl _______ '-___ _ 
Distances from: 

Drainageway LM--.I- feet 
Property Line feet 

Open Water Body /O,r feet 
Possible Wet Ares &C1 feet 

' Drinking Waler W~ fe'et Other ______ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
deplh·(rom I soil hOri200 
suriace 

soir \cldure \" soU color fOil molllillg 
(USDA) (Munsel) . 

other 
(structure, :!.Iooe5, boulders) 
,oris\sleocv. % mavel 'inches 

j' 

;<>8' 

78" 

lela 

4-
8w 

~ 
(',2. 

PSt.. 

S'( 

S' 

i'S( 

/dy",-

3/7 
r1!1A8'''' 
~//,,>4 

";)1 :;,-/. ' _ 

:fA ?,s Y't/z. P,-c Y/tX/cI. 
y'~ 7t. ~ .J"'~ (r 

/fJ Ifi ;C A-Pf,' r-- 1"1 " 1.rt:;1t 'Y[j;. 5-/l?d'/ 7-1-
/~;! .f'rP 

Parent Material (geOIQgiC),>' ~O:..-:U~r:._u/,_- --!'fl,--' ~r-=-·~· ______ ~ __ 
Depth to Bedrock I ;) J 
Depth to, Groundwater: ~ 

Standing Water in the Hole _'-~ __ 
Weeping from Pit Face --
Estimated Seasonat High Water' - ,"ZG 

, 

~ 
, On-Sit~ Review 

Deep I-\.ole Number /../ z- Date: 1//'/0 , Time 7:' ad 
Weather --;c-:---:-;-;----;-:-:--:---------------,--
Location (identify on site plan) _______ --::-:------::::-:-___ _ 
Land Use " Slope ("!o) ___ _ 
Surface Stone 
Vegetation: 

Landform: 

Position on Landscape' (sketch on back)' _________ __ ---, 
Distances from: 

Open Water Body feet Dralnageway feet 
Possible Wet Ares feet Property Line feet 
Drinking Water WeIL __ ' feet Otl1er __ _.--- -

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
II rl II olor all moUlino blher depth from 

soil horiz.on so Ie ure s~ C I) (struclure; slones, bouldors) surface 
-:. (USDA) \Jnse Cons enc % oravel I (Inchos\ 

:r Il ~J'( vay'"- ~,~~ 
y/] Bw .;LF- L-S 

;;I.- r~ :>' r y. r*' ,,-,;I--c... 

I/f ~ S , , y~ "c-C ~_c( 
b r y'", ~ 78" Jt "1 AI'-"'< ,.<..-0-L-z /-'"J'I. ' VO)"'1 /6 yi:6 h ,e:/'i' 6 .. IJd C/8 '? j)"",> .-y;-/ / 

/('-~. J"~ 

Parent Maleri al (geOIOgicL,---JO~v"__.!.I___=U-"=~:.cr-!..2(_' ______ ___ _ 
Depth to Bed rock __ /'L_"''d:1.,-",-__ 
Depth to Groundwater : ~ 

'Standing Water in the Hole ---
Weeping from Pit Face 
Estimated Seasonal Hig~h-W-a-te-r-, --z-A~' I, 





, -
i.­t ,;' I-rJ1 

t,a~t5-1 ;/­
( ,;71/ 

(' I 111 / 

. ciD 
FORM 12: rerOoI,lIon Te.1 .? l 
Location Adrress or Lo( # __ ..>.~=_L,,----_____ _ 

Commonwealth of Mass~husetts 
Town of ~~/C-<- c-r . 

. PER~LAT~N TEST' 
DATE; i.-/.c.~r:; TIME: 

Obs·ervati6n Hole II /-/ ( //L. 
Depth of Perc vr v )0" 
Start Pre-soak 

~o...s- Cj':gc( 
End Pre-soak 7! ,") e) ch37 
Time at 12" 

'}J/?cF 9(.3 r 
Time at 9" 

cj'.( /- 7, 9,,-(/ 
Time ai 6" . "'7', . I.(d 9·.r3 : 

Time (9:'-6") 
13' <:2-

Rate Min.llnch Cj:} _C.,2 
'Minlmum of bne percolation les! must be performed in both the primary area 
and reserve area. /' . 

Site Passed ~ .Sile failed 0 

Performed by d t! We ( ,[ J 

Witne~sed by i '-.::1);4-c Z/l-~{ ... ,4 
Comments: 





Title V Inspections 
21 E Site Investigalions 
HydrogeologjcaJ Consultation 
Pol lution Remediation 

January J J, 2006 

Cinda Jones 
WDCowis 
134 Montague Road 
Amherst MA. 01002 

COLD SPRING ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTANTS, INC. 

RE: Test Pit & Soil Evaluation Results 
Henry Street Property: 
Amherst, MA 
CSEC Reference File #106-2397-0111 

Dear Cinda: 

Background: 

Percolation Tests and 
Septic Designs 
Regulatory Compliance 
Recycling and Sol id Waste 
Expert Witness Testimony 

Cold Spring Environmental, Inc. was contracted to install test pits and perform soil evaluations (to evaluate 
development soil characteristics) at the above referenced property. This work, contracted by you, was to 
attempt to estimate the suitability of soils at the site for septic systems and buildability and review the 
layout of the parcels relative to the above. A Site Locus Map (Figure J) is attached as Attacbment I. The 
approximate test pit locations are pinned on the property to be picked up by your surveyor. 

On Site Field Il1vestigation: 

Test Pit locations were determined on January J J<h, 2006 at the site based on topographic geometry of the 
property and proposed layout by your civil engineer. Six lots, with twelve test pits (lots D, E, F, G, H J) 

- were installed favoring the street side of the lot. Soil descriptions are provided as Attachment II. Water 
was also run for actual percolation rates and noted Most lots (E, G,H, J, & D) had slightly elevated 
groundwater conditions and mod firm to loose outwash texture. Lot F had poorly sorted more firm fine to 
medium sandy glacial till and elevated groundwater conditions (32"). All test pits were excavated using a 
full size tire mounted back-hoe provided by Chuck Walker. We recommend that your Surveyor pick up all 
marker flags of the percs and overlay on the lot survey for permanent documentation. 

Please feel free to contact us with any questions you may have. 

Sincerely, 

pring Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

President 
Principal Hydrogeologist 
Licensed Site Professional 
Registered Sanitarian 
MA Soil Evaluator 

350 Old Enfield Road· Belchertown, MA 01007· (413) 323-5957 
Fax: 323-4916· aeweiss@charter.net 

! 





ATTACHMENT I 
FIGURE I: SITE LOCUS 
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ATTACHMENT II 
Perc test logs 



COLD SPruNG ENVllONMENTAL 
CONSULTANTS, INC. 

ALAN E. WEISS, M.s., LS.p. 
Licensed Site P~fessionaJ 
Registered SilttilJri<ln 

• 
Hydrogcologis! 
Presidcrtl 

350 Old Enfield Rd. 
BefCherto~l1. MA 0 1007 

-Subsurface Invest igations 
-21E Sile InVcsfigalions 

(413) l23·5Q57 '" )23-4916 (FAX) 

·Pollurion RCmediOlion 
-Perco/alion Tests and 
Sepfic Designs 

Soil Suitabili 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

A M ~'S t ' Massachusetts 
Assessment or On-site Sewa 

Date: I hi /",(, 
1 I 

Performed By: 

Witnessed By: 
A.LJc;'S..s 

V -2.c-vuz\ \.J "S\i ; Dale I Iii leb 

<>-=. "- lA. 'l? [ eu.A5o Add:a,. II'd 

Lo TS' il E:, F, '" , H, :s-' ) 

,.le .. , ~ '0 T . 

,ew Construction f2'Repair 0 
Office Review 

Tckpnon: I 

13'-/ M£i\.4t:.~w 
A JV'~ , IvA. 

Publ!shed Soil Survey Available: No 0 
Yes G---

Year P"biished \ '1 'is" I Publication Scale \ ', ZSllOo 

Drainage Class 14{l ' &. , Soil Limitations . __ 

.. 'Ib' N ~ n S UGc!2i GeO!oglc Report Avcf.a. Ie: ! 0 L ; es U 

Year Published 

Geoiogic Material (Map Unit) 

Lar:cform 

Flood Insurance Rate Map: 

Publicatiorl Scale 

Above 500 year flood boundary No 0 Yes e.g.---
Within 500 year flood boundary No ~s 0 
With in 100 year flood bound2l)' No [Qf"es 0 
IV etland Area 

National Wetland Inventory Map (map untt) 

Wetlands Conservancy Program Map (map unit) 

Current Water Resource Conditions (USGS): Month 

Range :Above Normal ~'TIlal 0 Belc ." Normal 0 
Other References ReViewed: 

--- '------------ .. . . _-------- . .. - --... _-

DE? Aj'!'f{O\'"ED FOK:\\ . ! UO;'/?') 



£, 

FORM II -SOIL EVALUATOR FORI'II 
Page 2 of 3 

Location Address or Lvl No, _f \ t £1- Ht0 B ~' 
On-site Review 

Deep Hole Number Ct tE 2. Dc:e: I ill /0 G Time: Weather Jr, /ct,.v , Yc.J 'f::: 
.. .. ·"..··'n' (: .. Location (identify on site plan) 

Land Use . "JOOt!t?d, 
Vegetation d-r~/CJ.J ... ' OJ';; 

Slope (%)--'....5""~~~ Surface Stones ~,,,,~=::::vJ= ______ _ 

.~ :V-z:, o¥(1 . Landform . L.·. . . ... . 

Position on landscape (skatch or. :~e back) . 

Distances from: 

Open Water Body ~!.....feet 

Possible We"! Area /0& 'f teet 

Drinking Water Well ___ ieel 

Drainage way " ~ t feet 

P c~'. roperry Une -"'~"'~.'-'-_ feet 

Olner 

'Dc::? OBSERVATION HOLE LOG' 

Dt;::t.'"1 ::--:::m-: Soil Horizon 
SJ..;:""face (!l"",c."-,~i 

Sc ': ..... t~e I Soii C::llcr! Soil 
; "...::: :JAi I (Mu.;.seilJ I .l.,1or-Jin~ I

! C-u"er 
( S:rucrl!r~. S.cnes. 3o-.Jlde:s. Cor..sis-~:1c:,. % 

. Graven 

, I 
0 '- fO 
(rjl-7.'O I( 

" If 
/(;b -Bb I L, 

F~L 'O1;<2>{? Fn , b/.(, LoN 

7-, -;-1 "it. 004~' 7-G t
f 

')L 

IO-{(lt~ ~ 5' '" J. h ...... /c &'!.ic.r 
.'71fi'l i- - <.. • 

[;S Z''7 '//Z "'\v.~ , 

M INIMU" Of 1 HOLb !oGUlfi,,, A I 0 ,oY eu UI~"U"AL AREA . 
;1 1tJ '/ 

Par~rn Material (geologic) Ct.it.Jt:~ L, _________ OepT.t\1:oBedrod::: tt - I T 
Death to Groundwcner: Standing Water in ::~~ rioll:: _~t0,-,' '-'0'-'-1_,____ Weeping from Pi! Face: .....:...rI?:i.......:.,! ____ _ 

n- '\ Estimated Seasonal High Ground W.ater: _ __ .LLJ,'!2_. _______________ -';-____ _ 

\ 

DE? APPROVED FOR.\\ · ::!O-;f95 

" 



FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

--Location Address or Lot No_ t; LoT e, I-&,~ <;-Y 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

A(\,I.kt- , Massachusetts 

Percolation Test 

Date: l\\\\~ Time:, 
- -

Observati"!l Hole fi I .--c-

c... 1 Ez Depth of Perc 
, I' 

-I Yc V<6 Sta rt Pre-soak 

I Z c) ( I i21! End Pre-soak 

I '2.-, I G ( r~ ,--
Z?,2. "-J , I , Time at 12" I 

;2 'J G }(l~ I iZ.?'l I Time at 9" I 12'.( (C I 
I2.N 

, 
u () 

, 

I I 

I 
1 Time at 6" 

I Z ' 2f) ~ U, - 12-:)G 
I 

Time (S"-6") I ~ 

t.~ 
~l Rate Min'/fnch 

L~ L:Z 

.. Minimum of 1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND reserve area_ 

Site Passed e( Site Failed 0 
........................ .... ... ... ....... ... .......... .................................................................. _.-.... ... . 

Performed By: __ 8L -_L_u'_t:;_S_< ___________________ _ 

Witnessed By: __ V--=l_~'--' ... __'_1,_J:i' __ ( : __________________ _ 

" .. ... ~. ,',.. -... _' " , --. 

DEP APPROVED FORJ,.[ - lJ.f01195 
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fORM 11 - SOIL EVALUATOR FORl\! 
Page 2 of 3 

Lei ..- ./ r 
Local ion Address or Lol No. 1_, __ 1--,-,-",-Z-__ JI-'-'~=~:"'---=5~1~-__ 

On-site Review 

Oeep Hole Number f I +{"2- O;;:e: i \ \\\Ill Time: .11.00 Weather (" w..)?s 
Location [identify . on site plan) .......... ( .. . _ . . ,. 0) ,- , 
La nd UseL.. . ....l..1 -"-1,,,$;,,-' '-7-~~---
Vegetation (\t~~i~ oj ;. 

Slope (%)_2-<-_ Surface Stones ~<!L:."'-";"''''''\-'' ______ _ 

Lan<Jform . '3." rn. ~ Ii , . 
position on landscape (sketch or. :~e back) . 

DiSTances from: 

Open Water Body --...EQ._' ieet 

Possible We! Area f c O ' Ie::! 

Drainage way . . 100 + feet 

Pro perry Line 25; feet 

Drin king Water Well 'TJ..wo,... feet Other 

Soil norcrcn 

I' 

m:::? OBSERVATION HOLE LOG-

Sc ': :-~::Q..lre 

'co)"1 

'.1 

~oii Co!cr 
rM~.seill 

iO ~I I 1 

Soil 
Mor-Jl:-;~ 

C-.. !1er 
{S:n;aur~. S;.cnes. 3o-..lIde:s.. Consis-~'1C{. % 

. Greve!) 

rl\ a l< L !h, '1~ or'c,( D - 10 , 
110,1 _ 21.,," I .~J kL Z~ 5/(; p\'t\. I::i.<. L 00 Y 

5 " 
J.I;l!<{ I 

;I 1/ C I 1.''S'1 1/-,> M"\o}, ~, ft J'"\ f - S .. J, h -I/O L5 SI'1 

'I 

D - IC;' f\ F$L lo ,:.1Il f-i\l( ~Lz. lQo<;f 

10i/' _?,S'( () ~J ~SL.. 2. '5 't "I (, 
" 

Fr\C< ~ l.? , 
1(, 

,\ ; ( C, 'l>-j,2 &/':: ZJ)-IZ0 SL 2<;'1 '1\3 MOD ~ It" -'"" ~, 5'u.j. 

50"-€. Vltrr k.,e"l-t ( , S A/J... 

M INIMUM Or 1 HOLt> "tUUII,," AI tVtriY cU ALAHt..A.. 

Parcrrt Matefi~1 (geologic) A6klt"", 1" III ---....,---
\ 

De:pttT1:oBedrod::. ____ \"'-:-____ _ 

_M ,I 7~ 
Deoth ,0 Groundwater: $[anding Water in t;~~· ~o:,e: ~ I t 110 Weeping fram Pit Fa.ce: -'-D'---',,.--___ _ 

E>timated Seasonal High Ground Water:_ 32:..:....._-_3:..:G::.. _______________ \"' ___ _ 

\ 

DE? AIPROVED FOR.\t - : :!()-;/95 

I 
I 
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\ 
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I 

I 
I 

I 

\ 

\ 

, . 
FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

Location Address or Lot No. _-"L~,,~;-r,--,·F-,-. -;--{jn· "'''.\''-'....,T-'''''-~LI ____ _ 
i \ 

I , 

\ 
I 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

f}rt\~r . Massachusetts 

Percolation Test' 

Date: __ f h loc:' Time:. 

Obser'lati<:>f1 Hole # ! ~, ~2-I 
Depth of Perc 

Lp, II 4(.,,11 

Start Pre-soak 
\ 0-' '-l <; I 1\'.00 

End Pre-soak I \ \"00 \\\,S 
I ime at 12" I \ 1',00 I I (AtJ' 
Time aT 9 u I ( \'.~O I r\A!) I I 

Tima at 6" I 12;\)" .I 
Time (9"-6") 

~:;- \"00\, )J f'LZ-. 

Rate Min.llnch .-
~~ l"> 1.....1-

~ Minimum of 1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 
reserve area. 

Site Passed 0" Site Failed 0 

Performed By: ---'-~-'-'-,,\.:c.:::lJ-,,-~:...,~ 7,-- _\ ___________________ _ 

Witnessed By: 1) . Z <'fl .. '?' 1.l;I£, 

~ 
M !)EP APPROVED FORM - U/07/9S 



F:ORM 11 . SOIL EVALUATOR FORill 

Page 2 of 3 

Locat ion Address or Lot No. _. _0_'_, __ 1L_"'_L.. __ II_"_'''_''7-1-_sT_· ___ _ 

On-site Review 

Deep Hole Number G, /;,z O"e: -,1 if-'b~1 +-/~o=t_ 
Location (identify on site plan) 

Land Use,~ . .c. ru .. -:'""'-;r .. ,,-,-I ... ~~~_.­
Vegetation Lt, (i &IIOJ<'" 

Time: I/" JUG , / - . ../ j () 
Weather <-.. WJi>.> ':7( 10· 

Slope (%/_2 ___ S un ace Stones _~'~"1--'-C.r,¥=r ______ _ 

Landform . it' ~ "'<1 
Posicion on landscape (sketch or: '~e back) . 

, c .. 

Distances from; 

' -I. Open Water Body ~_ieel 
Possible WeI Area IIX' '{ feet 

Drainage way I.d) ' ., feel 

ProperTy Line u.~ , feet 
Drinking Wc:r.2f Well 'Tf::A..-w feet Other 

TI E.::? OBSERVATION HOLE LOG· 

$oil r.or':"'on 

, 
G I 6-/01/ , . 1 A 

Sc - :- ~::2...:r= 
·:'_':;;0.=0.) 

Soif Coler 
fMur.sei/J C;:her I 

( S::rucn;r~, Stones. 3o-..rlde:s. Consis~:JC':'. :;': I 
. Gravell 

Soil I' 
Mor-Jingo ! 

. = .1 /0 "--Zb /I 

! 7(, ':"/lj.J" 

.~ • .0 

c 

" , 
! 2(;, f C1S ' 

I 

PSL 

I Jr.''l ,..nJI 

2-;z,ir, 

c. . '? .. Alcl-f'i'~! 

~I {\ +-r 1'-1'-1' rJ. 

Fr1 <i {,J 4:. [-<?§ f 

hnC;' ~J (., .' 

c. S (,-re t t 'l''Zu-.-f i 
...£./\ tz, /t;;~ , 

• M IN l M L M Ue " HuU, .tllulneJ A I t" t" 1 . __ cU U"rU,AL 'V-!c.A 

/ 

, d-, . t !l 
Pl:Irem Ma(l.'triaf (geologic) ~ }b·-- - -,- TOr---r- Depttrr;o8edrod:: IC~-I}, \ 

/ :.-d'\ ( . "'" 7 ) DeOTh to Groundwaa:r: Scanding Water in :;:~ Mole : .... "'=-' -".--'---'_'--____ Weeping from Pit Face: 6z J . (G.O'" 

Cl lJ \ E:sulT'.a t~ Season.a! High Ground Water:_ ...0 ... "'-_________________ ---'; ____ ._ 

\ 
DEP APPROVED FOR.'l . :: ::17/95 

I 

I 
I 

!I 



FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

Lacation Address or Lot No. Lot 6 1 fu~ '5J 

\ 
I 
I 
I 

I 
! 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

AM~* ' Massachusetts 

Percolation Tesf 

Date: .. t 1\\0(;' 
Time:, 

Observati0n Hole !! ! I 
I ~ ~i' V, ?2 

Depth of Perc ~ 'J'I 
If 

4?:, 
Start Pre-soak Ie '. e(l I C' J i '} 
End Pre-soak I I C', I (~ IO :J.a I 
Time at 12" I fO'.6 I j 

/ 

Time at 9" 
\ \0',1+ 

I V~' / I " ( 

Time at 6" I Ie, 1(/ I ' If! 'v:':r f' 
_ . (aU 6"\ lime ~ - , L. 2- Vii ~ 
Rate Min./lnch L.l.. <d.-

" Minimum of 1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 
reserve area . 

Site Passed ~Site Failed 0 

Performed By: A· Lv!' ,% s 

Witnessed By: 0 , unrz··.J SI(: 

DE? APPROVED FORM· U/0119S 



HI 

, . 

fORM 11 - SOIL EVALUATOR FORI\! 

Location Address or Lc~\_t' i T Hz.. H</\"j'Sf 

Page 2 of J 

On-site Review 

. I-Lr1 .. 1 I.'.J lOG Deep Hole Number.L!::trLk.., Da:e: ~"'"--__ _ 
Time: .'1' (X l Weather 2v1'J I.{Q <1, . Localion (identify on site plan) 

Land Use .. ru"'i 
Slope (%1_3 ___ Suriace Stones ~. "'~e1~'/r-' _______ _ 

Vegetation _f",2"-c'"~C~,-".c~.' L,:· <'~.~' s"-________________________ _ 

Lan~form ~ .. =.1¢~,~r~.a==~=.~~._.~~ ____ ~== __ ~ __ ~~~, =. ~~~~~~~~~=_~ 
Position on landscape (sketch dc: :.le back! . 
DiSTances from: 

Open Water Body ia:'I 'r ~icel: 

Possible We! Area (()(~:., ie~t 

Drinking WaTer Well ru ...... J.J feet 

Drainage way to e '+ feet 

Properry Line feet ---
Drher 

OBSERVA T/ON HOLE LOG' 

Soil Horb::on 

L 

SC" :-~~e 
·: __ -S:JA) So-il 

Mor-Jing 

;:r14hL: I :!?,'-7-lf" I i~~':¥hl - (" S -hel 5< "'" ,}''ZW.' I-/7-!5"-llC ., f 

I 
5 

1- - " , L.z.. 
FSL z. S" 'f "I/l. 

2-'~rli 

I r / \(,- '+ I 
'F'P..I'< . r /"-l . -s,lNct;H// 1-(;. " r I J 

6 GIc 51u~> /t1Mt/ I 

o . 'r$ i' A FSL \(;'1(/)/3 R\tiWU. 
8' 31/ ej '-'.l 5L 2')4 ,!t.. r:f. l:.k1L.( . 

- Z· 
2'6 i,_ /,i " C .s I {,.lift -t/[ l5'f ih. 

F-(. S II '\C( I ',x ..... tf ~/ 
I 

7<'6" N'/-llLI " c'z- .-f""SL 
1.''',/ til.. tD'Il-iJf) r:: F' Iu G . S.1";~ HII. 

I 'Y'I c ') fo-<.. ! 
MINIMUM UC "- HuLc, (tUUlhcJ A, t '0". 

CU ._ Al. "itA 
h ' ~ "\ Pl!rem Mated ... ! (geologic) ll, / Wi.'> DeptrrcoBedrodc I "2 c \ 

~~-----~----------- .,\ 
DeaTh ;:o Grou ndwater: Standing Watf!.( in :;',~ Hole: ~A~/()~T_' _ . .,--____ Weeping from Pit Face: ":'-'-'-Y'''_~';-' ____ _ 

Estimared Season2l1 High Ground Watf!.r:_ ft. If _ ~ il \ 

------------------------~\--. --

DE? APPROVED FOR', . :::0,/95 

" 



FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

ddress or Lot No. L~l H, ~L"'\9 <:,T 
Lacation A 

COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
~~1' Massachusetts 

Percolation Test' 

Date: 
I i llae, Time:, 

" ',"DO ' 
ati0f1 Hole # 

11 ~Z-( 
of Perc -.i ~ if " 50 re-soak 

CfoS- I 
I I c( 2'" e-so2k I (fLO I I cl: ~I I 

I I 
t 12" 

f I Cf.'LO 4,' :;1 t 9" I I '1 'z t I 9 : 'II t 6 11 

I "7:I{D cr .Li~ 9"-6"} 

/~ 
f>\,J 

L.2.. 
in'/Inch ~-M\v' 

42-'J ~ 

Observ 

Depth 

Start P 

End Pr 

Time a 

Time a 

I Time a 

Rate M 

inimum of 1 ~M 

re serve area. percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 

B Site Failed Site Pass ed 0 
' ... ........................ ........ .. ........... ....• ...... .... .. .......................... ...•. ....... ... .. ... ........ ... _.- . ......... ..... d By: A klt¥ Performe 

Witnesse d By: i), VrQ. ,1;\1 ~ 1(: 

Commen ts : 
,"' ," ' " '.,', -, '·-'.W."W . ·· ,·.·N.W"'h~'~ ",<N,'", 

" - .' ,~ ", . W'_". ~.' "' ,., 
,. ' ·.-'.N .. M .• N'·',···.· •• . M ... ' .. ... . 

•• ··P .• . ... , .............. . 
. , 

DEP APPROVED FORM _ U /07/95 



U.JJk) 

T I 
. --

/)~ 

-

FORM 11 - SOIL EVALVA TOR FORi\! 
Page 2 of 3 

Location Address or Lol No, ' J_I_t_:r_Z __ !U __ I\._~~_~_·_' 

On-site Review 
" 

Deep Hole Number::h. -t"'J~ Di:e: -....L1-f'/!.;./I",/Q",6,,--_ -Time: '1", 00 , - ,~~---== 
Weather >v..J . /9 -f' 

Location (identify on site plan) .... .", . " .. .... . . 

Land Use ., (.Vop~ d. .. 
Vegetation WCldUOl~ 
Landform 7]:? {li<~ . ' .. 

Slope (%}_~=-__ Surface Stones ~,...!m"-,,,ry>q... _______ _ 

Position on landscape {sketch 0'-. :'le back} , 

DiSTances from: 

Open Water Body IOV ~ieet 
Possible Wet Area loa ., fe::!l 

. n -

Drainage way fee~ 

Properry Line ZO' feet 

Drinking Water WeH ~rt.J feet Other 

,DE=P OBSERVATION HOLE LOG" 

D-?:~t.' ;:o~ Soil r.or;"'c:"; Sc 7~_c:.ff~ Soii C=!cr Soil C-..her 
St...:"face f!r.c..'oesi ;·...:~ DAi , !ML ... .sei!} i Mou:fin<;; {Suucrure. S10nes. 3o-..!Ide::s.. Consis"".l!;:'1C':'. ';; 

. Grav~O 

I O~ 'S r( 4/1 
, 
rsL I I 

I! O'7f?J61 ~ .. ('42.. ' 
• 

Z'C)15"£ ~-r/~~~ -1cr .>r Be...) Sf-- N_' 
0145. CFrb11-+o 10· ! ~ ':. ~ V 

" -/1(/' c. L:;;. /6'(Ql.fL F- ,-<-t, S /1,,0..1, /Z(oJ. too~ . 
30 ?Oo/e~,,? r~_5 I 

I 0-7 11 If FS-c. iC '1 il 'lh FI1c.Iu~, 
, \ 

J i I Co I' SL rrJ '4h41 .A.-1 c.li S T - l, BvJ JSj t -

ZIP r!...;ltJ " 
N -' 

C i LS - .!V'\<~ , 5.""Hl. /V1cx: ( 
/0 /<' y,; 

1- J 

,:~ L <:1(') Sf" u '"J (;'1,-' ..4"I , 5h.'J 1<>/ , ' , 
! 

MINIMUM Ui- L HULt, ltUUlhCJ AI tVtrlY ow Ul~"U"AL AHc.A 

? ~n:rTt Material (Q eologic) --'{),"-"'1Al.Lci.M~..c~_!1_, _ ______ _ 

Death to Ground'vValer: 

\ '/ 
DepwoSedrocx, 12t> \ r 

Weepjn9frompitFace:_~I- ' I:I"S-
Estimated Seasonal High Ground Waler:---.I-~",,--JI ___________________ ~ ____ _ 

DEP APPROVED FOR.\! . : :,'0,195 



FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

Loc ation Address or Lot No. :y, r J2 fLr.'lf'J 5 T 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I , 

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
!)rYlf-..er,.,.,... ,Massachusetts 

• 

Percolation Test' 

Date: . lJ\lIlob Time:, SI . G'e). 

Obs8f'!ati0'" Hole # I T, Jz-
Depth of Perc I I 

. , 
'fb LI ,,/' 

I :; 

Start Pre-soak 
~.<fD '{. ~O 

End Pre-soak I '5', ':)~ 7,0':;-
I 

Time at 12" I 'iJ s <; \ 
c · .-- I 1, ()) 

Time at 9" I 9,'03 I c ( 
I I,'{) -, 

Time at 6" I 9~/3 1.'0 '1 I 
Time (9"-6") f"',J I 

[0 LZ-

Rate Min.llnch 
~ 
i~, .L Z 

"j....hJ 

;< Minimum oi 1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 
reserve area. 

Site Passed ~ite Failed 0 

Performed By: -+;?-I-c..JL,-"J,'-'-?:..L17,-,~<--___________________ _ 

Witnessed By: f). I r71 ~ 71 v 'J K , 

OEP APPROVED FORM" 12(07/95 



/), 

--

fORM 11 - SOIL EVALUATOR FORl'I! 
Page 2 of 3 

Location Address or Lot No. L £) T 7)( fk""J $ r 

On-site Review 

O H I N ber ?\' t 1)., D- -e' ,1 .. 11 /0(" eep 0 e um V ~ 'H . -.L_~:""::"':""::"'_ Time: ./2- 'JD . Wealher C (a c' 05 . .'fo ('+. 
.... -""' -, 'f:"" . Localion (idenlify on sire plan) 

Land Use .. "1.) ,-,,'(IUe/ ... 
Vegetation (t;r;cl.v'C . ..} > 
Landform 'T~~{ . 

Slope (%),_3"'--__ Suriace Stones ~. !../11~,#+-_______ _ 

. \" 

Posmon on landscape (skelch or: :~e back) . 

DiSTances from: 

Open Waler Body loll 'f iee! 
. i ' 

Possible We! Area (DC. 1- feet 
Drainage way .IcC' 'r feet 

Properry Line ~~ . feet 

Orin king W2T.er Well TC«,r"v feet OTher 

D~=:u' t,OIT'! I Soil ~or.i:zO'Ol 
St.=f2C~ (tnc.'"'.esj 

I 0 - /2 1/ I 
I ' f ( i , 12' -2- '1" 

-29 I~ /Of) (~ 
I 

o -/() '( 
1/ . 

/(1 -1'6' 

l'/-1i/ 

.4 
13 u) 

L, 

-Dt=F' OBSERVATION HOLE LOG" 

, -t-:; L. 

L'j 

c.[ 
, -"L 

I So" Gler II 
{Mu:-..se!/l 

I 
/ t-' /J" -0 i 

Z.,sik 

2. <Xi '1/Y' 

Mo,Jint; Soil " 

I M '~ Io(,r , 
Ffl~kf. · 

z>v'llL._ . 
I tht01 J-" C . ~'1 N' !) , :1;, 7<., 

l'v'"'( ~_k/rf7:'_A~,f,cf ~/-z!""5 

F c.. 5t9,J,/. ;z<;;<i~" 
1m 1-·k,- f /:"ntl;'r;{ s;"."s. 

Mle ,MUM Of 1 HULb Ie' '1]; ,." AI eVerlY PHUPUScD DISPOSAL AHeA 

PZlr~m Material (geologic) _ "\ 
OepthtoBedrocx: ltV / ~ 

Deoth iO Grou ndwaler: Standing Wan~r in U'.? Mole: ;..k;t- {;:'bJ · Weepinq from Pil Face: M.t t! if 

! 

t 'U .\ 
8timated Seasonal High Ground Water:_ ",t..:'1L.. __________________ --'-; ___ _ 

\ 

DE? APPROVED FOR\I· :::Q(1)I.5 



FORM 12 - PERCOLATION TEST 

Location Address or L ot No. £,.-0, p. j-j"'''' i ~/--

ONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
fu/TT , Massachusetts 

COMM 
~ 

Percolation Test 

Date: 
I (1\ 0 . . 

I l C:, Time:, I 7J ~ () ( ....... 

# I /), b z. 
~ . II 

, (" 'C:, L( 

Observati\\11 Hole 

Depth of Perc 

Sta rt Pre-soak 

IJ.:S'V I i~ ',(<; 

D Cll) I I 3; 3,) I I 
I I f I 13 :0"; 13 ::SO 

I I !:J:t3 I 
/7::.,' ; '5 I I 

I J£21! /3.' </3 
/~ g 

End Pre-soak 

Time at 12" 

Time at 9" 

Time at 6 n 

T· (0"-6"\ !me,-, . 

5 ,v" 1.1 .''-'1. ,J 
~ 3-:-::.; 

~ 

Rate Min./lnch 

" I , Minimum 0 

reserve area 
1 percolation test must be performed in both the primary area AND 

Site Passed ~ Site Failed 0 
........... -................ ............ ...... ... ..... - .......... .. 

Performed By: 4 . 
Witnessed By: 7) 

tJ}e,;~' 

. Za.ro z,.vs K • 

Comments: """"." .'",'- -,~ .. ·.w'_·,vm.<_·. "', .. "" . ' ''n.",."., _" "" ",,", 

DEP AP F":lOVED FORM - U I01i9S 

....... .. . -........... .. ......... ..... .... . .... ............ -._ .... 

...... 
. ~ ."'-' ~N" ... "'.""' ... , • .. ~._ . ..• . , ..... , 

···V ' • . 
' . , •••• " ."~' H",' .. 



· ' FORM 11 - SOIL hVALUATOR FORM 

Page 3 of 3 

Location Address or Lot No. lor5: l>J E P, ", t{ ,J +4>!1'1 51 

Determination for Seasonal High Water Table 

Method Used: 

o Depth observed standing in observation hole .. 

o Depth weeping from side of observation hole . 

C31:lepth to soil mottles i'/'~&inches 
o Ground water adjustment feet 

Index Well Number. Reading Date 

inches 

inches 

Index well level 
Adjustment factor Adjusted ground water level ... 

Death of "Jalura!lv Occurrinq Pervious Material 

Does at least four feet of naturaiiy occurring perviGus material exist in aH 9feas 
observed throughout the area proposed for me soi; absorption system? '1~S 

If not, what is the depth of naturally occurring pervious material? ____ _ 

Certification 

I ~ert ify that on C~'ir- (date) I have passed the soil evaluator examination 
approved by the Depftment of Environmental Protection and that the above analysis 
was performed by me consiste t with the required training, expertise and experience 
described in 310 CMR 15.01 

Signature fl-~~1~====== Date -L,0LLL.f1 AC!<~...,6 __ 

DEP APPROV'EI) FOR,,\I . 12/07/95 







-."', 

LvT C-
/k~':-I FORM 11.: Soil EYaluatlon Fonn' NO: --------,----:--:--I~:--- f'r-

Commonwealth of xachusenk ' 
- Town of, A-f r: 

Soil Suitability Assessment: On-Site Sewage Disposal 

PenormedBy: -;JL tv~/S J Date: //,,/r; ( 
'Witnessed By: j 4" ,J , ~7'Aif4 

--t 
LocalJon Address of; 

'~ Lot 11 
OwndsN.me: C;, "-~4 J&-,-../~)' 
Address 0(: , /) elL; 
Telephone: //'VI I; 'OCAI 

. Ne~'co'~S'\l'\JcliOn ~cpalro 
;-1, ~£.J (/ 

Office Review 

Published Soil Survey Available? No 0 Yes 0 
Year PL(blished Publication Scale Soil ' Map Unit __ 
Dta inage Class Soil Lim itations _________ ~ __ 

Surficia l Geologic Report Available? No 0 ' Yes 0 
Year Published Publication Scale __ --
Geologic Matenal (map un!) 
~androrm -'-___ -----_---________ _ 

Flood Insurance Rate Map: 
Above SOD year'nood boundary? 
Within SOD year flood boundary? 
'Wilhirr 100 year flood boundary? 

Wetland Area:, , 

No 0 
No 0 
No 0 

Yes 'O 
Yes 0 
Yes 0 

, 'National Wetland Inventory Map (m.p unil) _-:::-__ ---' _ __,------
Wetlands Conse'rvancy Pragram Map (map unil) __________ -' 

Current 'Water Resource Conditions (USGS): month =:-:;n------
Range; Above Normal 0 Nomnal 0 , Below Nomnal 0 

Other Re'ference Reviewed: 

Determination: Seasonal High Water Table 
, 

Meihods Used: 

o Depth. observed standing In observ'allon hole __ ' Inches, 
o Depth weeplng ,from sid'e of observation hole __ inc~<).s 
o Depth to soil mottles __ inches 
o Ground water adjuoiment _ feet 

Index Well No. Reading Date Index W,II Level __ _ 
Adju'stment factor Adjusted ground water level_~ ___ _ 

Depth of Naturally Occu rring Previous Mat'eria l 

Does at least four,feed' of naturally occurring previous materials 
exist in all areas observed' throughout the ,area proposed for this soil 
absorption system? __ . ____ ~-

, If not, what is the depth of naturally occurring previous material? 

CertificaHon 

I certify ' that on Ida/,) I. have passed Ihe soil 
evaluator examination a'pproved by the Department of EnVironmental 
Protection and that the above analysis was performed by me consistent with 
the required training, expertise, 'and experience descn'bed in' 310 CMR 
15:017. 

. Signature _____________ --' ______ _ 
Date_' ________ ~---





@ 
c Oh-Site Review 

Deep Hole Number CU Date: (/qj.,.c. 
Weather' , C.'rll[St" • 

" 

Time / V rs-d ' 
Location (id enlify.,onsite plan) ___ -'-______ -,-__ .,.-__ 
Land Use j/ c..r." L - " Slope (%) ~ 
Surface Stone ' IrA IV ,/ 

Vegetation: I " I .' 
c'C"'C(e(..Ii!'.J .) 

Landfdrm~ 

Position on Landscape (sketch on back), ______ ----' _ ___ _ 
bistances from: t 

Open Water Body/OO feet 
~ 

Drainageway /6 d feet 
Property Line "l d fee~ 
Other ~ hv.A Possib.le Wet Are~;':Jeet 

' Drinking Waler welr._fe'et 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 

• 

deplh"!rom E01l horizon soil le)(\ure ' s~ co\or
l
) ' oit m~\Itil\O O(~~;~Clure slones. boulders) 

s.u~~~~\ "(USDA) unse . C risislen~v % ar~vel . 
: (inc 's 

/0 !l FS'L /0/'1 r; OJ'8,G. 
;)'3 

" 

:J (.' ' 15~ .rl... ~'J~ ~t:1t=.....-

7~4 FPrJd,{., 
I')-() C S Dd-y' '? ,.r//t S;t4A-ci ~ 

"'/, 'y,' I ' t:J'r ff p..e-f 
, .::rH--r-~ye.<.. 

-

Parent Material (geologic) 00 r (t,A t' ( Depth to Bedrock /.;J.-c _=--~'--"==L, ...:J... _______ ~_ 

Depth to, Groundwater: " 
Sfanding Water in the Hole ., g , 
Weeping from Pit Face t:.tJ 
Estimated Seasonal High Water, &0, 

. , cc) 
, On_Sii~ Review 

Deep H_ole Number;L. Date:_' ____ _ Time ____ _ 
Weather 
Lo ca non' -;:Odc;e:-n-:r-;;Ify~on:-, ,-:si-:te:-:-;pl-:-:a n) _______ -;:::;-:----;= ___ _ 

Land Use, " Slope ('/0) _ __ _ 
Surface Stone ~ -
Vegetation: z;::= _____ 

Landform: 

Position on 
Distances fro 

Open WalertJ89y fffi'l 
Possible Wet Ares ' feet 

Drainageway feel 
Property Line feel 

Drinking Water WeIL _ _ " feet Other ______ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
depth from soli horiz.on soon lenure soli calor air"mollllnQ b!he( 
surface " (USDA) (Munsel) (slruclure, slones., bouldIHs.) 

I flne cs' C~n~\slencv" "10 aravel 

/0 ;l ~rL IO;lL Fa, ~€ 1... 
:;.-C 15t.v ,f'( 3/3 

, .r;; I 1.1~ "--:),fV f' 

Va? C, S-ft .sc:: 
c' ,j..;..v r! S"' ./ , .r~/, 

D/s"Yjt -+ q'/'A-~ 
It c. ~k~/~ 

~ , -- -

Parent Material (geologic) __ ' ... g,,-,'.;l,,,_'r1I,,,-J.::;~=,,,£c..;(,,-_______ _ 
Depth to Bedrock / .;;-e, 
Depth to Groundwaler : ~ 

Standing, Water in Ihe t10le "7-;;----

Weeping from Pil Face ? " .. 
Estimated Seasonat High Water, '3'e 





, , 

• 

I v ,-( 

,J, 

~/K 

1/1 ~/ J/ 
O(J

Y 

. FORM .12: Percolation Test · . ~ . 
LocatIOn Adrress or Lo( #' / l G ~ 

--~--~----------
Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Town O(/-i d..-.. P 
PERCOLATlilN TEST * 

DATE ' /L 1! ( &'o c. TIME: /ILI~ 
ObS'ervati6n Hole tI Cf) W 
Depth, of Perc 

~3 /.0 Y.2 
Start Pre-soak 

/O:o() /1/" y 6 
End Pre-soak 

a.lo --- //Jr, 2-- eft· . 

Time at 12" ----' Lc1i/ J L 
Time at 9" ( 

.Lj1: 17. . ~-( Jl 
Time ai 6' 

/0 ,' /£ C' lir~~ -
Time (9:'-6") ,-< .2- ' 
Rate Min'.Ilnch 

<2- 'L2-
" Minimum of one percolalion lest must be performed Jnboth Ihe primary araa 
and reserve area,' ~ , , 

Site Passed 0/" ,Site (ail.ed 0 

Performed by 11/ tvc-rS".r 

" Witne~sed by W4e.-r c" 71r-~ "MIt'~ 
Comments: 





NO:' F~RM 11: Soli E.val~allon Fonn' --:-:-----

Commonwealth of M.ssachusetls, 
Townof~" ~~~~~ 

Soil Suitability Assessment: On-Site Sewage Disposal ' 

dll&iL' PerfClrmed By: f4f- t.vc-;n =:.: .n 
Witnessed By: ( 90' < 21" 2' A . ] /_ 

Date: 

Locallon Address af; 
. Lotti 

. Ne~' c~~s't('\Jction ~palr 0 .... 

Office Review 

Owner's' Name: 
Address 0(: 
Telephone: 

Published Soil Survey Available? No 0' Yes 0' 
Year Published ,Publication Scale SOil.rviap Unit __ 
DrainaQe Class Soil Limitations _________ ~_ 

Surficial Geologic Report Available? No 0' ' Yes 0' 
Year Published Publication Scale ___ _ 
Geologjc Material (map unn) --------------:;---c-
~andfonn ____ ------------------

Flood Insurance Rale Map: 
Above sao year nood boundary? 
Within 500 year Oood boundary? 
'Wllhi rr 100 year flood boundary? 

Welland Area: 

No 0' 
No 0 
No 0 

Yes 'O 
Yes 0 
Yes 0 

, 'National Wetland In>Jentory Map (mapunU) ____ -'-_-,--____ _ 
Wetlands Conse'rvancy Program Map (map unU) _________ -' 

Current Water Resource Conditions (USGS): month _"""""",,_~ __ -'-_ 
Range: Above Normal 0' NormalO' Below Nom\al 0 

Other Reference Reviewed: 

,~, 

Determination : Seasonal High Water Table 
-

Methods Used: 

0' Depth, observed slandlng In observ,alion hole __ ' Inches, 
0' Depth weeplng,fram side of observation hale __ Inc~e,.s 
o Depth to soil mottles __ Inches 
o Ground water adjustment feet 

Index Well No, Reading Date Index Well Leve l 
Adju'stment faclor Adjusted ground waler level ---

Depth of Naturaliy Occurring Previous Material 

Does at lea51 four.feed of naturally occurring previous materials 
exist in al/ areas observed· throughout the ,area proposed for this soil 
absorption system? __ ' __ 

, If nat, what is the depth of naturafly occurring previous malerial? 

Certlficati'on 

I certify ' that an- (dare) I, have passed the soil 
evalualor examination approved by the Department of Environmental 
Protection and that the above analysis was performed by me consistent with 
the required training, expertise, 'and experience, described in' 310 CMR 
-15:017, 

, Signature _____________ --' ______ _ 
Date_' ____ ~ ______________ __ 



· , 



" O'n-Site Review 

, • Deep Hole NUIJ.\~er--1 i Date: 1&1 ~ (. Time 2: 4Rt 
Weather' JI.kJd.vw "-&. ' 
Location (identify onsit~plan) _______ -,-_--, __ ...,.--__ 
Land Use ~vac~""d -"Slope (%) --=30::.... __ 
Surface Stone Il1/1~ 
Vegetation: -,-... , 1 ' 

V C-C/f'1, ,-,,, ..) .r 
Landform: .-:.r- _ cI 

1.-</fA-/ ~e 

Position on Landscape (sketch on back) _____ _ -'-___ _ _ 
Dislances from: 

Open Water Body' /0 () feet 
Possib,le Wet Ares /0': feet 

' Orin king Waler We~-et 

Drainageway feet 
Property Line r91? ' feet 
Other ______ _ 

VATION HOLE LOG 
dcpll'drom soil horizon l so\l ' texture \ soU cO,lor oll mo.lIllllg \ o lh.( 
~UrfilCC . ' ' (USDA) (tv1unr;el) : (s(ructure, stones, boulders.) , . 
inches , " Consistency. -I. oravel 

y- ~/ \ FJ' !. \AI ~ I --:- \ f'< . ...,1~ 
18 "" \ f'L 3d ,\ '-f.5 \ ' .' ,p/? "<3 ~ 

. -- rro:~r /Z" 

l,JtJ fCC \ if 
I "'\ \ 'c' I I 

~/U --- r. 1"1 J/tz/I 
,v. (:" ht:~ 

c3c;? I' /J ""1' 
, .rQ-f~ 

Pare nt Mate ria I (g e olog ic) ".j' CJ"'-".CJ..<7,-",W,"'-"14."-J_t..,.--' _______ ~_ 
Depth to Bedrock IJr ' 
Depth \0, Groundwater: 

, Standing Water in the Hole _.-~_~_ 
Weeping from Pit Face ___ -' __ ~-
Estimated Seasonal High Water-,-__ ~ __ 

'-' : 

, On-Sit~ Review 

De~p H,ole NU~ber":1' ;L. Da\e: ____ _ Time ____ _ 

Weather -;:-:-_-;-;-_-,-:_-'-:--_ _ ______ ~-----
Location' (identify on ,site plan) 
Land Use, " 
Surface S~to-n-e-------'------

Slope (%) _ _ _ 

Vegetation: 

Landform: 
( r..- - .... 71- ­

~~,4,/ _ , ' 

(f~ 

Position on Landscape' (sketch on back) ___ - ------- -
Distances, from: 

Open Water Body feet Drainageway feel 
Possible Wet Ares teet Property Line feel 
Drinking Water Well'. _ _ ' feet Olher _ _____ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
depth from soil horizon soU lexture soli color oll'molllino othe r 
5urfac6. " (USDA) (Munsel) (structu re, slones, boulder!» 
finches) Conslsl..!tll£i. %.....9!a ... .,d. 

7 " 11 ISL Vc1 /'-L r~,fl-c 

f ' 

73"" 
slJ ~''''I''' ~, rL ---r ,ry -J;tf/J / 

U' 
S-/c ~/ s;,,, / 

ct, /,;Jc /~ y',c '/k 
, 

/4cr.l Lc;c-A -
#7", 

--- - -

Parent Material (geologic) (! u rU/)1-s4 
Depth to Bedrock /:74. 
Dep\b to Groundwater: 

'Standing Water in the Hole __ --___ _ 
We e ping r ro m Pit Face """-:-:-c-----:-:-:-
Eslimated Seasonal High Water. /tiO 

1 





, 

> 

~ _b" 

.~ . ··cO'! 

~ l-t S J . L1 
~ . . ~~ ~7 

" /' ¥ . [,,() 0: V A"'-

'.:' 

FORM 12: percolaUon Tust . ---1' : . J 
. Location Adrress or Lot #' J /..c;, A> / ~.2... 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
Town o( #/1£':'-;; ; ..---

-
. PERCOLATION TEST' 

DATE· . ·.I' //. / r., k TIME: 
Observation Hole tI ' (/) - -:)' W 
Depth.of Perc ~, V~ 
Start Pre-soak J' [ C{O ?/50 
End Pre-soak 

f;' ;-.:5)--:- C;>.£J J 
Time a112" . y : 5-<- ,?:oJ 
Time at 9" , 

q.' CJ.3' 9.' (if C 
Time alB" 

Cj: I .J 9, ' (J 7 
Time (9:'-6") 

/0 <:::: . 
~?-

Rate Min'Jlnch 
¥ 

-~ 

-

" Minimum of one percolation lest mu:;t be performed in both the primary area 
and reseNe area. . ' 

Site Passed ~e failed 0 

PetioTmed by ;1'1 W-Cf,[J 

). Witne~sed by .12 4c-r ;;?jJ~;fZ~~/? ' 
Comments: 



· . . 



" 

." 
NO: ' F~RM f1 :.Soll E,;a[~?·t\on Form' --,------ -

, 
Commonweallh of~sa~jluset\s;--,_ 
. Town of ~ &l.T 

Soil Suitabil ity Assessment: On-Site 'Sewage Disposal · 

~~oe~:~~~: fJ:5:f::::rS4i4;;~:?c IU,- /OC 
....----

Locallon Address 0(; 
Lot# 

' . N ewconslruc llO~ 
Owner's' Name: UV ~v"L.r-. 
Address 0(: . • "'-J 
Telephone: ;A-t":;1"""" f' 7 I 

Office Review 

Published Soil Survey Available? No 0- Yes 0' 
Year Pl1blished Publication Scale Soil Map Unit __ 
DrainaQe Class Soil Lim ila~ions _________ ~_ 

Surficial Geologic Report Avai lable? No 0' . Yes 0' 
Year Published Publication Scale ___ _ 
G.eologic Material (map unn) _____________ :--_~ 
~andfonn~ ___ ------___________ _ 

Flood Insurance Rale Map: 
Above .SOO year nood boundary? 
Wilhif\ sao year fioo'd boundary? 
'Wilhirr 100 year flood boundary? 

Wetland Area: . 

No 0' 
No 0' 
No 0' 

Yes 0 
Yes 0 
Yes 0 

. 'National Wetland Inventory Map (mapunll) ___ _ -'-_ _,------
Wetlands Conse'rvancy Program Map (map unll) __________ ~ 

Current 'Water Resource Conditions (USGS): month _:--:-;::;:-~ __ --'-_ 
Range; Above Normal 0 Nomnal 0 Below Nomnal 0 

Other Reference Reviewed: 

.' 

',' " 

!- 1C
\ ;p .......-.----

Determination: Seasonal High Water Table 

Methods Used: 

o Depth· observed standing In observation hole _ _ Inches . 
o Depth weeplng ·from side of observ.alion hole __ Inc~e,.s 
o Depth to soli motlles __ inches 
o Ground water adjustment _ reet 

Index Well No. Reading Date IndexW~11 Leve l 
Adju's tment factor Adjusted ground water level ---

Depth of Naturally Occuaing Previous Material 

Does at least four.feed of naturally occurring previous materials 
exist in all areas observed throughout the ·area proposed for this soil 
absorption system? __ . ____ ~_ 

. If not, what is the deplh of natural\y occurring previous matenal? 

Certification 

I .cerUfy · (hat. on (dale) I. have passed the soil 
evalua(o( examination approved by the Oepartment of Environmental 
Protection and that the ab.ove analysis was performed by rile consistent wifll 
the required training, expertise, 'and expen';mce described iri' 310 CMR 
·15:017. 

, Signalure _____________ _______ _ 
Date~' ____ ~ ____________ __ 

\ 



, 



0"'---- - y 
'." Con-Site Revi ew-

()eep Ho:le NU~be~/ ,) Date:lZI / ()(. Time __ ----,-__ 
Weather' -, _~' __ \;:jI--________ ~ ________ _ 
Location (identify on site plan) ___ '--___ --:-:----:=-..,-__ 
Land Use U.J~~ j - "Slope (%) -L1 __ 
Su rface Stone _..,;./?1=,I!a..<:,v"-",/--: _____ '--_ 
Vegetalionj I. _ 

dec iO V t,J";.J 

LandfOrm:--('~"(t! 

Position on Landscape (ske lch on back) ______ '--___ _ 
bislances from: 

Open Water Body ~ feet 
Possible Wet Ares,~ feet 

' Drinking Waler Well~eet 

Drainageway&~ feet 
,Property Line ,g:( feet 
Other _____ _ _ 

d~plh"rom 1 !;oll horizon 
surlace 

I (inches) 

/.J- /l 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
soU' leldu,,;: \ soli color ~oi1 molUil\g 

' (USDA) (Munse~ . 

{J'L \/d# 

olher 

I 
(slrucluro. stones , boulders) ,. 

Consislenc'll. % aravel 

rLfI~L, 

31> , 

J L ~'($-~7 8 I< I r: c f hV i ,.kj 

lay/. '/r " 'Jrtc fIfr"k 
LS .\?'~~ ;?'J/yk fi~~G:( 

8'-v .Ji 

/LJd Ie i 

Ff-llilll-r, 

Parent Material (geologic) '1/6 ilr[l,,'~ '-'(. Ii 
Dep(h to Bedrock /i> 11 ' ' 
Depth tt), Groundwater: /' 

St'anding Water in the Hole _--C.-__ _ 

Weeping from Pit Fa'ce ------=->'T 
Estimated Seasonal High Water' , J,9 

/ \ 
( 1..,,.- V' L 
-\- 0" 1''''''1', 

; 

, On-Sit~ Review 

De~p H_oie ~U~ber --&- ~ate:_' ____ _ Time ____ _ 
Weather 
Location7Ud:;-e:-:n~U::;fy-:-::on::-,-::;si:;-:te:-p:;l:-an:;):---------------:---

Land Use, " 
SurfaceS~to~n~e--------~-~------

Slope (%) __ ~ 

Vegel'ation: 

Landform: 

Position onLandscape (sketch on back) ____________ _ 
Distances from: 

Open Water Body feet Drainageway feet 
Possible Wet Ares feet Property Line feet 
Drinking Water Well. _ _ : fee t Other ___ --: __ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
depth from e.ail horizon soil texture soil color olrmoUlino other 
&ur(ace '. (USDA) (NIliosel) (~Iruclure, slones, ~~tldOIS) 
n"h,,\ Co nsblc % rave 

/0 /1 rf'l , v"y~ ('~~A~L;. 
. 3/1 

.28 ? (L 

I?i~ 
.. fiL (l1'~L-(..4' 

'CIv ... cfs /C)/J~J 
qt; ~ c' LS ~.J/ 1j/~ f' , 

';,f/' ;. ,;¢ <)l P ""\ 
'(I~ 

" 

Parent Material (geologic) II k~ 11 'ft p./ 1(1 
Depth to Bedrock GI: {, 
Depth to Groundwaler :1t , 

Standing. Water In tne Hole ____ _ 
Weeping from Pit Face, , ~ 
Estimated Seasonai High Water,_-:::!.c,:.,q!....... __ _ 

\ 



j 



; ~. 

• 

, 

~" FORM 12: PercolaUon Test ry . ) 
. Localion Adrress or Lo( # ___ -.1~~~;.....L~--------

Commonwealth of MassaChuse~ 

Town O[/lp.vL. r 
PERC:1LATION TEST' 

DATE' , I I II It" , TIME ' 
Obs'ervati6n Hole tI D / ]) 5L-

" Depth. of Perc 
'-It" Lf'( 

'Start Pre-soak 
L.}',J'Z! /:Ir 

End Pre-soak 
/;OJ /: ]U 

Time at 12" /:tJJ 1-; 1° 
Time at 9" , 

/il J, Ir3J'-
Time ai 5" ;:g8 to'v3 : 

Time (9:'-6") , /5 23 
(s-) . Rate Min.llnch , 

3 
'Minimum of one percolalion lesl mu~1 bB performed in-bolh the primary area 
and reserve area,.-------- ' 

Site Passed ~ Site failed 0 

Performed by II Z ~crf 
" Witne~sed by j2J.,., ) ;2 ~ < M';' , 

Comments: 

-



· .' 



, " 
; .: ... 

NO: " " 
'''i' , , 

F9RM 1"1 :.Soll Evalq';l\o~ Form 
-~----

Commonwealth 0.( ~~setl~ 
- Town of.' rr , 

'SciilSuitabilitv Asse,ssment: On-Site Sewag~' DisposaL' 

pe,nOrmed 'BY: 'tf!f: ' ~iS'.r Date: ,//tdert 
Witnessed By: ' ~«, L Z ....... ": ;,. 

, . 
LocaUon Addf.ess 0(: 

Lot II 
Owner,' N,me: ~ r'> c!~ 
Address: af:" ~ 
Telephone: 

. Ne~' co'~S't~cliDn~'" 
Office Review- , 

\ 

Published Soil SUivey Available? No. 0' Yes 0' 
Year PlIblished ,Publication Scale Soli' Map Unil __ 
DrainaQe Class Soil Limila~ions _________ ~_ 

Surficial Geologic Report Available? No 0' ' Yes 0' 
Year P1Jbllshed ' Publication Scale __ --
G:eologic: Material (map unn) _____________ ,-__ 

I"andform --'-___ ------------------

Flood Insurance Rale Map: 
, Above sao year neod boundary? 

Within 500 year floo'd boundary? 
'Withi/l' 100 Year flood boundary?' 

We\land Area:,' , 

No 0' 
No 0' 
NoD 

Yes 'D 
Yes 0' 
Yes 0' 

" National Wetlflnd Inventory' Map (m'punil)' _-,-__ --'-_""7 _ ___ _ 

"Yetlands conservancy Pragram,Map (mapuoil) __________ -' 

Current 'Water Resource Conditions (USGS): month -c--;=-~----'--
Range: Above Normal 0' NOfmal 0' , Below Normal' 0', 

Other Reference Reviewed: 

;!~. 

_ , ' ~ '~i" " ~ . 

,,' 

", £ 
. , 

Determination: Seasonal High Water Tabl e 

Me'thads Used: 

0' Depth, observed standing in observation hole _ _ ' Inches, 
0' Depth weeplng ,from side of observation hole __ Inc~e,.s 
0' Depth to soil mottles __ ' Inches 
0' Ground water adjustmemt feel 

IndexWeli No, Reading Date Index W~II Leve l 
Adju'stment factor Adjusted ground water level ---

Depth of Naturally Occuaing Previous Material 

Does at least four,feed.of naturally occurring previous materials 
exist in alf areas observ~d throughout the ,area proposed for this soil 
absorption system? __ ' ____ --,-_ 

'If not, what is the depth of natura!1y occurring previous matenal? 

Certifica tion 

I certify "that on _ tdale) r have passed tho sol/ 
evaluator examination approved by the Department .of Environmental 
Protection and that the ' ab.ove analysts was performed by me consistent with 
the required training, expertise, 'and experience described in.' 310 GMR 
-15:011, 

, Signature ______________ --'-______ _ 
Date _' ____ ~ ______________ __ 





"# -:, " 

" O'n-Site 'Revrew 
co, , " I 
. " '. 

Time /.? (50 Deep Ho:l~ NumbeQ) Date: /Ilih ( 
ItJ eath e 1.'", :-:---:7:' ,-.,-,,--:--:-_____ -'----'-______ _ 
Locatron (identify on ,site 'plan}-r-__ c-______ ,-:-:-:---,...-__ 
Land Use Mv.l _c/ ' " Slope (%) ...J?:"'-_ 
Suliace Stone _~...L=::;,o,' ""'-' ______ _ 
Vegetation : __ , 

, .r~/?c.../ 

Landform: 

Position on Landscape (sketch on backt _____ _ ---' ___ _ 
bistances from: 

Open Wat?[ Body M feet Drainageway fe'at 
,Possib,le Wet Ares,Lv / feet ,Property Line ~ I f~et 
Drinking Water we~ Other ______ _ 

DEEB<JBSERVATION HOLE lOG 
deplh'trom I soli horizon 
sUrface 

soil' le)(\ure \' soli coJor foll mollHllg 
'(USDA) (Munsel) . 

other 
(Ilfruc:lurc, sl'ones, boulders) ,. 

''' islency. _"II -'lave.l inches' 

rr II ~/~k:. 
~.J:---. 

p,, 1 t?...., 

FIL 

f'L 
kry..: " 78 "r:~I~.51:.- ' 

~~ y'.c('/8i.~,rA;v.! 
.r(; :Jfy c,r{ /$7b , ~ 
~'f ': /1-('( J7Vt , 

LJ 
FC 

" ce. 
( 

,p arent Maierial (g eOlQgjc)b';=O:...=(}_I:L.J.wv~tI'.:t.J'«(ft-__ ~ ___ ~~_ 
Depth, to Bedr.ock 8%. ' , " 
Depth to, Groundwater: ' ,/ 

S\'andi(\Q Water in the Hole' , 
Weeping from Pit Face " 
Estimated Seasonat High Water_-<1"'BOL-__ _ 

----
,I: 

'{( , 
" 

. On,..Site Review 

DeepHole NU~be(Cj Dat~:_' ____ _ 
Weather ' 

Time ____ _ 

Loca\1'on' Odentify on ,site plan) ____ -:-__ """'_-;;:-:;--__ _ 
Land Use, " -c'&IO"t:re-W .. },",_~_ 
Surface Stone ..----- < 

Vegetation: 
:-~---

La~dfbrm: 

Position on,Landscape' 
Distances from: 

Open Water B""'Z:: ~ 
Possible Wet Ares feet 

Drainageway feel 
Property Line feet 

Drinking Water Weii' : feet Other ___ -:-___ _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
depth rrom toll horizo.(\ liOi! lcxtur~ soil color oll'"mQl!llno blner 

I ~iu,~~c:~\ 
" (USDA) (Munsel) (&Iructure, slone" bouldor:o) 

Inc es ConsIstency % grftv"l 

V IJ , ~l(,. VOl"''';''' 
~,~,,~ 

3d f?-v 
' 3(y . 

<-

~L ~ry 
7C ' 
~y?- t&, ' 'fit! 1'1/-1 (~ "h 

. I.:?g ~ ' eJ P·r-/ ?Q':(;Z ~ L fI7 .... 1 f 

• ,tfA . 1)1,; 
-

Parent Material (geologic) ;;;,12,-,,-' .::lI_-r.-'--'(.¥l="-<.l-=b->.-____ ____ _ 
Depfh ,to Bedrock /J() 
Depto to Groundwater: ____ 

Standiflg, Water in the Hole _--==-__ 
Weeping from Pit Face; , ~ 
Estimated Seasonal High Water, °"7l 





" , 
~ 

> 

t(;~ 
I(.?W 

f\ 11!, 
'~v""- ' ,11 ' ' , 

, ' 

" 

I ~ , 
1 - > 

C0 
FORM 12: Perl;oialion Test , d ,: " \"' 

' Location Adrress or Lo( #' ~~~ y-= J / 
) 7 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
Town o[ ./:?.(' -'--
. /~rc-~ 

, PERCOld>.;9~N TEST ' 
DATE; ../ //7"" (7 C- riME: 

Obs'ervaHan Hole 1I(j) , YC ... ~ V F ' 
Deplh, of Perc </<=,rr ~ ~ 

, 

Start Pre-soak 
/'?/CJ /2 r-I 7 

End Pre-soak 
/ l fl( l.l ' 7~ 

Time at 12'" /'-.? .' / , /.J ; .3 L 
Time,al9" , 

12 " IB, /-;/7'-( 
Time ai 6" , J~ :' 20 /;) ]t 
Time (9:'-6") ,/7 :z-. Rate Min'.Ilnch _'6- _ Cz-
" Mlnimum of one percolalion fe st mUef b-e performed in both the primary area 
and reserve area, 

Site Pass,ed ~,Sl\e failed D 

Performed by /J ( Urr-t'J" J 
,- Witnessed by =04""1). "21/t'/1r¥ h 

- c-
Comments: 



, .' 



" '. ..... ;. 

~ 

: v" ..... -
FORM n:.soil Eva!uation Form' NO:' , .. 

,. 

Commanwealth OflM~S~SeV. 
- Tawn af·· 'h1: r '/ 

Soil Suitability Assessment: On-Site 'Sewage Dis~osa1-

.1} L UHfjS' . Perfarmed By: Date: ,/,,,/ttJL 
Witn essed By: V-I-,,-, ~ "7,; ~", ... f1 -;/~ ... ..::; ... ~J' . -. 

Location Addr.e.ss of: Owne('s· Name: ~, P~""1s Lot 11 Address or:' 

. NO~ C~~'If\JcliDn ~ 
Te.lephone: Itt -41-A';.if'V-

I+-ri'''''.c:y' :il 
Office R"view . 

\ 

Publishlld· Soil Survey Available? No O' Yes 0 
Year PLlblished ·Publicati'an Scale sall ' Iviap Unit __ 
DrainaQe Class Sail Limitatklns 

Surficial Gealogjc Repart Available? No. 0 . Yes 0 
Year Published Publicatian Scale 
G.eol.agjc Materiat (map un~) 
L.-~ ndfornn 

Flaod InsuranCe Ra le Map: 
Above .sao year noad· baundary? 
Within sao year flaad PQundary? 
'Wlthirr i 00 year fload baundary? 

... ~ . 

. ~.~ 
~ ... 

No. 0 Yes 'O 
No. 0 Yes O . 
No. 0 Yes 0 

l-

-

. ,. ~ 

CT0 
.. ' . , 

Determination: Seasonal High Water Table 

Me1hads Used: 

o Depth· observed standing In abservatlon hale __ . Inches. 
o Depth weeplng·fram side af abserv.ation hole __ Inc~e;> 
o Oepth to sail mottles __ . inches 
o Graund water adJustmemt_. feet 

Index Well No . .,--__ 
Adju'stment factor 

Reading Date Index. W~II Level __ _ 
Adjusted graund w~ter level 

Depth af Naturally Occurring Previaus Mat'erial 

Daes at least four· feed' af naturally accurring previous materials 
exist in all areas abserved throughout the ·area propased for this sail 
absarption system? __ . ____ ~_ 

. lf nat, what Is the depth of naturally accurrlng prevlaus material? 

CertlficatTon 

I certifY '(hat on- (da/e) J: have passed Ihe soil 
evaluator examin-allon approved by Ihe Department of Environmenlal 
Pratectian ond that the ob.ova analysis was performed by me consistent with 

" , the required training, expertise, 'and experience described in 310 CMR 
·15:017, . .' 

Signature ____ ~ ___ "--__ -'-__ ':-_____ _ 
Da\e_' ____ ~ ____________ _ 



... 



.. 

,, '. O'n'-Site ·Revlew· '.' 

~ Deep Ho\e Number f ( Date: flu/, (.. Time /1 : ~1 
Weather' . Cd'c' 7/° 
Location (identify onsit~PIa(l)· ___ ,--________ -= __ 
Land Use 12 v '" " L. . Slope (%) :s 
Surface Stone ~ 0"- "I 
Vegetation : I . I ' 

. cPr" C!Ic"''; v r 

Landform;....-- / 
,,-/--CAll /! <' -e C 

Pos-ilio n on Landscape' (sketch On back) ______ ~ ___ _ 
bistances from : 

Open Waler Body/?d feet 
. Possi~.Ie Wet Ares. ~;reet 
Drtnkmg Wale(We)~eet 

Dralnageway /iJ'J feat 
. Property Une ;;tfI feet 
Other _ 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
dtplh"'rom &_011 horizon soil' texture' soli color ather 

~ 

::urlace 
I./ino",,) 

'(USOA) (Mun"sel) 
-ail m~lUl!1g 

. A~~~~~~~;' sl~2es, boulders) . 
C . s (lev .~ nr~vel . 

.' 

/eJ II ~5 -[. ./Of" 
3& 

(5'-</ 3J 11 

');; r.J L . ~.r~ /o';tt-, 
.sic. t/a 

C( L-f 'JJ/ . /It ()j (41......, 
/1 () ,'11; . r. MoO r h1"''' . 

:;." .... ~ 

(/~ ,",II A'AIII (/p.J 1;d 
Dep(h to Bedmck liD 
Depth to· Groundwaler : . 

. Sfanding Water in the Hole .:.,1,;,1&,;, . .,..-.....:...._ 
Weeping from Pit Fa'ce 1B' ., • 
Estimated Seasonal High Willer - ::f;L 

, -

: On_Si;~ Review 

De~pH.ole ~U~ber t;,,;!- Dale: i/r~Iv, 

f r C ) 
; \..,...L--/ 

e-
Time Ie'-

Weather- . <l1 "I - ~ ') 0 
Locat1'on' (identIfy on.site plan) -=' ________ _ _ ~~-
Land Use. ," k " ,=4 c.. Slope (%) --,5"~~ 
Surface Stone I e1v~ -
Vegetation: I '. , . I 

. c:::P ... ~ I d U ClI./ (' 

LaQdform: ---- ,' ,1 ' 
/!--J""A. AC~~ __ 

\ / --
Position on.Landscap" (sketch on back)· _ __ ---------
Distance~ from; 

- ..... , . 

Open Water Body ~._sOrajna~:( ~feet 
Possible WeI Aras Z>. . ?fipprl;oI~- -0 feet 
Drinking Water Well~=r ·_ f . Other . 

DEEP OBSERVATION HOLE LOG 
'depth (rom 
surface. 

nches' 

toll horizon .. soil texture 
(USOA) 

soi! color ~oir-momino 
(Mlln sel) 

. I !7 IFrL I/O~ 
/0 . 'J/J 

. ~ I 8w lrr'- f?.r~ 
.?J .s'7&; 

J" ~ 

/VYft. 
. C.IS 

blher 
(structure, sl one;, bouldflr:.;) 
Con&h:;l~cv . oy. (}f tWIl\ 

/'tP~ ~/i.-/ 
r; ~ S"h>V . 

jJd 1t.1 ILS \./IS~ 
. ¥'.l 

oS Ute Ivr~1 Jy:~ 
. CJ, J'bv.l 

Parent Malerlal (geologic) ct~ t!M~7A.. 
Depth to Bedrock (11-9 . , ~ t: -
Depth to G roundwa~r : I • . ( f 

Standing. Water in the Hole /,1,"'" 
Weeping from Pit Face' . 771 • 
Estimated Seasonaf High Water. __ '1t2.lL _ _ _ 
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r 
FORM12: PercolalionT,'l ' // ,,/ ' ~ 

' Location Adrress or Lot #' ___ -r:-L.C.f_ t:.C=-~--,-" ~---,)',--__ ~':>,--_ _ _ _ 

Commonwealth of Massachusells 

Town o( 4",.,.f-..J 
. PERCOUI TI.0N, TEST' 

DATE' ' / / /// ~ (... TIME' 
Obs'ervati6n Hole Ii' 

c£:' C~~ 
Depth of Perc 

~5, 
I' yc. ~ 

Start Pre-scrak 
/p ' 4r - ././ ,t:1'v 

---End Pre·soak 
If: ,Q () //r /f ..--Time at 12" , 1/.' 00 /!': /,> 

Time at 9" , 
il : sO . CIM~ 

Time at 6" 
j:; ~ / .5 - /.k /j : 

Time (9:'-6") , rS--
'-" 

/"--~ . Rate Min'.Ilnch , 

<?-: /r 
- - -

" Minimum of one perco/alion lesf mu:;t be performed in- both the primary areo 
and reserve area, ~ , . 

Site Pass,ed V , ,Site fa iied D 
, " 

Performed by -J,.t. W't"( s S 
). Wi\ne~sed by ,'Jf Q{ Z /l /' t:1' 7..-/ ... {' 11 ' • 

Comments: 



, 



AMHERST HEALTH DEPT. 
TOWN OF AMHERST 

HEALTH PERMITS 1 25 

Recewedof _______ f ___ ._,~, __ , ~I ______ _..==----------------------Of------------------~~~ ______________ ~/ __ 
N .... 

f 'I For Property Located at: _____ ----,,=-:-=,.,,--_____ ---=:...... ________ ----,==--______ _ 
Scrcct Ad«ft:eI 

HEAOO9 Bakery 
WID 443$09 

HEAOO I Bed & Breakfast 
R6510 443516 

HEAOO2 Cateriog License 
R6510 441S07 

HEAOO3 Food Handler 
R6510 443515 

HEAOO4 Frozen Deserts 
WID 40.501 

HEAOO5 Health Dept. Housing Isp. 
WID 4323O'l 

HEAOO6 Massage Therapy License 
WID 443504 

HEAOO8 Motel License 
WIO 443506 

HEAO 10 Removal of Offal 
WID 443513 

HEA021 Removal of Rubbish 
WID 40520 

HEAO 11 Percolation Test Fees 

HEAO 13 Recreation Camp License 
R6510 441SOJ 

HEAOl4 Retail Store Permit 
R6510 40514 

HEAO 15 Sanitary Code Booklets 
1'.6510 43lJOS 

t-III -

/ 

---------=r=~~rr~~~----~~~-Amherst Health Department 

Must be Validated by the Collector's Office to be considered paid 

WlflTE - Applicant YELLOW - Collector 

'" 

HEAOl6 Septic Tank Pennit-Installers 
R6.510 40511 

HEAOl7 Septic Tank Permit-Private 
R6510 4-USIO 

HEAO 18 Septic Tank Reinspection Fee 
WIG 4Jl301 

HEAO 19 Sub-Division Review Fee 
WID 432301i 

HEAO 12 Swimming Pool Permits 
WID 443512 

HEA020 Tanning License 
WID 443509 

HEA034 Immunization Clinic 
WIO 432307 

HEA026 Smoking & Tobacco Reg. Violations ____ _ 
WIO 441111 

HEA022 Tobacco License 
WID 443505 

HEA042 Body Arts / Tatoo 
WID 443521 

HEA043 Food Service Plan Review 
1t6510 4JlJOI 

HEA044 Porta Potties 
R6510 432309 

HEA045 Ice Rinks 
R6510 443522 

HEA046 Rental Registration 
R6510 432310 

HEA047 Fines 

HEA 

HEA 

WID 41200 

TOfALFEE: 

,I, f 

Date 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

PINK - Accouoting GOLD - Health 11nspecti0lll 





Perc ttnr~ ~+. 
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